





REPORT

OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

For the year 1983-84

(COMMERCIAL)

GOVERNMENT OF UITAR PRADESH






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section
PREFACE
CHAPTER I GOVERNMENT COMPANIES i
Introduction
Uttar Pradesh State Mineral Develop- |
ment Corporation Limited
Chhata Sugar Company Limited HI -

Gorakhpur Mandal Vikas Nigam Limited v -

Other Government Companies vV
CHAPTER II StATUTORY CORPORATION

[ntroduction VI
Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board , Vil

Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport j
Corporation VI

A PENDICES

APPENNX A List of Companies in which Government
have invested more than Rs. 10
lakhs but which are not subject to
audit by the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India,

APPENpIX B Statement showing summarised financial
results of working of Government
companies.

Arpenpix C Statement showing summarised financial

results of working of Statutory
Corporations,

Pages
(@)
1

13

37
49
58

65
73

122

149
151

158






PR-EFACE

Government commercial concerns, the accounts of which
are subject to audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India, fall under the following categories :

(1) Government companies ;
(11) Statutory corporations : and

(iii) Departmentally-managed commercial under-
takings.

2. This Report deals with the results of audit of Govern-
ment companies and Statutory corporations including Uttar
Pradesh State Electricity Board and has been prepared for sub-
mission to the Government of Uttar Pradesh under Section
19-A (3) of the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Duties,
Powers and Conditions of Service) Act 1971, as amended in
March 1984. The results of audit relating to departmentally-
managed commercial undertakings are contained in the Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Civil) Gov-
ernment of Uttar Pradesh.

3. There are, however, certain companies where Govern-
ment have invested funds, but the accounts of which are not
subject to audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India as Government or Government owned/controlled com-
panies/corporations hold less than 51 per cent of the shares. A
list of such undertakings in which Government investment was
more than Rs.10 lakhs as on 31st March 1984 is given in

Appendix ‘A’. D

4. 1In respect of the [ﬁl_r_ﬂmdesb_ééuf_&ﬂml_'[r_myﬂ
Corporation and the Uttar Pradesh Stafe FElectricity Board
which are statutory COTMHOIIN and Auditor
General of India is the sc:&;'p auditor. In respect of Uttar
Pradesh Financial d Uttar Pradesh State Ware-
housing Corporation he has the right to conduct the audit of
their accounts independently of the audit conducted by the
Chartered Accountants appointed under the respective Acts.
The audit reports on the accounts of all these Corporations
are being forwarded separately to the Government of Uttar
Pradesh.

(1



ii

5. The cases mentioned in this Report are those which
came to notice in the course of audit of accounts during the
year 1983-84 as well as those which had come to notice in earlier
years but could not be dealt with in previous Reports ; matters
relating to the period subsequent to 1983-84 have also been
included wherever considered necessary.



CHAPTER I
GOVERNMENT COMPANIES
SECTION 1
1.01. - Introduction

There were 90 Government companies (including 39 sub-
sidiaries) as on 31st March 1984 as against 89 Government
~companies (including 38 subsidiaries) as at the close of pre-
vious year.- Upcom Cables Limited was incorporated on
19th July }983 as a Government company (subsidiary) with an
authorised capital of Rs.600 lakhs.

The following companies were in the process of liquida-
tion :

Name of company Date of Date of going
incorporation into liquidation

(1) Indian Bobbin Company Limited 22nd February 10th September

1924 1973

(2) Gandak Samadesh Kshetra Vikas 15th March 7th June
Nigam Limited 1975 1977

(3) Turpentine Subsidiary Industries 11th July Ist April
Limited 1939 1978

1.02. Compilation of accounts

Twelve compaines (including 5 subsidiaries) had finalised
their accounts for the year 1983-84 (December 1984). In
addition, 483 companies (including 17 subsidiaries) finalised
their accounts for the earlier years. Accounts for the year

‘1983-84 in respect of 6 companies have not become due
(December 1984).

A synoptic statement showing the summarised financial
results of 55 companies’ (based on the latest available accounts)’
is given in- Appendix ‘B’. The accounts of the following 69
companies (including 29 subsidiaries) were in arrears for the
period noted-against each (December 1984). The matter was

~btought to the notice of -Government in October 1984.



M
2
€)

)
)
(6)

®)
®)

(10)

an

(12)
(13)

(14)
(15)

(16)
a7

(18)
(19
(20)

@

(22)
(23)
(24
(25)

(26)
@7
(28)
(29)
(39)
(31)
(32)

Name of company Extent of arrears

Uttar Pradesh Roofings Private Limited 1973-74 to 1983-84
Uttar Pradesh Buildware Private Limited 1974-75 to 1983-84
Uttar Pradesh Plant Protection Appliances 1975-76 to 1983-84
Private Limited

Krishna Fasteners Private Limited 1975-76 to 1983-84
Uttar Pradesh Abscott Private Limited 1976-77 to 1983-84
Uttar Pradesh Potteries Private Limited 1976-77 to 1983-84
Faizabad Roofings Limited 1976-77 to 1983-84
Uttar Pradesh Prestressed Products Limited 1977-78 to 1983-84
Uttar Pradesh Bundelkhand Vikas Nigam 1977-78 to 1983-84
Limited ;

Uttar Pradesh Pashudhan Udyog Nigam Limited 1977-78 to 1983-84
Mohammadabad Peoples Tannery Limited 1977-78 to 1983-84

Uttar Pradesh State Tourism Development Cor- 1978-79 to 1983-84
poration Limited

Uttar Pradesh State Horticulture Produce Market- 1978-79 to 1983-84
ing and Processing Corporation Limited

Uttar Pradesh Poorvanchal Vikas Nigam Limited 1978-79 to 1983-84
Uttar Pradesh Paschimi Kshetriya Vikas Nigam

Limited 1978-79 to 1983-84
Uttar Pradesh State Handloom Corporation

Limited 1978-79 to 1983-84
Uttar Pradesh Textile Printing Corporation

Limited 1979-80 to 1983-84
Uptron Components Limited 1979-80 to 1983-84
UPAI Limited 1979-80 to 1983-84
Handloom Intensive Development Project 1979-80 to 1983-84
(Bijnor) Limited :

Handloom Intensive Development Project 1979-80 to 1983-84

(Gorakhpur and Basti) Limited

Tarai Anusuchit Janjati Vikas Nigam Limited 1979-80 to 1983-84
U.P.S.I.C. Potteries Limited 1979-80 to 1983-84
Bundelkhand Concrete Structurals Limited 1979-80 to 1983-84

Uttar Pradesh State Agro Industrial Corporation 1980-81 to 1983-84
Limited

Uptron Sempack Limited 1980-81 to 1983-84
Gorakhpur Mandal Vikas Nigam Limited 1980-81 to 1983-84
Lucknow Mandaliya Vikas Nigam Limited 1980-81 to 1983-84

Northern Electrical Equipment Industries Limited 1930-81 to 1983-84
Garhwal Anusuchit Janjati Vikas Nigam Limited 1980-81 to 1983-84
Garhwal Mandal Vikas Nigam Limited 1980-81 to 1983-84
Uttar Pradesh Tyres and Tubes Limited 1981-82 to 1983-84



(33)
(34)

(35)
(36)

(37)

(38)
(39)
(40)
(1)
(42)

(43)
(44)
(#43)
(46)
(47)
(48)
(49)

(50)
1)

(52)
(33)

(34)

(55)
(56)

7
(58)
(59)
(60)

(61)

Name of company

Allahabad Manda] Vikas Nigam Limited
Kumaon Anusuchit Janjati Vikas Nigam
Limited

Trans Cables Limited

Uttar Pradesh Development System Corpora-
tion Limited

Uttar Pradesh State Food and Essential Com- .

modities Corporation Limited

Uttar Pradesh Rajkiya Nirman Nigam Limited

Uttar Pradesh (Madhya) Ganna Beej Evam
Vikas Nigam Limited
Uttar Pradesh Nalkoop Nigam Limited

Uttar Pradesh Scheduled Castes Finance and
Development Corporation Limited

Uttar Pradesh State Mineral Development
Corporation Limited

Uttar Pradesh Chalchitra Nigam Limited
Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam Limited
Teletronix Limited

Moradabad Mandal Vikas Nigam Limited
Meerut Mandal Vikas Nigam Limited
Uttar Pradesh Instruments Limited

Uttar Pradesh State Brassware Corporation
Limited

Uttar Pradesh Leather Development and
Marketing Corporation Limited

Uttar Pradesh State Bridge Corporation
Limited

Upcom Cables Limited

Uttar Pradesh Small Industries Corporation
Limited

Uttar Pradesh State Cement Corporation
Limited

Uttar Pradesh Export Corporation Limited

Uttar Pradesh State Industrial Development
Corporation Limited

Varanasi Mandal Vikas Nigam Limited
Agra Mandal Vikas Nigam Limited

Uttar Pradesh Rajya Vidyut Utpadan Nigam
Limited

Uttar Pradesh Panchayati Raj Vitta Evam
Vikas Nigam Limited

Uttar Pradesh Bhooni Sudhar Nigam Limited

Extent of arrears

1981-82 to 1983-84
1981-82 to 1983-84

1981-82 to 1983-84
1981-82 to 1983-84

1981-82 to 1983-84

1981-82 to 1983-84
1981-82 to 1983-84

1982-83 and 1983-84
1982-83 and 1983-84

1982-83 and 1983-84

1982-83 and 1983-84
1982-83 and 198 3-84
1982-83 and 1983-84
1982-83 and 1983-84
1982-83 and 1983-84
1982-83 and 1983-84
1982-83 and 1983-84

1982-83 and 1983-84
1982-83 and 1983-84

1983
1983-84

1983-84

1983-84
1983-84

1983-84
1983.84
1983-84

1983-84

1983-84



Name of company Extent of arrears

(62) Uttar Pradesh (Poorva) Ganna Becj Evam 1983-84

Vikas Nigam Limited
(63) Uttar Pradesh (Paschim) Ganna Beej Evam 1983-84

Vikas Nigam Limited
(64) Uttar Pradesh (Rohilkhand Tarai) Ganna Beej 1983.84

Evam Vikas Nigam Limited
(65) Nandganj—Sihori Sugar Company Limited 1983-84 .

(66) Uptron Capacitors Limited 1983-84

(67) Uptron Digital Systems Limited- 1983-84

(68) Uptron India Limited 1983-84

(69) Uptron Communications and Instruments 1983-84
Limited

1.08.  Paid-up capital

The aggregate paid-up capital of Rs.33,164.69 lakhs in 86
Government companies excluding 3 companies under liquida-
tion as on 31st March 1983, increased to Rs.36,553.27 lakhs in
87 Government companies excluding 3 companies under liquida-
tion as on 31st March 1984 as detailed below :

Particulars of Number Invested by
companies of Total
companies State Central Others
Govern-  Govern-  including
ment ment Govern-
ment
companies

(Rupees in lakhs)
26007.91 26007.91

W
L5,

Companies wholly
owned by State
Government

Companies jointly 14  2638.50 1111.79  89.87 3840.16
owned by the Central
Government/others

Subsidiary companies 38 243.65 6461.55  6705.20

Total 87 28,890.06* 1111.79 6551.42 36,553.27
1.04. Loans .

The balance of long-term loans outstanding in respect ol
25 companies as on 31st March 1984 was Rs.17448.33 lakhs
(State Government : Rs.3759.13 lakhs, others: Rs.13689.29
lakhs) as against Rs.12,358.09 lakhs as on 31st March 1983 in
respect of 14 companies.

*The figure as per Fin"nce Account is Rs. 29742 lakhs, The diterence is under reconcl-
Liation.



1.05. Guaraniees

The State Government had guaranteed the repayment of
loans (and payment of interest thereon) raised by 22 com-
panies. T'otal amount guaranteed and the amount outstand-
ing there against in respect of these companies as on 31st March
1984 were Rs.16,921.81 lakhs and Rs-11,060.37 lakhs respectively
as detailed below :

Serial Name of company Amount Amount
no. guaranteed outstanding
as on 31st

March 1984
(Rupees in lakhs)

(1) U. P. State Industrial Development Cor- 47.84
poration Limited

(2) U. P. State Agro Industrial Corporation 1,006.06 1,006.06
Limited

(3) U. P. State Textile Corporation Limited 2,829.00 2,186.44

(4) The Pradeshiya Industrial and Investment  1,100.00 1100.00
Corporation of Uttar Pradesh Limited

i

(5) U. P. State Mineral Development Corpo- | 410.00 £410.00

ration Limited

(6) U. P. State Food and Essential Com- : 3,000.00 82.70
modities Corporation Limited
(7) U. P. (Poorva) Ganna Becj Evam Vikas 298.00 116.47 1
Nigam Limited
(8) U. P. (Paschim) Ganna Beej Evam Vikas 320.00 242.96
Nigam Limited
(9) U. P. (Madhya) Ganna Beej Evam Vikas 250.00 94.13
Nigam Limited
(10) U. P. (Rohilkhand Tarai) Ganna Beej 278.00 137.40
Evam Vikas Nigam Limited
(11) Lucknow Mandaliya Vikas Nigam 0.56 0.56
Limited
(12) Allahabad Mandal Vikas Nigam Limited 10.06 10.06
(13) U, P. Nalkoop Nigam Limited 995.67 927.61
(14) U. P. Harijan Evam Nirbal Varg Avas 33.20 21,53

Nigam Limited



Serial N me of Company Amount  Amount
no. guaranteed Outstanding
as on 3lst
March 1984
(Rupees in lakhs)
(15) Auto Tractors Limited 1,531.00 1,097.00
(16) Uttar Pradesh Matsya Vikas Nigam 53.74 32.98
Limitcd
(17) Uttar Pradesh State Spinning Mills 2,750.50 2,174.82
Company (No. 1) Limited
(18) Uttar Pradesh State Spinning Mills Com- 8925.00 845.50
pany (No. I1) Limited
(19) Nandganj Sihori Sugar Company Limited 345.00 345.00
(20) Chhata Sugar Company Limited 377.00 134.00
(21) Chandpur Sugar Company Limited 376.18 93.18
(22) Uptron Powertronics Limited 15.00 1.97

16,921.81  11,060.37

1.06.01. Performance of the companies

Out of 90 companies (including - three companies under
liquidation) only 12 companies (including 5 subsidiaries)
finalised their accounts for 1988-84 out of which one company
(Uttar Pradesh Carbide and Chemicals Limited) was under
construction, 4 companies earned profits and the remaining 7
companies incurred losses as noted below :

Name of company Paid-up capital Profit (--)/Loss(—)
1982-83 1983-84 1982-83  1983-84
(Rupees in lakhs)
Companies earning profit :
(1) The Indian Turpentine £21.93 21.93 (+)16.17 (#4)66.19
and Rosin Company
Limited
(2) The Pradeshiya Industrial 1220.75 1595.75 (+4)44.34 (-+)92.26
and Investment Ccrpcration
of Uttar Pradesh Limited

(3) Harijan Evim Nirbal 15.00 15.00 (+)9.55 (+)19.30
Varg Avas Nigam Limited
(4) Uttar Pradesh Matsya 97.70 99.70 (+)1.09 (4+)10.17

Vikas Nigam Limited



7

Name of company Paid-up capital Profit (+) /[Loss(—)
1982-83 1983-84  1982-83 1983-84
(Rupees in lakh)

Companies earning losses :

(1) Auto Tractors Limited 750.00 750.00 (—)411.59 (—)427.26

(2) Prayag Chitrakoot Krishi  50.00 50.00 (—)0.93 (—)1.76
Evam Godhan Vikas
Nigam Limited

(3) U. P. State Textile Corpo- 5453.53 6414.07 (—)82.94 (—)692.93
ration Limited

(4) Bhadohi Woollens Limited 91.56 91.56 (—)22.95 (—)41.78

(5) U. P. State Spinning 2253.00 2422.50 (—)141.35 (—)651.12
Mills Company (No. 1) \
Limited

(6) U. P. State Spinning 549.36 1017.86 (--)0.02 (—)97.55
Mills Company (No. IT)
Limited

(7) U. P. Digitals Limited 20.20 3320 (172 (—)476

(8) U. P. State Cement Cor- 5249.00 5249.00 (4)820.96 (—)818.25
poration Limited

1.06.02.

During the year, two companies declared dividends as indi-
cated below :

Name of company Distribu- Amount Dividend Percen-
table retained  declared tage of

surplus in dividend

business to paid-

up capital

(Rupees in lakhs)

(1) Uttar Pradesh State
Industrial Development
Corpeoration Limited

($%]
e
Lh

4

Lh

184.40 31.05 2.0

(2) Uptron Powertronics 14.64 11.64 3.30 15.0
Limited

1.06.03.

The accumulated losses in respect of 17 companies (Paid-
up capital : Rs.13205.82 lakhs) amounted to Rs.6187.97 lakhs.
Particulars of 6 companies, the accumulated losses of which



3

(as per latest available accounts) had exceeded the paid-up
capital are given below :

Name of company Year of Paid-up Accumu- Percentage
accounts  capital lated of
loss accumu-
lated "
loss to
paid-up
capital

(Rupees in lakhs )

(1) Kichha Sugar Company  1982-83 680.66 : 1023.72 150.4
Limited

(2) Nandganj-Sihori Sugar 1982-83 539.97  1630.02 301.9
Company Limited

(3) Chhata Sugar Company  1982-83 253.00 387.06 153.0

Limited

(1) Bhadohi Woollens 1983-84 91.56 177.19 193.5
Limited

(5) Trans Cables Limited 1980-81 8.09 11.22 138.7

(6) Auto Tractors Limited 1983-84  750.00 1147.85 153.0

1.06.04.

The following table indicates companies which were under
construction and the total expenditure incurred during the
latest year for which accounts were available vis-a-vis the pre-
vious year :

Name of company/year for Paid-up capital Expenditure incurred
which accounts were Previous Current Previous Current

available year year vear year

(Rupees in lakhs)

(1) Uttar Pradesh Carbide 269.17 277.53 32.89 68.61
and Chemicals Limited
1983-84

(2) Uttar Pradesh Rajya 100.00 100.00 78.40 238.38

Vidyut Utpadan Nigam
Limited 1982-83

(3) Northern Electrical Equip- 0.05 0.07 o 0.02
ment Company Limited
1979-80



A

1.07.

In additions, there were five companies under Section 619-B
of the Companies Act, 1956 viz. Almora Magnesite limited,
Steel and Fasteners Limited, Electronics and Computers (India)
Limited, Synthetic Foams Limited and Command Area Poultry
Development Corporation Limited. During the year three
companies finalised their accounts as per details given below :

Name of Year Paid-up  capita] invested by Total Profit

company of State Govern- Corpo- Others +)/
account Govern- ment rations loss(—)
ending ment comp- during
anies the

year
(Rupees in lakhs)

(1) Synthetic  30th £29.35 ~ 21.68 17.86 59.89 (—)23.95
Foams June

Limited 1983

(2) Command 3lst 8.32 2.93 11.25 (—)4.37 .
Area December
Poultry 1983
Develop-
ment
Corpora-
tion
Limited
(3) Almora  31st 8540 54.60 140,00 (+)10.80
Magnesite October
Limited 1983

The accumulated losses in respect of Synthetic Foams
Limited and Command Area Poultry Development Corporation
Limited amounted to Rs.102.30 lakhs and Rs.29.02 lakhs res-
pectively and exceeded their paid-up capital.

In respect of the other two companies the accounts were in
arrears to the extent noted against each as detailed below :

Name of company Extent of arrears
Steel and Fasteners
Limited 19890 to 1934
Electronics and Computer (India)
Limited 1975 to 1984 B
1.08. : el

The Companies Act, 1956 empowers the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India to issue directions to the auditors of



10

Government companies in regard to the performance of their
functions. In pursuance of the directions so issued, the special
reports of the company auditors were received in respect of five
companies-during the year. The important points noticed in
these reports are summarised below :

Number of - Reference

Nature of defect companies - to serial.
where defects number of

were noticed companies

in
Appendix
iBl
Absence of internal audit manual 4 1,2, 41,43
Absence of regular costing system 2 Ziac
Absence of system for ascertaining idle time for 2 1,18
labour and machinery '
Non-fixation of maximum and minimum limits 2 1,18
of stores
Absence of accounting manual 2 2,41
Absence of adequate budgeting system 2 1, 41
Non-determination of surplus/unserviceable 1 1
stores
Non-preparation of estimates 1 1
Man-power in excess of requirements 1 18
1.09.

Under Section 619 (4) of the Companies Act 1956, the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India has a right to com-
ment upon or supplement the audit reports of the com-
pany auditors. Under this provision, the audited annual
accounts of Government companies are reviewed on a selec-
tive basis. Some of the errors/omissions, etc. noticed in course
of review of annual accounts are detailed below :

Balance sheet :
— Over-valuation of closing stock in trade (Uttar

Pradesh State Textile Corporation Limited) —
Rs.1,76 lakhs.



1

— Non-disclosure of mode of valuation of stock-in-
trade (Varanasi Mandal Vikas Nigam Limited).

— Non-disclosure of gratuity not provided for (Uttar
Pradesh (Madhya) Ganna Beej Evam Vikas
Nigam Limited, Uttar Pradesh State Food and
Essential Commodities Corporation Limited, Uttar

Pradesh State Spinning Mills Company (No. II)
Limited, and Varanasi Mandal Vikas Nigam
Limited) .

— Non-accounting of assets and liabilities of a branch
unit (Uttar Pradesh State Brassware Corporation
Limited) .

— Non-disclosure of rent separately from rates and
taxes (Uttar Pradesh (Pashchim) Ganna Beej
Evam Vikas Nigam Limited) —Rs.0.22 lakh.

— Non-disclosure of holding company’s contribution
towards share capital separately (Uptron Power-
tronics Limited) —Rs.5 lakhs, (Handloom Inten-
sive Development Project (Gorakhpur and Basti)
Limited) —Rs.1 lakh.

— Non-provision for leave salary and pension con-
tribution (Moradabad Mandal Vikas Nigam
Limited) Rs.0.13 lakh.

Profit and loss account

— Adjustment relating to previous years' expendi-
ture not shown separately (Chhata Sugar Company
Limited) Rs.0.23 Iakh.

— Short accounting of interest (Uttar Pradesh State
Agro Industrial Corporation Limited —Rs.18.39
lakhs, Kichha Sugar Company Limited — Rs.23.16
lakhs) . ’

— Payments to directors not disclosed (Faizabad
Roofings Limited — Rs.0.04 lakh, Varanasi .
Mandal Vikas Nigam Limited — Rs.0.08 lakh,
The Pradeshiya Industrial and Investment Corpo-
ration of Uttar Pradesh Limited—Rs.0.17 lakh)',



12

=~ Non-disclosure of nature of income from interest
(Uttar Pradesh Small Industries Corporation
Limited) — Rs.39.22 lakhs.

General

— Incorrect disclosure of provisions for bad and
doubtful debts (Uttar Pradesh State Agro Indus-
trial Corporation Limited) —Rs.1.51 lakhs.

— Preparation of accounts on cash basis in contra-

vention of Section 209 of the Companies Act

(The Pradeshiya Industrial and Investment Cor-
poration of U. P- Limited) .



SECTION 1II

UTTAR PRADESH STATE MINERAL DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION LIMITED

2.01. Introduction

The Company was incorporated on 23rd March 1974 as
a wholly owned Government Company to develop and exploit
mineral resources of the State and to develop mineral based
industries. At present, the Company is engaged in exploit-
ing limestone of various grades, dolomite, bauxite, rock-
phosphate, silica sand and synthetic emery grains based on
bauxite ore. The Company’s activities are spread wnainly
in 5 districts of the State, viz,, Dehradun (Lambidhar),
Mirzapur (Bhalua. Bari and Ningha), Banda (Rajauhan),
Lalitpur (Sonari) and Allahabad (Shankergarh).
2.02.  Organisational set-up

The management of the Company is vested in a Board of
directors headed by a part-time Chairman and a whole-tiine
Managing Director who is the Chief Executive. There are
11 other part time directors. The Managing Director is
assisted by Director (Technical). Chief Financial Manager
and Chief Marketing Manager.

2.03. Capital structure

The Company was registered with an authorised capital
of Rs.2 crores which was raised to Rs.15 crores in 1981-82.
The paid-up capital of the Company as on 31st March 1984
was Rs.12.63 crorves (including share application money of

Rs.1.58 crores) .
2.04. Borrowings

Term loans of Rs. 150 lakhs and Rs.260 lakhs were sanc-
tioned by Industrial Finance Corporation of India (IFCI)
and Industrial Development Bank of India (IDBI) in March
and April 1981 respectively for Lambidhar Mining Project,
Dehradun. The agreement executed (January 1983) provid-
ed for half-yearly payment of interest at 14 per cent and repay-
ment of loan in half-yearly instalments. In case of default in
repayment of principal and interest. penal interest at 2 per cent
was also leviable. In addition, commitment charges at
one per cent up to 180 days and half per cent thereafter were
also payable on undrawn amount of the loan.

13



Due to non-drawal/late drawal of wmstalments, the Com-
pany paid Rs.2.01 lakhs as commitment charges to IFCI during
September 1981 to March 1984.  Similarly, Rs.4.27 lakhs were
paid as commitment charges to IDBI during June 1983 to
June 1984, due to delay in completing necessary formalities.

2.05. Working results

The Company earned a profit of Rs.8.85 lakhs in 1982-83
as compared to the profit of Rs.0.68 lakh in 1981-82 and loss of
Rs.0.85 lakh in 1980-81. During 1980-81 the loss was des-
pite the Company earning Rs.2.51 lakhs as interest on fixed and
saving bank deposits, while in 1981-82 and 1932-83 the interest
earned on such deposits was Rs.3.19 lakhs and Rs.3.37 lakhs
respectively. Thus profits during 1981-82 and 1982-83 were
partly due to interest earned on these deposits.

Management stated (April 1985) that loss (1980-81) and
the low profitability (198i-82) were mainly due to increase in
cost of production without corresponding increase in sale price,
escalation in the salaries and wages, increase in provision for de-
preciation and low market price of the products as the minerals
are usually of medium or low grade.

2.06. Cash management

The tollowing table indicates the cash and bank balances
held by the Company vis-a-vis the amount invested in fixed
deposits since 1978-79 to 1983-84 :

As on 31st March Cash and  [nvestment
bank in fixed
balance deposits
(Rupers in lakhs)
1979 48.59 17.16
1980 59.57 18.19
1981 86.32 19.57
1982 78.56 20.95
1983 131.43 23.50
1984 351.08 23.00

In March 1979, Government instructed all its companies
to open Personal Ledger Accounts (PLA) with the treasuries
and deposit the surplus funds (drawn as share capital money)
in them to be drawn according to requirements. However, out
of the share capital money, the Company invested (January
1979) Rs.16 lakhs in fixed deposits which were renewed up to

February 1035,



I35

The reconciliation of bank transactions was completed up
to March 1984. While reconciling the accounts (July 1980) it
was noticed that two cheques for a total amount of Rs.1.52 lakhs
issued by Durgapur unit of Steel Authority of India Limited
(SAIL) in October and December 1978 and sent for collection
in the same month were credited by the State Bank of India in
February and April 1983 alter protracted correspondence for
over four years: The interest (Rs.1.16 lakhs) claimed by the
Company in April 1983 was not paid by the bank so far
(March 1985) .



16
2.07. Production performance

The table below indicates the targets fixed for production,

Targets for nroduction Production
and sales achieved
Name of -
mine 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84

(Tonnes in lakhs)

Lambidhar (Dehradun) 0.90 1.25 1.50 0.89 1.27 0.97

Bhalua 1.80 1.20 1.10 0.62 0.91 0.68
Bari 0.60 0.95 0.65 0.23 0.50 0.39
Ningha (Chopan) 0.60 0.20 0.42 0.20 0.19 0.18
Rajauhar (Banda) 0.60 0.40 0.40 0.19 0.27 0.09
Son1ri (Lalitpur) e 0.30 0.30 0.10 0.16 0.06
Shankargarh (Allahabad) .. 0.30 0.30 0.05 0.24 0.25

Total .. 4.50 4.60 4.67 2.28 3.54 2.62




17

production achieved and sales for the three years up to 1983-84 :

Percentage of production Sales
achieved to target

e

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84
(Tonnes in lakhs)

; 98.8 101.6 , 64.7 0.74 1.27 0.97
f34.4 " 75.8 61.8 0.53 0.69 0.68
f38.3 : 52,6 60.0 0.20 0.38 0.43
333 95.0 42.8 0.16 0.29 0.19
F3l.6 67.5 22.5 0.22 0.10 0.21
53.3 20.0 0.01 0.05 0.05
e 80.0 83.3 0.01 0.16 0.23
50.7 77.0 56.1 1.87 2.94 2.76

—

= SRS ———

Note :Figure for 1982-83 and 1983 84 are provisional.



18

Production in Sonari (Lalitpur) miie of the Company
ranged from 20 to 53 per cent of the targets. In Bari and
Bhalua mines it ranged between 38 and 60 per cent and 34 and
76 per cent respectively. In other mines it ranged betwecn
22 to 95 per cent of target except in Lambidhar mines where
the target was achieved during 1982-83. Similarly, the sales
in Bhalua, Bari, Rajauhan and Shankergarh mines were much
below the targets.

The reasons attributed (October 1984) by the Manage-
ment for shortfall in production and sales were :

(a) non-availability and inadequate availabiiity of
rail wagons, at times, resulting in suspension of produc-
tion ;

(b) contractor’s labour not being available except
in seasons ;

(¢) fluctuating demand for minerals ; and

(d) competition with private producers who have
an edge over the Company.

It was also stated (April 1985) that targets fixed were
optimistic to reflect at least 10 per cent growth margin.

2.08. Dehradun unit

In December 1975 the Company envisazed production
of 4.5 lakh tonnes of limestone per annum from Lambidhar
mines. Mining lease for 15 years for minor minerals and 20
years for major minerals on 97 hectares of land in Lambidhar
hills (near Mussoorie) was obtained (December 1975) from
Government.

The detailed project report prepared (Aucust 1978) by
Metallurgical Engineering Consultants  (India) Limited
(MECON). a Government of India Undertaking, envisaged
an aerial ropeway, primary crushing plant, simple screening,
stock piling. erection and other infra-structural facilities at a
total cost of Rs.555 lakhs which was subsequently revised
(October 1980) to Rs.820 lakhs by the Advisory Committee
of central financial institutions (led by TFCI) to remove
anticipated bottlenecks. TIn August 1982, the simple screen-



19

mg facility was substituted by screening and a secondary crush-
ing ]chmt which pushed up the project cost to Rs.919. 87
lakhs.

Total expenditure incurred up to December 1984 was
as under :

Amount
(Rupees in lakhs)

Land and Site development 9.05
Office and residential buildings 27.66
Plant and 1nachinery and other

fixed assets 708 .66
Technical know-how . 4.76

Pre-operative expenses and
contingencise 83.57

Total 833.70

The commercial production of limestone originally
scheduled for January 1980 as per project report has now
been revised to commence in October 1985. The major
works wviz, aerial ropeway and primary crushmg’ plant were
not complete (March 1985), as discussed in the following

paragraphs : _ R

2.08.01. Aerial ropeway

(i) On the basis of tenders invited (May 1977) for the
supply, erection and commissioning of aerial ropeway (carry-
ing capacity : 150 tonnes per hour) from Lambidhar mines
to Purkulgaon on turnkey basis, the lowest ofter of a firm of
Calcutta (value: Rs.164.55 lakhs) was accepted.

The agreement was, however, finalised (May 1979) for
Rs. 181 lakhs on lump-sum basis and the work was to be com-
pleted in 24 months. The increase of Rs.16.45 lakhs was
agreed to in negotiations held (September 1978) with the



20

contractor to make the price fixed and firm subject to statutory
escalations on steel and cement. An advance of Rs.18.10
lakhs was paid (November 1979) to the firm after obtaining
bank guarantee.

In February 1980 it was noticed that an angle sub-station
of the alignment surveyed by the firm and approved (15th
December 1979) by the Company was falling in a private
mining lease. This necessitated re-survey and construction of
an additional angle sub-station (value : Rs.24.17 lakhs) which
was approved in March 1980. The circumstances under which
the earlier location was chosen for alignment which fell with-
in the private mining lease were not on record.

On the request (December 1980) of the firm, the Board
decided to allow escalation in prices of steel and actual expen-
diture on construction of addiiional angle sub-station and
allowed (March 1982) extension of time schedule for complet-
ing the work by March 1983.

On another representation (27th January 1983) of the
firm for increase in cost due to price rise, the Chairman
observed (30th September 1983) that the firm had consis-
tently failed to adhere to the time schedule and the work done
at loading terminal where no constraints existed was too little
and sub-standard in quality. The Company proposed (30th
September 1983) to entrust the work to a working group
consisting of a representative each of the Company, the firm
and a reputed company which was accepted by the firm. The
work was entrusted to the working group in November 1983.
The Company revised (November 1983) the completion date
as May 1985 and approved the revised project cost of the
ropeway (Rs.433 lakhs). The work was. however. not com-
pleted (June 1985)".

Management stated (October 1984) that the delay was
caused due to change of alignment and late receipt (July 1983)
of permission for forest clearance from Forest Department.

2.08.02 Primary crushing plant

In April 1980, the Company appointed MECON for 36
months (fee : Rs.3.50 lakhs) for preparation of technical
specifications, tender documents, design supervision, etc. for
establishment of 140 tonnes per hour capacity crushing plant
for Lambidhar mines. In January 1980, the Company has



21

finalised the specifications and invited tenders for supply and
erection of the crushing plant on turnkey basis.

In June 1980, the consultants revised the specifications as
the specifications finalised by the Company in January 1980
were for a bigger size crusher. 'The tenderers were, therefore,

requested (September 1980) to quote revised rates for revised
specifications.

Of the five quotations [orwarded to consultants for evalua-
tion of the rates, the quotations ol the following two tenderers
were found technically feasible :

Firm Value
(Rupees in lakhs)
X 110.64

(excluding excise
duty and taxes)

Y 105.50

(inclusive of excise
duty and taxes)

The consultants observed (March 1981) that due to major
deviations from the specifications and abnormally low rates
for civil works, the offer of firm Y was not comparable. The

Company, however, accepted (7th May 1981) the offer of
firm Y.

Firm ‘Y’ offered (2nd April 1981) to reduce the price
by Rs.5 lakhs if a 30 per cent advance payment was made after
furnishing bank guarantee. Due to delay in finalisation of
agreement, the firm increased (June 1981) the price to Rs.114
lakhs in view of general escalation in prices. Subsequently
during negotiations held (August 1981) with the firm the
contract price was reduced by Rs.15 lakhs due to deletion/
substitution of certain items. Even though payment of 30 per
cent interest frec advance was also agreed to, during negotia-
tions, the benefits of reduction in price of Rs.5 lakhs by the
firm in case of 30 per cent advance payment was not pressed.
The agreement with a firm price of Rs.99 lakhs (subject to
statutory escalations on steel and cement) was finalised on 7th
September 1981 and 50 per cent advance payment of Rs.29.70
lakhs was made on 7th September 1981, on furnishing bank



22

guarantee by ‘Y. The work was to be completed by 31st
December 1982.

- Management stated (September 1983) that although the
civil works in the offer of firm Y were inadequate, in a turnkey
contract it was the final cost that mattered and not the cost
of individual items. It was [urther stated that the crushing
plant was to be installed by firm Y in collaboration with a
very renowncd crushing plant supplier and there wouid be
constant co-ordination and liaison with the work of aerial
ropeway already in hand with the firm Y.

The work was not completed (March 1955) in spite of
four extensions (March and December 1983 and August and
December 1984) granted to the firm. Another extension up
to Mayl985 was allowed (March 1985) and the penalty liable
to be levied was not imposed.

Management stated (April 1985) that extensions were
allowed to the firm as the work was done manually and not
mechanically due to bad topography of the area and ban im-
posed by the Supreme Court on blasting and as the consul-
tants insisted on modification of designs which involved extra
time.

2.08.03. Secondary crushing plant
(a) Erection

The agreement for design, supply, erection and cominis-
sioning of screening, crushing and material handling plant for
secondary crushing plant with 150 tonnes per hour capacity at
Purkulgaon (Dehradun) was entered into (March 1983) with
a firm of Madras at a contract price of Rs.43.50 lakhs. The
civil works were to be executed by the Company. The works
were delayed as the column foundations were made available
late by the Company to the firm. The plant (original date of
completion-November 1983) was commissioned in April 1984.
Load test and trial runs, which were to-be conducted by the
firm, were not conducted as ropeway and primary crushing
plant, which were complementary to the plant, were not ready
(Ocober 1984) . The plant continues to be idle as the present
scheduled date of completion of pimary crushing plant and the
ropeway was May 1985. The work was not completed (June
1985). Up to August 1984, the firm was paid Rs.40.96 lakhs,



23
(b) Excavation of earth

The contract for earth work comprising excavation of
about 35000 cu m of earth mixed with shingle and boulder and
disposal of excess earth in a nearby nalz was awarded (March
1983) to a contractor of Dehradun for Rs.5.26 lakhs (at Rs.15
per cu m). The work was to be completed in May 1983. In
July 1983, the contractor intimated excavation of 39051 cu m of
earth work. However. according to the Company’s Surveyor it
was 37000 cu m only for which payment of Rs.5.51 lakhs was
made to the contractor (March to December 1983) .

As the difference between the quantities of carth excavated,
as certified by the Cornpany’s Surveyor and as claimed by the con-
tractor, could mnot be reconciled the matter was referred

(December 1984) for arbitration, whose award was awaited
(May 1985) .

Of the total 37000 cu m of earth excavated, only 7554 ca m
of earth was thrown in the nala and the balance (28,446 cu m)’
of excavated earth was dumped at different places as the
Forest Department objected to throwing the excavated earth in
the nala.  For dumping the excavated earth at different places,
the contractor was paid (December 1983) Rs.5.71 lakhs at
Rs.2.75 per cu m for each 30 metres lead without deducting the
lead up to nala. Had prior permission of the Forest Depart-
ment been obtained for throwing the earth in the nala, the extra
payment involved could have been avoided.

(¢) Other civil works

Other civil works wiz., excavation in foundation
pits. plain cement concreting, fixing of foundation bolts and
reinforced cement concreting were awarded to a contractor of
Dehradun on the basis of quotations invited in September 1983.
Cement was to be supplied by the Company free of cost. The
works were completed in April 1984 and Rs.1.41 lakhs were paid
to the contractor. The issue fate of cement in 1983-84 was
Rs.47.50 against which a rate of Rs.20 per bag (based on PWD
schedule of rates for 1969) was considered in the analysis of rates
'pl'(fp"il‘(.d by the Company. Thus, the actual rate (after allow-
ing margin for cost of cement to be supplied free of cost) works
out to Rs.440 per cu m against which the Company allowed the
rate of Rs.595 which was higher by about 33 per cent and
resulted in excess payment of Rs.0.74 lakh on 2683 bags of
cement issued to the contractor.



24

(d) In August/September 1982, the Company purchased
four dumpers (value : Rs.21.80 lakbs). While these dumpers
were utilised for an average of 120 kms in two years (up to
August 1984) six more dumpers (value : Rs.23.51 lakhs) were
purchased in December 1983 which were not put to any use.

Two dumpers were later transferred (May 1984) to Mirzapur
unit for use.

(e) Of the two shovels (value: Rs.34.53 lakhs) purchased
in April/October 1981, one was utilised for 21 hours and the
other for 386 hours {up to August 1984) .

2.09.01. Mirzapur unit

(a) Bari and Bhalua mines

Bari dolomite and Bhalua limestone mines with all assets
and liabilities including staff, equipments, efc. were taken over
(15th February 1976) by the Company from Uttar Pradesh State
Industrial Development Corporation Limited (UPSIDC). No
project report had Dbeen prepared for these mines. Sales are
arranged on orders received from time to time.

(b) Ningha mine

The lease of Ningha mine at Chopan vests with Uttar
Pradesh State Cement Corporation Limited (UPSCC). At the
instance of UPSCC and Government, the Company is managing
this mine since 1978-79 mainly for meeting the requirements of
Dalla unit of UPSCC on yearly permit basis.

Although the lease hold rights of this mine vest in UPSCGC,
the Company had spent on its own, Rs.4.80 lakhs up to March
1984 in developing this mine by constructing roads, culverts,
rest shelters, etc. The development expenditure (Rs.4.80
lakhs) incurred by the Company and claimed from UPSCC
(August 1988) was not paid (March 1985) in the absence of
any agreement. Management stated (April 1985) that UPSCC
had aereed to bear the development expenditure incurred by
the Company on opzcning the Ningha deposits.

2.09.02. Civil works at Chopan

(@) In July 1979, the Company invited tenders for the
construction of a canteen and 20 latrines which were to be
opened on 17th August 1979. These tenders were, however
not finalised. On 28rd August 1979, a work order for the cons-
truction of 10 latrines (value: Rs.0.62 lakh) was placed on a



25

local contractor at PWD schedule of rates. In May 1980, two ,

more latirnes were got constructed by the same contractor
at same rates.

During April to December 1980, 17 latrines were got cons
tructed by placing 17 separate work orders (value: Rs.1.70
lakhs) by another contractor at rates higher than the former

contractor on the basis of quotations obtained locally in January
1980.

Reasons for non-finalisation of the tenders invited in July
1979 and spljtting the work orders for construction of 17 latrines
in to 17 separate work orders were not on record.

The construction of 17 latrines at higher rates resulted in
an extra expenditure of Rs.0.65 lakh.

In reply. the Management stated (April 1985) that the work
was executed by the Mines Manager due to impending visit of
Assistant Director. Mines Safety. Reason for not finalising the
tenders and completing the work well in advance were not inti-
mated.

(b) In respect of the work orders issued (July 1979 to
March 1983) for the construction of blast /rest shelters and
latrines at the mines the cost of steel, cement, G.1. shects, efe.
supplied to the contractors was not recovered from them (March

1985) at scheduled rates resulting in non-recovery of Rs.0.29
lakh.

(c) In the case of manual compaction of earth work and
dust filling a compaction allowance of 10 per cent is reauired to
be made from the total earth work /dust filling done. During
August 1979 to August 1983 compaction allowance of 10 per cent
was not deducted in respect of 20726 cu m of manual carth
work done on work orders. This resulted in overpayment of
Rs.0.29 lakh.

On being pointed out in audit (August 1983) it was stated
that recovery in respect of (a) and (h) would be made from
the pending bills of the contractors but no recovery has been
made till now (March 1985) .

2.09.08. Idle machinery at Chopan unit

The following items of plant and machinery were lying
idle at the mines of the Chopan unit :



26

Serial Name of item Date of Date from Value
no, receipt which lying (Rupees in
unutilised lakhs)
(1) Electric compressor October 1979 QOctober 1979 1.01
(2) Crusher plant December 1981  December 1981 2.46
(3) Crusher plant February 1976  October 1980 0.26
(Book
value)
Total 393

Management stated (April 1985) that items at (1) and
(2) above were purchased against specific production level
which did not come up as anticipated. The item at (8) was

received alongwith the transfer of mine from UPSIDC in
February 1976.

2.10.  Accounts, cost and budgel manuals

In March 1981, the Company appointed a firm of cost
accountants for preparing the accounts, cost and budget
manuals on payment of Rs.0.12 lakh. While considering the
draft manuals, the Chief Financial Manager of the Company
observed (September 1981) that the manuals are sketchy and
sugoested the integrated system ol costing and accounting. The
manuals submitted by the firm were thereafter shelved.

Management stated (October 1984) that the mines of the
Company are in development stage and the introduction of
these manuals at this stage would result in additional cost on
the encacement of extra staff. However. these facts were not
considered before apnointing the firm in March 1981. Tt was
further stated (April 1985) that the draft nianual prepared
earlier was being utilised by the Company to develop its report-
ing svstem and management information service.

2.11.  Costing system

In the ahsence of anv costing system, the cost estimates are
nrepared on the basis of budgeted quantity of production. As
the actual cost of production is always at variance with that of
estimates. the estimares prepared were not meaningful and at
times resulting in sales below the estimated cost as illustrated
below :




27

Name of product Year  Estimated Actual  Quantity Loss
cost per  selling sold (Rupeesin
tonne price per (in tonnes) lakhs)
(Rupees) tonne

(Rupees)
Limestone 1982-83 40.24 39.72 0.37 0.19
Bari 1983-84 39.42 54.36 0.41 2.07
Limesione 1982-83 69.03 54.49 0.37 3.38
Ningha 1983-84 65,22 55.53 0.19 1.84
Total 9.48

Loss incurred due to sales below cost in these cases thus,
worked out to Rs.9.48 lakhs.

In August 1983, the Chief Financial Manager stated that
attempt was being made to work out standard cost and fix tech-
nical norms for various mining operations. * In October 1984,

-it was stated that it was difficult to fix technical norms for mining
operations as most of the mines were in development stage.
Management stated (April 1985) that the cost of production
pertaining to individual units was being identified and the
system of costing of products would be developed soon.

2.12.  Internal audit

An internal audit cell created in September 1979 was func-
tioning under a senior auditor and in overall charge of Chief
Financial Manager. In September 1982, the post of senior
auditor was upgraded to that of Assistant Audit Officer.
Internal Audit Manual defining the periodicity, scope of audit
and procedure for dealing with the audit reports had not been
prepared (March 1985).

As the strength of internal audit cell (one Assistant Audit
Officer and one Auditor) was not commensurate with the size
of the Company. a firm of chartered accountants was engaged to
conduct internal audit for the years 1982-83 and 1985-84 on a
remuneration of Rs.0.15 lakh per annum.

Management stated (April 1985) that the creation of ful-
fledged internal audit wing commensurate with the size and
nature of the Company was under consideration.

2.18. Oulstanding debiors

Even though the Company had no approved credit policy,



28

credit for 15 to 50 days was being allowed to its customers as
per practice-

The position of outstanding debtors was as under :

As on 31st March Government Private  Total Total Percentage
departments/ parties sales of
companies debtors

to sales

(Rupees in lakhs)

1978 26.55 3.79 30.34 54.33 55.8
1979 21.20 4.89 26.09 101.23 25.8

1980 27.11 1.40 28.51 83.91 34.0
1981 47.94 2.60 50.54 93.16 54.2
1982 49.56 2.02 5157 69.80 73.9
1983 67.07 5.54 72.61 117.22 61.9
1984 17.10 9.55 26.65 150.59 17.7

Age-wise analysis of the debtors and categorisation into
good, doubtful and bad since inception was not made by the
Company.

2.14. Synthetic emery project

In March 1981, the Company decided to establish a small
scale unit at Manikpur (Banda) for manufacturing synthetic
emery, based on laterite bauxite ore available. The technical
feasibility report (prepared by a consultant in July 1980 on
payment of Rs.0.15 lakh) envisaged an annual production of
12000 tonnes and the total capital outlay at Rs.18.26 lakhs.
The feasibility report projected an annual turnover of Rs.20.40
lakhs and 50.8 per cent return on investment and the work was
to be completed in 12 months.

The work was taken up in March 1982 and was largely
completed by February 1983 at a total cost of Rs. 17.45 lakhs.

The commercial production could not be taken up for
want of power. The trial production was taken up in February|
March 1988 with a diesel generating set and about 150 tonnes
of emery lumps (value: Rs.1.45 lakhs) were produced up to
March 1984.



29

I'be Company had not explored any definite market for
emeiy products. ['he power connection was obtained by the
Company in May 1984 and thereafter production was taken up
intermiitently.

In the meeting held on 25th September 1984, the Board
desired that the possibility of operating the planton “Manage-
ment contract” basis with assured profits andor lease arrange-
ment might be explored and private enteipreneurs contacted
tor the purpose. Reasons for the proposed entrustinent of tie
project on management contract basis when 50.5 per cent
return on investment was visualised in the [casibility report
were not on record. :

Tle Management stated (April 1985) that this industry
was in the unorganised private sector where unethical and
dubious marketing practices were prevalent which were not to
be followed by the Company and it was, therefore, decided by
the Company to sell the unit to a private party or operate on
“Management control” basis with assured profits.

In July 1982, the Company claimed a subsidy of Rs.0.40
lakh on diesel generating set (acquired in December 1980)
from Uttar Pradesh Financial Corporation, paviment of which
was awaited (June 1984). Twenty five per cent subsidy ad-
missible on capital equipment under central subsidy plan for
backward districts was not claimed (October 1984) as the capital
cost of equipments was not worked out.

2.15.  Other topics of interests
2.15.01. Appointment of selling agents

In March 1983, the Company invited offers for appoint-
ment of selling agents on commission basis for boosting up sales
by obtaining orders for the minerals produced by different units
of the Company. Out of 10 offers received, the lowest rate (5
per cent) was quoted by a firm of Madras. No decision was,
however, taken.

At the instance of the Chairman, offers were re-invited
(August 1983) as it was felt that there was no response from
certain areas of the country. Of the eight valid tenders received
in response to reinvitiation, the offers of firms of Madra-s :anrl
Satna were found to be the lowest at 5 per cent commission.
The Chairman, however, desired (8rd September 1983) to



30

invite all these parties for negotiation before a committee which
selected (9th September 1983) six parties and appointed them
as selling agents lor specified materials and areas at 10 per cent
commission on sale price of minerals, payable on submission of
itls azainst the full collection of sale proceeds of the preceding
month.

The terms of payment were liberalised in November 1983
and January 1984. In a meeting held on 4th April 1984, the
terms of payment were further liberalised (April 1984) in the
case of firm ‘A’ as under :

— 25 per cent of the commission on acceptance of
order by the marketing section,

— 25 per cent of the commission on despatch of
material,

— 25 per cent of the commission on receipt of 90 per
cent payment ; and

— balance commission on receipt of balance 10 per
cent payment. £,

In the same meeting, sale through agents was also approved
for a period of three years.

The commission paid to four selling agents up to March
1985 was Rs.11.46 lakhs.

The following points would emerge :

(1) The reasons for allowing a uniform commission of
10 per cent for all the agents although the firm of
Madras quoted a rate of 5 per cent commission were not
on record .

Management stated (Aprii  1985) that on 9th
September 1983, the firm of Madras represented that the
rate of commission chargeable would be 10 per cent as
the firm was not awarded sole selling agency for the
whole country. No such fact was, however, evident
from the recorded note of negotiations held with the
firms on 9th September 1983.

(ii) The payment of commission to firm ‘A’ was for
the orders received fromn  Bokaro Steel Plant. Earlier
the orders for supply were being received by the Com-
pany direct but after August 1983, these orders were also




31

routed through the selling agents. Thereby, the Com-
pany had to forgo a sum of Rs.8.50 lakhs towards commi-
sion up to March 1985,

(i) The Company is already having a fulfledged
marketing section headed by a Chief Marketing Manager
and assisted by four other junior officers and staff. No
reduction of marketing staff was made after the appoint-
ment of commission agents.

(iv) No minimum quantity of compulsory sale was
prescribed for the commission agents.

(v) Sale through agents was approved for three years
thereby depriving the Companv from obtaining com-
petitive rates of comission pavble to agents in subse-
qllt‘llt }’eﬂrﬁ‘

(vi) Letters of intent were issued to the selling agents
in September 1983. No acreements were entered into
with these agents till date (March 1985) .

The Management stated (October 1984) that the rate of
10 per cent commission was fixed keepine in view the activities
required by the agents in the respective areas and that the formal
agreement was under finalisation. It was further stated that
no minimum limit of sales was prescribed as the Company
would be compelled to honour the minimum limits in all cir-
cumstances,

2.15.02.  Stone dust filling at railway siding

To raise the platform for stacking the blast furnace grade
limestone to be despatched to steel plants. 41700 11 m of stone
dust was carted and filled in the railway siding at Billi railway
station. The work was executed (Tanuary 1982 to March
1984) by issuing piece-meal work orders to different contrac-
tors at Rs.14 per cu m.

Thus, Rs.5.84 lakhs were spent by the Company for raising
the platform of the railwav siding. The Company neither
holds any title over the land nor obtained permissioin from the
railway authorities (October 1984) to carry out the work.
No tenders were also called for the work and four contractors
were selected on pick and choose bass.

Loading of materials into the wagons is the responsibility of



32

the contractors and demurrage paid or payable, if any, is
recoverable from them.

However, even after raising the platform, a sum of Rs.0.81
lakh was paid as demurrage to Railways {rom April to June

1984 which was not recovered from the contractors (March
1985) .

Prior to raising the platform, the entire area was considered
as a loading point but after raising the siding, only the raised
platform was being considered as a loading point which invol-
ved rehandling of the material to the loading point. During
August 1983 to March 1984 a total sum of Rs.0.89 lakh was
paid as rehandling charges to various contractors.

Management stated (October 1984) that the levelling was
done to facilitate loading of wagons and approval of Railways
for permitting the use of land and levelling was awaited. The
permission of Railways was still awaited (June 1985). :

2.15.03. Extra expenditure in re-sizing of boulders

Without receiving any firm commitment or order and
based on verbal discussions held, the Company’s Chopan unit
started raisine boulders of limestone for supply to Dalla unit
of Uttar Pradesh State Cement Corporation Limited (UPSCCL).
During September and October 1983 ; 24,000 tonnes of boulders
were raised at Rs.7 per tonne. In the absence of anv contrac-
tual oblication UPSCCL declined to accept the boulders raised
by the Company. The boulders were, therefore. resized to
blast furnace grade (Tanuary/February 1984) at Rs.5.75 per
tonne to make them usable by steel plants.  Thus, the Company
had to spend Rs.12.75 per tonne to raise the bonlders and on
resizing them into blast furnace grade. The rate of raising the
blast furnace erade limestone directly prevailing in September
and October 1983 was Rs.10 per tonne. Thus, the Company
incurred an extra exnenditure of Rs.0.66 lakh at Rs.275 per
tonre on raising 24000 tonnes of boulders and resizing them into
blast furnace grade.

The Mining Manacer stated (October 1984) that the pro-
duction of boulders without any written order/agreement was
taken up under instructions from the head office of the Com-
pany and that the resizing of boulders was taken up to avoid
blocking up of Company’s funds.




33
2.15.04. Undue financial aid to contractors

The work of raising and transporting limestone at Bhalua
mines was arranged through contractors either under agree-
ments or through work orders issued from time to
time. The work inter alia, includes, drilling and blasting,
raising, stacking and sizing, transportation to loading point,
loading into railway wagons and cleaning, dressing, efc. of
mines’ faces for further work, efc. The rates allowed were,
therefore, for complete mining operation right from drilling
to loading into railway wagons. Any in-between arrangement
was the responsibility of the contractor.

In test check in audit it was noticed (Angust 1984)
that during August 1983 to Fehhuary 1984, eleven work
orders (value : Rs.!.11 lakhs) were issued to 9 contractors, for
rehandling 26.800 tonnes of limestone at mines’ faces (5,600
tonnes) and at Billi railway station siding (21.200 tonnes) .

As the loading of limestone in the railway wagons was the
responsibility of the contractor engaging other contractors for
any such work was not in accordance with the agreements/work
order and was not justified.

2.15.05.  Infructuous expenditure

In December 1975. the Company in collaboration with
Durgapur unit of Steel Authority of India Limited (SAIL)
decided to float a joint sector project “Vindhyan Limestone
Company” to produce 6 lakh tonnes of blast furnace grade lime-
stone per annum from the mines at Chopan (Mirzapur). The
expenditure incurred was to be shared equaliv. SAIL depo-
sited Rs.2 lakhs with the Company for this project.

During 1977-78 to 1981-82, the Company spent Rs.6.51
lakhs on feasibility study. analysis, salaries and wages and other
mcidental expenditure.

While processing the proposal, it was agreed that Durgapur
unit of SAIL. would accept limestone of less than 14 per cent
insolubles plus silica. In September 1979, the unit revised the
specification 10 9 per cent msolubles plus silica, based on the
revised requirement,

In a meeting held (February 1981) by the Company with
the representatives of SAIL it was observed that as the limestone



34

of the revised specification would not be available, it was not -
feasible to float the joint sector company. The proposal was
therefore, dropped.

SAIL had not reimbursed its balance share of expenditure
(Rs.1.26 lakhs) incurred by the Company in making prelimi-
nary arrangements for floating the joint sector company.

Management stated (April 1985) that the balance share ol
expenditure to be borne by SAIL would be shortly finalised.

2.15.06. Infructuous payment

The Project Manager of the Company at Dehradun entered
into an agreement (8th May 1981) with a contractor of Dehra-
dun for construction of a road to connect the mine to Mackenjie
Road. The estimated cost of the work was Rs.1.76 lakhs and it
was to be completed within three months. The contract, inter-
alia, stipulated levy of maximum penalty of 10 per cent of the
contract if the work was not completed in time and the Com-
pany would also determine the contract if the progress during
pendency of agreement was found to be unsatisfactory. The
cases of dispute, if any were to be referred to arbitration.

The progress of work was not satisfactory due to heavy
monsoon in the terrain and three extensions (up to October
1981, February and March 1982) were allowed. The work was
completed in March 1982 and final payment was made in June
1982.

In July 1982 the contractor issued a notice to the Project
Manager through his advocate demanding additional payment of
Rs.0.17 lakh towards excess recovery of cost of cement, work done
but not measured, etc. which was not replied to. In December
1982, the contractor appointed an arbitrator and requested the
Project Manager to nominate Company’s arbitrator which was
not done.

The contractor’s arbitrator constituted (May 1985) him-
self as the sole arbitrator and intimated the Project Manager
that he would be giving his award on 25th May 1983 and
requested him to be present on that day.

As nobody represented the Company on the said date the
arbitrator gave his award in favour of the contractor and a decree
for Rs.0.26 lakh was executed (238rd August 1984) through Dis-
trict Judge, Dehradun, through the bankers of the Company.



35

In view of the certificate of full and final settlement of the
claims given by the contractor (June 1982), the Company could
have contested the case belore the arbitrator, which was not done.
This resulted in an infructuous expenditure of Rs.0.26 lakh on
account of the payment made to the contractor.

The Project Manager stated (October 1984) that in the
opinion ol the then Project Manager there stood no dispute with
the contractor. No reasons for not attending the court of the
arbitrator on the date of judgment were assigned by the
Company.

2.15.07. Contractual drilling

(1) In August 1975, the Company entered into a contract
with firm ‘P’ of New Delhi for drilling rock phosphate depo-
sits by diamond drilling. Under the terms of the contract, the
cost of drilling was to be recovered from the firm ‘P’ on actual
cost plus 6 per cent overheads and 10 per cent profit. The
amount due from the ‘P° on account of actual drilling done
worked out to Rs.11.79 lakhs (actual cost: Rs.10.16 lakhs,
overheads : Rs.0.61 lakh and profit : Rs.1.02 lakh) but the paid
Rs.11.27 lakhs only in ten instalments up to March 1980 leaving
a balance ol Rs.0.52 lakh.

In August 1983, the Management stated that during opera-
tion, the actual cost went high and the full quantum of drilling
work done was not considered useful and the firm had paid
only for the operations considered useful. The acceptance of
payment lor the usetul drilling work only was not as per con-
tract agreement.

(11) Similarly, at the request ol UPSCCL, the Company
agreed (January 1980) to undertake drilling of limestone in
Gangolihat (Pithoragarh) on payment of drilling charges at
Rs.1500 per metre. The work was to be supervised by Director,
Geology and Mining, Government of Uttar Pradesh (DGM).

The drilling work was stopped in April 1982 and up to
that period 972.6 metres of drilling work was done for which
up to March 1983, Rs.10.70 lakhs were paid ‘as against
Rs.14.59 lakhs at the agreed rate. Payment of Rs.3.89 lakhs
was still awaited (March 1985).

Management stated (April 1985) that the DGM had
accepted to pay the actual cost only which was agreed to by the
Company. ;



36

The acceptance of payment on actual basis resulted in-
non-recovery of Rs.3.89 lakhs as per contract provisions.

The matter was reported to Government in December
1984 : reply was awaited (June 1985).

2.16. Summang-up

(i) The Company was incorporated in March 1974 to
exploit mineral resources and develop mineral based
industries in the State,

(ii) Except in Lambidhar mines during 1932-83, the
Company could not achieve the production target.

(iii) For non-drawal of the instalments of loan as per
schedule, the Company paid Rs.6.28 lakhs as commit-
nient charges to financial institutions.

(iv) A project for achieving a production of 4.5 lakh
tonnes of limestone per annum at Lambidhar  (est-
mated cost : Rs.555 lakhs. revised to Rs.919.37 lakhs)
envisaged commercial production to commence in 1980,
An expenditure of Rs.833.70 lakhs was incurred up to
December 1984, The project is yet (July 1985} to be
completed and commercial production is expected to
commence in October 1985,

(v) Development expenditure of Rs.4.80 lakhs incur-
red on Ningha mine. was not recovered [from Uttar
Pradesh State Cement Corporation Limited.

(vi) The synthetic emery project, in which an invest-
ment return of 50.8 per cent was envisaged. was proposed
to be given on ‘Management control’ basis due to its
non-viability.



SECTION 111
CHHATA SUGAR COMPANY LIMITED

3.01. Introduction

Chhata Sugar Company Limited was incorporated as a subsi-
diary of Uttar Pradesh State Sugar Corporation Limited (hold-
ing company) on 18th April 1975. Prior to its incoiporation,
the project for setting up of a sugar unit at Chhata was com-
menced in 1973 as an unit of the helding company. 1 he unit
was thereafter transferred to the Company on its incorporation
and the plant commissioned with a capacity of 1250 tonnes
crushing per day (T'CD) on 28th February 1978,

The main activity of the Company is to manulacture white
sugar through double sulphitation process.

3.02. Organisational set-up

The management of the Company is vested in a Doard of
directors consisting of 8 directors out of which seven inciud-
ing the Executive Director are nominated by the holdirg com-
pany and one is nominee director ol the financial institution
viz. Industrial Finance Corporation of India (IFCl). The
Chairman of the holding company is also the Chairman of the
Company. The day-to-day management of the Company is
vested in the Executive Director who is assisted by Chief
Engineer, Chief Accountant and Cane Manager.

3.03  Capital structure
(a) Share capital

The Company’s authorised capital of Rs.250 lakhs was
increased to Rs290 lakhs in 1976-77. The entire paid-up
capital of Rs.258 lakhs as on 31st July 1984 was held by the
holding company.

(b) Loan for financing the project

The project cost (Rs.630 lakhs) was to be met by share
capital (Rs.253 lakhs) and term loans from financial institu-
tions. Term loans aggregating Rs.377 lakhs were sanctioned
by the Industrial Development Bank of India (IDBI) and TFCI
between December 1976 and February 1977 carrying interest at

37



38
9.5 per cent (net) per annum on concessional part of term loan

(Rs.205 lakhs) and at 11 per cent per annum on general term
loan (Rs.172 lakhs).

(c) Loans for payment of cane dues

Towards payment ol cane dues for the years 1977-78 and
1981-82 1o 1085-84 Government sanctioned loans aggregating
Rs.112.40 lakhs during the period from January 1979 to
August 1984 carrying interest ranging from 12 to 19.5 per cenl
per annum  (with rebate of 3.5 per cent on timely repayment
of loan instalments and payment of interest) . Four instalments
(Rs.8 lakhs) of a loan due between January 1981 and January
1084 and one instaliment (Rs. 1.43 lakhs) ol another loan due
in April 1984 were not repaid by the Company up to July 1984
due to paucity of lunds. Consequently the Company was put
to a loss of Rs.1.83 lakhs up to March 1984 by way of rebate lost.

(d) Loan Jor working capital

Cash credit [acilities for meeting its working capital require-
ments availed of by the Company amounted to Rs.288.15
lakhs, Rs.360.09 lakhs and Rs.270.88 lakhs at the close of 1981-
82 to 198384 respectively.

3.04. Working results

During 1980-81 and 1981-82, the Company earned a profit
of Rs.26.83 lakhs and Rs.6.82 lakhs respectively and incurred
loss of Rs.4257 lakhs in 1932-83 which was attributed by the
Management to decline in prices of iree sale sugar. The Com-
pany, however, earned a profit of Rs.1.07 lakhs in 1983-84.

8.05. Delay in commissioning the project

As per the terms of the agreement (April 1974) entered
into with the suppliers. the supplies ol plant and machinery
were to be completed and plant erected by December 1975 and
commissioned by February 1976. However, as the Company
had failed to open the letter of credit as per the agreemental
provisions due to paucity of funds, the work was not completed
by the suppliers within the stipulated period and had also
demanded (July 1976) escalation in the cost of plant and
machinery (Rs.14.16 lakhs), evection charges (Rs.2.54 lakhs)
and packing and forwarding charges (Rs.1.50 lakhs). A sup-
plementary agreement was entered into (September 1976) with




39

the revised date of commissioning of the plant as March 1978.
On opening the letter of credit in September 1976, the erection

work was continued and the p[am was  commissioned in
February 1978.

3.06.  Supply of water

The industrial licence granted by the Government of India
in November 1973 required the Company to arrange for 35,000
gallons ol water per hour near the site for drinking purposes
as well as for use in boilers.  To meet the requirement of water,
the Company had a number of shallow tubewells dug at the
plant site during 1974-75 but water available in none of the
tubewells was found 6t for industrial purposes. From
1978-79, the Company arranged water supply from Agra canal
through a pipe-line of about 8 kms, constructed at a cost of
Rs.7.70 lakhs. Even this arrangement is not working satis-
factorily as adequate water is not available in the canal and the
same had to be supplemented by water from shallow tubewells,
which is hard and saline.

Due to very hard water. there was heavy scaling in evapo-
rators and other equipments resulting in increased shut-down
for general cleaning, excessive consumption ol fuel and deterio-
ration in the condition of the boiler tubes.

T'o overcome the problem ol water and its effect on plant
efficiency. the Company during 1978-79 installed a deminerali-
sation plant purchased at a cost of Rs.6.50 lakhs and also re-
placed boiler tubes at a cost of Rs.2.46 lakhs during 1982-83.
It also installed additional equipments like common header
for injection pump. vapour line juice heater, fourth body of
evaporators. efc. at a cost ol Rs.1042 lakhs.

Consequent on supply ol water through Agra canal, the
overhead tank of 35000 gallon capacity constructed during
1978-79 at a cost of Rs.4.74 lakhs was lying idle.

The Management stated (August 1984) that the site was
selected knowing fully well that the water available in Mathura
district was saline and not fit for industrial use. but taking into
account that it was a backward area and there was no sugar

mill in the vicinity [or utilising the sugarcane produced in the
area.

3.07. Cane availability

The Company had been allotted a reserved area of 1.64



an

lakh hectares, spread over an area of 65 kms (0.84 lakh hectare
within a radius of 16 kms of the factory). The actual area
under sugarcane cultivation, however, ranged between 7897
and 17030 hectares during 1980-31 to 1982-83.

According to the Chief Sugarcane Advisor of the holding
company, for running a sugar factory of 1250 TCD, production
of at least 60 lakh qtls of sugarcane is required in the reserved
area. Only 30 per cent of total production of the
reserved area is supplied to the mill and balance
diverted to Gur and Khandsari sugar factories. The avail-
ability of sugarcane during 1972-73 (just before obtaining the
industrial licence) was only 49.88 lakh qtls out of which the
share of the sugar factory was 15 lakh tonnes only.

The Director, Sugar Cane Research Institute, Shahjahanpur
had also expressed (March 1973) doubts about the success of
any cane development programme in Mathura district due to
inadequate rainfall, and water available from tubewells being
saline was unsuitable for sugarcane cultivation. The project
was, however, taken up for execution. The Company mcurred
an expenditure of Rs2.52 lakhs during 1977-78 to 1982-83
(including Rs.2.48 lakhs during 1979-80 to 1982-83) on cane
development programme. The cane development programme
did not give the desired results and even the cane yield declined
from 88.5 lakh quintals (0.22 lakh hectares) in 1978-79 to 30.1
lakh qtls (0.13 lakh hectares) in 1979-80 ; 27.9 lakh qus (0.08
lakh hectares) in 1980-81 ; 48.6 lakh qtls (0.13 lakh hectares)
in 1981-82 and 54 .6 lakh qtls (0.17 lakh hectares) in 1982-83.

3.08. Production performance
§.08.01.  Capacity utilisation

The installed capacity of the plant is 1250 TCD and the
total quantity of cane which the plant could crush in a normal
season of 180 days working on three shifts is 22.50 lakh qtls.
‘The table below indicates the quantity of cane actually ciushed

and uilisation of plant capacity during the last $ years up to
1982-88 :

Sugarcane Actual days Capacity
crushed of crushing utilisation
(in lakh qtls) (per cent)
1980-81 9.47 101 42.0
1981-82 18.69 180 83.1

'982-83 18.30 171 (118 )




41

Shortfall in capacity utilisation of the plant was due to (i)
madequate cane availability and (i1) frequent stoppages of
crushing due to strikes and mechanical break-downs.

3.08.02.  Loss of working time

The table below indicates the hours available for crush-
ing and loss of crushing hours during the three years up to
1982-83 :

1980-81 1981-82 1982-83

(Hours) '
Hours available for crushing 2408 4308 4088
Hours lost due to :
No cane 301 361 41
Mechanical breakdowns 2 32 162
General cleaning work 126 353 366
Strikes 195 76 12
Miscellaneous 12 21 19
Total hours lost 636 843 600
Actual crushing hours 1772 3465 3488

3.08.08. Loss of sugar

The table below indicates sugar content in cane and loss
of sugar in molasses and bagasse :

1980-81 1981-82 1982-83

Cane crushed (in lakh qtls) 9.47 18.69 18.30
Sugar produced (in lakh gtls) 0.93 1.64 1.80
' (per cent)

Sugar content in cane 12.27 11.46 12.42
Sugar recovery from cane 9.82 8.74 9.83

Loss of sugar in
Molasses 1.48 1.57 1.49
Bagasse 0.94 1.06 1.06

Others 0.03 0.09 0.04



42

As per Sug_,ar Industry Enquiry Commission Report, 1974
the loss of sugar in molasses and bagasse should not be more
than 1.4 per cenl and one per cent respectively. The actual
loss of sugar in molasses and bagasse, however, ranged between
1.48 to 1.57 per cent and 0.94 to 1.06 per cent respectively
during 1980-81 to 1982-83. Value of excess loss over the norms
worked out to Rs.32.37 lakhs (7802 qtls) during the three years
up to 1982-83.

3.09. Cost of production

The table below summarises the cost of production of sugar
for three years ending 1982-83 :

1980-81 1981-82  1982-8 3
(Cost per quintal in Rupees)

(Provisional)
Raw material 249.80 269.15 231.10
Conversion cost 122.90 91.83 89.26
Cost of production 372.70 360.98 320.36
Packing and selling expenses 10.39 9.30 10.88
Interest 70.92 44.47 5128
Cost of sales’ 454,01 414.75 382.52
Average sales realisation 469.32  £432.90 371.52

Salient features of cost elements are discussed below :
(a) Higher cane price

Minimum cane price to be paid by each factory is fixed by
the Government of India under clause 3 of the Sugarcane (Con-
trol) Order, 1966 considering the recovery during previous
season. However, the actual cane price payable by the factories
is decided in tripartite meetings of cane growers, factory owners
and State Government. The rates so fixed exceeded the
minimum cane price fixed by the Government of India from
Rs.6.09 to Rs.7.59 per quintal during the years from 1981-82
and 1982-83. The aggregate amount paid to the cane growers
by the Company during the years 1980-81 to 1982-83 exceeded
the amount payable according to the price fixed by the Govern-
ment of India for the respective years by Rs.317.54 lakhs result-
ing in increase in cost of production as under :




43

Year . Additional cane price  Increase ini cost of
4 paid production per
7 quintal
(Rupees in lakhs) (in Rupees)

1980-81 64.30 68.98
1981-82 115.66 70.61
1982-83 137.58 76.44

5 (by Cane transportation charges

Cane price payable for cane purchased at procurement
centres is less than the price payable for cane purchased at
factory gate so as to provide margin for expenditure on trans-
portation of cane from the procurement centre to the factory.
The expenditure incurred by the Company on transportation
ol cane from the centres through contractors was in excess of
the deduction made from the sugarcane price (including the
margin for transportation from centre to the factory) paid to
the growers as shown below :

Particular 1980-81 1981-82  1982-83
(Rupees in lakh)

Transportation expenditure incurred by 933 16.81 14.14
the Company

Amount deducted from growers 1.17 4.45 4.93

Excess expenditure on transportation of 4.36 12.36 9.21
cane

As a result, cost of production per quintal of sugar pro-
duced during the three years up to 1982-83 increased by Rs.4.68
Rs.7.55 and Rs5.12 respectively.

(¢) Repairs and maintenance

The table below shows the expenditure incurred by the
Company on repairs and maintenance of plant and machinery
during the three years up to 1982-83 and the number of hours
lost due to non-availability of plant for operation on account of
mechanical break-downs and general cleaning :

Year Expenditure  Hours lost due Percentage of
(Rupees in to non- hours lost to
lahhs) availability total hours
of plant
1980-81 13.41 128 20.1
1981-82 15.42 385 45.7

1982-83 o 1791 528 88.0



44

There has been continuous increase in repair expenditure
without any corresponding fall in the hours lost due to mecha-
nical breakdowns and general cleaning.

The repair expenditure incurred by the Company worked
out to 8 per cent approximately of the total conversion cost
during the year 1981-82 and 1982-83 as against 3 to 6 per cent
envisaged in the feasibility report of the project.

In February 1983, the Board of directors of the Company
desired that an expert opinion might be obtained about the defi-
ciencies in the plant from a technical team of the holding com-
pany but no action had been taken in this regard so far

(January 1985).
3.10. Sales performance

The Company has no sales organisation of its own. The
Board of directors in June 1978 authorised the holding company
to conduct sales on behalf of the Company. Sale of free sugar
is carried out by the holding company through selling agents
appointed throughout the State and Delhi. For conducting
sales, the holding company collects quotations (almost daily)
from the selling agents and after assessment of the market con-
ditions, sales are effected through the selling agents. Sales
advices are issued by the holding company to the agents specify-
ing the rates, quality and grade of sugar sold, amount to be
realised and the period within which to be lifted.

The terms stipulated levy of penalty in case of non-lifting
by the agents, at Rs.2.50 per bag.

(a) Lapse of free sale quota

Out of free sale sugar available with the Company, the
Directorate of Sugar and Vanaspati releases quotas of sugar from
time to time for sale during the same month and the quantity
remaining unsold at the close of the month lapses. The table
below indicates the quantity of iree sale sugar avalable, quan-
tities released for sale and quantities lapsed during the years
1980-81 to 1982-83 :




45

Year Quantity Quantity Quantity Remarks
of free released lapsed
sugar for sale
available (in tonnes)

for sale
1980-81 7861 4692 303 Includes 177 tonnes
l_zlpsed due to non-
lifting by agents.
1981-82 15983 9063 1392  Includes 1066 tonnes

due to non- finalisa-
tion of contract.
1982-83 21707 11704 2081 Includes 1119 tonnes
lapsed due to non-
lifting by agents.
(b) Non-levy of penalty

The terms stipulate levy of penalty in case of non-lifting
by the agents at Rs.2.50 per bag. During the course of audit
(June 1984) it was noticed that penalty amounting to Rs.0.44
lakh was not levied in 90 cases involving non-lifting of 17475
bags against sale advices issued between [January 1982 to March
1983,

(¢) Non-recovery of penalty

The quantities not lifted by selline agents are compiled
monthly by the Company and forwarded to the holding com-
pany. After scrutinising these cases penalty is levied by the
holding company and intimated to the Company for effecting
recoveries. Tt was noticed in audit (June 1984) that penal-
ties aggregating Rs.0.15 lakh levied in April 1983 by the hold-
ing company in respect of 5 sale advices of April 1982 were
not debited to agent’s account (January 1985).

8.10.02. Molasses

As in the case of sugar, sale of molasses is controlled by
Uttar Pradesh Sheera Niyantran Adhinivam, 1964 under which
authorisations are issued by the Controller of Molasses for sale
and supply of molasses to the distilleries at the prices laid down
in the Adhiniyam.

The table below shows the details of vroduction, sales,

closing stock of molasses at the end of each of the three years
ending 1982-83 :

Year Production Sales Closing
stock
(Tn qtls.)
1980-81 46,293 16,454 16,873
1981-82 91,734 54,645 73,962

1982-83 83,115 80,573 76,504



46

It was noticed in audit that due to limited storage capa-
city of the steel tank (4800 tonnes), large quantity of molasses
was kept in open kachha pits which resulted in dilution with
rain water and 94,556 qtls of molasses were declared below
grade as shown below :

Molasses Molasses Loss
declared disposed incurred

below grade of (Rupees in

lakhs)
(In quintals)

1978-79 20857 20204 0.96
1979-80 7000 e 0.42
1982-83 66699 31067 0.42
Total 94556 51271 1.80

3.11. Man-power analysis -

The total strength engaged during the crushine season
was within the sanctioned strength but the actual strength
engaged during olf season exceeded the sanctioned strength
of 276 workers in all the three years up to 1982-83 due to
engagement of temporary workers resulting in an extra ex-
penditure of Rs.6.69 lakhs as per details given below :

Actual Number of Amount o}~
during off workers extra expen
Year season excess diture on
engaged salaries and
wages of
excess staff
(Rupees in
lakhs)
1980-81 325 49 F2.06
1981-82 337 61 2.04
1982-83 141 () 2.59
Total 6.6%

Despite excessive strength held, there was continuous
increase in the amount of off scason overtime payments for
repairs and othcr miscellaneous jobs which increased from
Rs.0.80 lakh in 1980-81 to Rs.2.52 lakhs in 1982-83.




47
8.12.  Inventory control

The inventory management of the Company was deficient
to the following extent :

(i) Maximum, minimum and re-ordering levels for
items of stores had not been fixed by the Company so
as to enable the Company to ascertain the extent to
which the closing stock was in excess of requirements.

(i1) Tue items have not been classified into non-mov-
ing, slow-moving and fast-moving.

(iti) There was no system to ascertain obsolcte and
surplus at regular intervals.

(iv) No account of scrap received was being main-
tained.

(v) Surplus stores valuing Rs.0.80 lakh were last
determined by the Company in 1980-81 out of which
items valuing Rs.0.54 lakh (mainly brass tubes) were
lying in stores (June 1984). After 1930-81 the position
of surplus items had not been reviewed by the Company-

8.13. Other points of interest
3.18.01.  Non-recovery of establishment charges

Rules 45 of Uttar Pradesh Sugar Cane (Regulation of
Supply and Purchase) Rules, 1954 provides that if the cane
dues are paid directly by the sugar factory to the cane growers,
the remuneration payable by the cane union to sugar factory
towards the expenditure on disbursement ol cine price will
be decided by the Cane Commissioner, Uttar Pradesh.

The Company without getting the rate of remuneration
decided by the Cane Commissioner, made payment of cane
dues for 1980-81 to 1982-85 directly to the cane growers. The
expenditure incurred by the Company in the engagement of
temporary staff for disbursement work amounted to Rs.1.81
lakhs (including Rs. 0.20 lakh for 1980-81) during these years
against which the cane unions reimbursed Rs.0.09 lakh only
in respect of 1980-81 up to January 1985.

Management stated (August 1984)  that the matter of
fixing the rate of remuneration was referred (February 1982)
to the Cane Commissioner whose decision was awaited
(January 1986),

s



48
3.13.02. Avoidable expendiiure

The storage capacity ol the existing iwo sugar godowns,
constructed m 1977-78 at an cstimated cost of Rs. 8 lakhs each,
is 80.000 quintals which was inadequate to acconnmodate one
norimal scason’s sugar production (1.80 lakh quintals) . Con-
sidering the inadequacy, the Board ol directors approved
(September 1978) construction ol a thivd sugar godown of
10,000 quintals capacity at an estimated cost of Rs.8 lakhs in-
cluding centage charges payable to U. P. Rajkiya Nirman
Limited, the civil contractor. Work on the godown
commenced in 1978-79 and after incurring an expenditure
of Rs.2.30 lakhs on foundation work, further work was sus-
pended in the same year. Reasons for stoppage of work were
not ori record. T'he work was, however, again resumed in
January 1984 against a fresh contract for Rs.11 lakhs for the
balance work and completed in May 1985 at a cost of Rs.15.20

lakhs.

It was noticed that the maximum stock holding of sugar
at any point of time during the years 1978-79 and 1981-82 to
1983-84 ranged up to 1.73 lakh qtls which was much higher
than the available storage capacity of 80,000 qtls. As an in-
terim arrangement, the Company had been storing sugar in
driver house and other factory buildings as well as in hired
godowns which are not equipped with water-proofing which
resulted in (i) loss of sugar due to moisture and (ii) avoid-
able expenditure on hiring of godown and up-keep thereof.

The matter was reported to the Management/Government
in November 1984 ; replies were awaited (January 1985) .



& SECTION 1V
GORAKHPUR MANDAL VIKAS NIGAM LIMITED

4.01. Introduction

Gorakhpur Mandal Vikas Nigam Limited was incorporated
on 81st March 1976 as a wholly-owned Government Company
with a view to promoting or advancing economic, industrial and
agricultural development in the Mandal.

4.02.  Objects
‘I'he aims and objects of the Company are :

— to aid, assist, promote or establish, develop or exc-
cute industries, projects or emcrprises.

— to aid, counsel, assist or finance or promote the
interest of industries in the said area,

— to develop tourist traffic by development of hotels,
- restaurants and other allied programes, and

— to carry on the business of seeds, fertilizers, pestici-
des, plant protection equipments, agricultural im-
plements, etc.

1.05. Activities

In pursuance of the above mentioned objects the activities
undertaken by the Comnpany are (i) operation of mini-miils, dal
mills, oil expellers and setting up of rice mills, (ii) manufacture
and sale of agricultural implements, dunlop carts and steel
boxes, custom services and (iii) purchase and sale of fertilisers,
grain seeds and pesticides.

4.04. Organisational set up

The management of the Company is vested in a Board of
directors consisting of a part-time Chairman, a Managing
Director and eleven other directors. The Managing Director
is the Chief Executive of the Company and is assisted by a
General Manager in day-to-day administration at the head office
and five managers at five of its units. The posts of Secretary
and Accounts Officer had not been filled (Tune 1985).

49



50
4.05. Capital structure

The authorised share capital (Rs.100 lakhs) of the Com- v
pany was increased in its DBoard meetings to Rs.150 lakhs in
May 1981 and Rs.200 lakhs in June 1982 without obtaining the
approval of the share-holders in the General meeting of the
Company in contravention of section 94 (2) of the Companies
Act, 1956. 'The paid-up capital of the Company as on 3lst
March 1931 stood at Rs.122.03 lakhs, of which Rs.89.56 lakhs s
had been subscribed by the State Government and shares for
Rs.32.47 lakhs were allotted (October 1976) to the Uttar
Pradesh Poorvanchal Vikas Nigam Limited (UPPVN) Faizabad,
in consideration ol four mini-sugar mills and one dal mill taken :
over (April 1976) by the Company.

4.06.  Working results

The Company had not finalised its accounts from 1980-81
onwards. The accumulated loss a= on 81st March 1984, as per
the provisional accounts stood at Rs.92.27 lakhs which had
eroded the portion ol Government investment of Rs.89.56 lakhs.
The loss was mainly attributable to :

(1) low capacity utilisation of sugar mills, rice
mills and dal maiils,

(11) low yield of sugar, rice and dal,
(iif) increased direct, as well as indirect expenses,
(iv) shortage of fund, and
(v) interruptions in supply of electricity.
4.07. Perforinance of mini-sugar mills
4.07.01. Capacity utilisation

The Company had taken over four mini-sugar mills from
UPPVN. The installed capacity was 800 quintals of sugar-
cane per mill per day. Based on availability of sugar cane
(96,006 qtls), the actual capacity utilisation of the mills was
as under : |



51

Nichlaul Rudrapur Ramwapur Kali Mahuja Newada

Actual Percen- Actual Percen- Actual Percen- Actual Percen-
cane tage of cane tage of cane tage of cane tage of
crushed actuals crushed actuals crushed actuals crushed actuals

Year
to to to to
instal- instal- instal- instal-
led led led led
capacity capacity capacity capacity
(Otls) (Qtls) (Qtls) (Qtls)
1976-77 68410 713 62875 65.5 33877 35.3 46889 48.8
1977-78 50515 52.6 35442 36.9 51661 53.8 39070 40.7
1980-81 35737 372 20807 21.7 18677 19.5 15708 16.4
1981-82 46783 43.7 52546 54,7 52994 55.2 44032 45.9

Norg—The mills did not run in 1978-72 and 1979-80.

The reasons for low capacity utilisation were (i) shortage of working
capital (i) age of the machinery and (iii) interrupted supply of electricity.

4.07.02. Low yield

As per the report (1961) of the Specialist, Rural Industries
Planning Research and Action Institute, Lucknow, prepared as
a guideline to the entrepreneurs setting up mini-khandsari units,
the yield of sugar in mini-sugar mills should be 7.5 per cent of
the sugarcane crushed. Against this norm, the Management
fixed a norm of 6.5 per cent only which was based on the
recovery of the mills prior to their take over (April 1976)
from the UPPVN. However, the Company could not achieve
the desired norm in any year ol operation vl these mills which
resulted into heavy shortfall in production as indicated below :

Cane Recovery Actual  Percentage  Short-
Year crushed as per production of actual fallin-
(Qtls) norm of recovery produc-
6.5 per tion
cent
(Qtls) (Qtls) (Qtls)
1976-77 . 212051 13783 12365 5.83 1418
1977-78 176688 11485 10497 5.94 987
1980-81 90929 5910 5362 5.90 548
1981-82 196355 12763 10824 5.51 1939

Reasons lor the low yield were, [requent power failures
and age of plant and machinery.



52
4.07.03. Cost of production and cost control

The Company had not evolved a system ol cost analysis
and cost control so far (December 1984). Mill-wise cost of
production of sugar per quintal was as under :

Year Nichlaul Rudrapur Ramwapur Mahuja
Kali Newada

(In Rupees )

1976-77 322.82 ~ 361.83 379.27 308.47
1977-78 318.20 462.79 332.92 349.19
1980-81 640.37 931.80 857.91 743.39
1981-82 537.80 681.13 633.30 774.10

Wide variations in cost of production were due to less
capacity utilisation and low vield of sugar.
4.07.04. Expenditure on [uel and consumable stores

As exhibited in the table given below there were wide
variations in respect of expenditure in fuel and consumable
stores per quintal of cane crushed during the four years of
running :

Nichlaul Rudrapur Ramwapur Kali Mahuja Newrds
Fuel Stores Fuel Stores Fuel Stores Fuel Stores

(In paise)
1976-77 18.2 108.6 58.5 65.5 97.0 142.5 58.7 90.7
1977-78 68-6 99.0 88.7 1429 835 1444 74.6 1022
1980 81 69.4 200.3 1849 3945 1233 271.1 133.9 189.7
1981-82 45.8 173.5 188.1 120.4 251.7 97.7 117.0 121.8

Reasons for wide variations were low capacity utilisation,
poor yield and frequent power [ailures resulting in increased
expenditure on firewood and lubricants per quintal of cane
crushed. The units had not maintained any account of
bagasse produced and consumed as fuel.

4.07.05. Marketing of sugar

The Company which could sell the entire sugar pro-
duced as free sale, suffered losses on account of retaining bulk



53

quantity of stocks in anticipation of higher prices in future
and disposing of during slump as indicated below :

(¢) T'he Board, in respect of grade 1 sugar produc-
ed in the year 1976-77 decided (May 1977) to sell
the stock at Rs.340 per quintal and again considering
heavy stock on hand and slump in.the market resolved
(August 1977) to dispose of the sugar at the maximum
rate prevailing which was then Rs.350 per quintal.
However, the Company, out of 2698.56 quintals oi
grade I sugar produced at Rudrapur unit during
1976-77, sold 112 quintals in the same year (Rs.350
per quintal), 1895.56 quintals in the year 1977-78
(at an average rate ol Rs.330 per quintal) and balance
of 691 quintals in the year 1978-79 (at an average rate
of Rs.218 per quintal). Had the Company disposed
of the total stock of the year 1976-77 in the Hll]l‘\C(|lI(‘l11
year (1977-78), as per decision of the Board in May
and August 1977, loss sustained on the sale of 691
quintals of sugar amounting to Rs.0.77 lakh (at Rs.112
per quintal) could have been avoided.

() Out of total production of 824 .83 quintals of
grade I sugar in the year 1980-81 the Company disposed
of 140 quintals up to March 1981 (at an average rate
of Rs.740 per quintal) and retained the balance. Tt
sold 573.83 quintals during September 1981 to March
1982 and 111 quintals in April 1982 (at the average
rates of Rs.450 and Rs.351 per quintal respectively)
when the market had declined. Had the stock of 684.85
quintals been sold during April and May 1981 when
the price had touched a record high of Rs.740 per
quintal, the Company could have earned an additional
sale price of Rs.2 10 lakh.

4.08.01. Modern rice mill, Captainganj

(i) According to the project report prepared (1975-76)
by the Pradeshiya Industrial and Investment Corporation of U.P,
Limited (PICUP) a modern rice mill provides higher produc-
tion of rice at lower maintenance cost as compared to other
types of rice mills viz. shallow and huller. As such, the Board
decided (May 1977) to set up a modern rice mill at Captain-
ganj (Deoria) which is a paddy producing area. The mill
was commissioned in August 1979 at a capital cost of Rs.11.65



54

lakhs. Project report envisaged 70, 80 and 90 per cent capacity
utilisation during the first three years of its production. The
actual capacity utilisation was, however, 2.1 per cent (179.8
tonnes) , 7.8 per cent (573.06 tonnes) and 0.9 per cent (31.3
tonnes) and the losses suffered were Rs.3.14 lakhs, Rs.2.35
lakhs and Rs.4.40 lakhs during the three years up to 1982-83
respectively.  T'hese losses were attributable to low capacity
utilisation due to shortage of funds for purchase of paddy.
The mill was lying closed since January 1983 for want of
working capital. The capital expenditure of Rs.11.65 lakhs
incurred on setting up of the mill remained unfruitful.
(11) Milling of paddy

According to the project report, prescribed yield of rice
was 65.5 per cenlt ol the paddy milled against which the
actual vield ranged between 27.4 and 65.8 per cent leavin
a shortfall of 1081 .35 quintals of rice (value Rs.2.46 lak
as tabulated below :

Year Paddy Yield Actual Percen- Short Selling

milled as per wid tage of fal] ratepcr

(O118) nirm (Otlsy actunl (OtI8) in Otls

(Qtls) vigl { Rupees)
1979-80 4197.00 2749.00 214459 5].1 604,11 240.8) |.45

19£0-81 (No procurement of paddy)

1981-82 904.68 592,57 577.30 63.8 1527 210.50 0.03
1982-83 1082.31 708.92 296.95 27.4 411.97 236.75 0.98
Total 6120.99 4050.49 3019.14 1031.35 2.46

During 1980-81 the Company milled paddy (7629 quin-
tals) supplied by the Food Department at Rs.2.28 per quintal,
the rate fixed by the Department. The actual yield of rice

17258 .69 quintals) depending upon quality of paddy as

calculated by the Food Department worked out to
{883 .20 quintals (63 to 556 per cent). For low yield of rice
(159.51 quintals) the  Food  Department recovered
(September 1982) Rs.0.33 lakh from the Company. Accord-

ing to Management the rcasons for low yield were (i) supply
of inferior quality of paddy by the Regional Food Controller
(RFC) beyond the storage capacity of the Company, (ii) delay




55

in lifting of rice by RFC resulting in driage and (iii) shortage
of power. In the absence of any penal clause in the agrec-
ment no action could be taken against the RFC by the
Company.

4.08.02.01. Modern dal mill-Ramwapur Kali

To utilise man-power and electrical load during off season
of sugar mill at the Ramwapur Kali, the Company decided
(November 1977) to set up a dal mill in the same campus at
an estimated cost of Rs.+.45 Lukhs and placed an order (March
1978) on a firm of Bahraich for supply of machinery at a cost
of Rs.1.68 lakhs. It also paid an advance of Rs.0.50 lakh to
the firm and incurred an expenditure of Rs.1.37 lakhs on
construction of the Dbuilding. The firm  intimated
(25th November 1979) that the machinery was readv for des-
patch but the Company could not procure it for want of funds.
Out of advance of Rs.0 50 lakh, Rs.0.30 lakh was adjusted
against other supplies and balance was outstandine against the
firm. Expenditure incurred by the Company on civil works
(Rs.1.37 lakhs) was. thus. rendered infructuous.

4.08.02.02. Modern dal mill-Rudrapur

An additional pulse and ‘gota’ conditionary unit was in-
stalled (December 1978) at a cost of Rs.1.05 lakhs at the pre-
mises of existing modern dal mill at Rudrapur (Deoria) with
an installed capacity of one tonne of arhar per hour. The
working results of the mill were as follows :

Vear Rudeeted Actial Percentage of
crishine® crushine actual to bud-
geted crush-

ing

(in Ouintals)

1979-80 22400 1527.96 6.8
1980-81 22400 3023.35 13.5
1981-82 22400 1000.00 4.5

Thus. the entire expenditure of Rs.1.05 lakhs incurred
proved to be infructuous.

The low capacity utilisation was stated (February 1985) by
the Management to be due to shortage of funds for purchase of
raw material. '

e

*At 70 per cent capacity utilisation of the plant remaining for 160 days in a year
at 20 hours per day,



56
4.09. Purchase and sale of pesticides

The table below indicates purchases, sales and closxng
balances of pesticides during the three years up to 1983-84 :

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84
(Rupees in lakhs)

Opening balance Nil 10.68 6.85
Purchascs 12.56 3.67 Nil.
Sales 1.88 7.50 276
Clcsing balance ' 10.68 6.85 4.06

Closing balance of pesticides as on 31lst March 1984
(Rs.4.06 lakhs) included pesticides valuing Rs.2.84 lakhs (pur-

chased during 1981-82) usability period of which had explrtd
(March 1084)

4.10.  Itwa rice mill project

With a view to making use of the paddy available in the area.
the Company decided (January 1978) to set up a modern rice
mill at Ttwa (Basti) at an estimated cost of Rs.17.36 lakhs partly
to be met out of term loan of Rs.11 lakhs sanctioned (April
1978) by the Uttar Pradesh Financial Corporation (UPFC).
The Company could not avail of the loan amount because of
non-completion of legal formalities. Even -though the UPFC
kept the loan alive up to April 1982 subject to payment ol
commitment charges. the Company did not avail of the loan and
the project, thus, could not make any head-way after 1979-80.
The premhmu imcuired by the Company amounting 1o
Rs.4.87 lakhs on land and blulqu (Rs.3.39 lakhs) machinery
(Rs.1.38 lakhs) and other expenses (Rs.0.10 lakh) thus, ren-
dered infructuous, as the assets acquired for the purpose were
Iving idle (June 1985}

4.11. Accounting system and internal audit
(@) Accounting system

The Company had not prepared any accounting manual
down detailed accounting procedures - (June 1985) .

laying



57

(b) Internal audit

Companies having paid-up capital of more than Rs.25 lakhs
are required under the Companies Act, to have an internal
audit system. The Company does not have any internal audit
(June 1985) .

‘The matter was reported to the Management and Govern-
ment in October 1984 ; replies were awaited (June 1985) .



SECTION V
OTHER GOVERNMENT COMPANIES

UTTAR PRADESH STATE HANDIL.OOM CORPORATION
LIMITED

5.01. Incorrect fixation of selling price

The Company fixes selling prices of various kinds of terry-
cot cloth after adding a percentage of 35/40 to the cost of pro-
cessed cloth to cover the overheads on procurement, marketing
loss due to shrinkage, grading and margin of proht. It was,
however, noticed in audit (June 1984) that the selling cost of
six fast moving varieties of terrycot cloth worked out between
Rs.28.39 and Rs.65.04 per metre (after adding the margin
stated above) while the actual sale price ranged between
Rs.20.25 and Rs:59.50 per metre.  Owing to fixation of selling
rates on lower side, the Company mcurred a loss of Rs.36.09
lakhs during 1981-82 to 1983-84.

The matter was reported to the Management /Government .

in October 1984 : replies were awaited (January 1985).
5.02. Loss of cash

A sum of Rs.1.64 lakhs was drawn on 30th January 1984
by the Production Assistant at Burhanpur (Moradabad) for
making payment to 167 weavers for purchase of 4970 pairs of
Janta dhoties. Payments amounting to Rs.0.11 lakh were made
on 3lst January and the balance amount of Rs.1.53 lakhs kept
i the centre was robbed (31st January night) by an outsider
by murdering the Production Assistant and the guard on duty.

Departmental investigations  (February 1984) reveaied
that :

(i) the dhoties were not purchased at the centre but
cquivalent number ol defective dhoties were procured
from somewhere eise and directly sent to the calender-
ing plant at Kashipur (Nainital) for calendering. and

(11) the Deputy Project Officer did not sausty himsell
about the sudden procurement of such a large number of

58



59

dhoties at the centre (the highest procurement transac-
tion at the centre being Rs.{l.iﬂ lakh in the past) before
issuing the cheque to the Production Assistant.

‘T'he unsatisfactory working of the production centre was
accepted  (March 1984) by the Managing Director, and the
Deputy Project Officer was reverted imLL to the parent depart-
ment.

“I'he matter was reported to the Management/Government
in October 1984 : replies were awaited (January 1985) .

5.085.  Establishment of a process house

(@) With a view to achieving quality in the processing of
cloth. keeping a close and continuous watch on the trend of
fashion and for providing marketing assistance to the weavers,
the Company established a process housc at Khalilabad (Basti) .
Construction of process house was taken up in 1978-79 and it
was ready for use in May 1981, Processing was, however,
started only in May 1982 on account of delay in the appoint-
ment of suitable technical personnel. The process house, thus,
remained idle for one year resulting in infructuous expenditure
ol Rs.2.28 lakhs on salaries and allowances of non-technical per-

sonnel and Rs.1.78 lakhs on other revenue expenditure during
1981-82.

(b) The Company had been exempted [rom levy ol excise
duty on cloth processed at its process house. In spite of starting
its own process house since May 1982, the Company got its
cloth processed from private processors and paid excise duty
to the tune of Rs.3.25 lakhs during 1982-83 and 1983-84.

(¢) A comparative study of the processing cost incurred in
the process house and the processing charges paid to
the private processors  during the two years up to
1983-84 in respect of dyeing and printing of light shade
shirting of terrycot cloth revealed that processing in Company’s
own process house was cheaper compared to charges paid to
private processors. On account of the work being got done from
private processors even though the capacity of the process house
was not fully utilised, the Company incurred an extra cxpcndl—
ture of Rs.1.80 lakhs on dyeing (165617 metres) and printing

(25539 metres) of terrycot shirting in light shade during
1982-83 and 1983-84.



60

Management attributed lack of experience of staff, labour
problems, strikes, power cuts, efc. as reasons for extra expen-
diture of Rs.1.80 lakhs on dyeing and printing of terrycot shirt-
ing. Lhe cases were reported to the Management/Government
in September 1984 : replies were awaited (February 1985).

5.04. Awvoidable payment of interest

Against a consignment of 150 bales ol china vaw silk, the
Company failed to make payment of Rs.l.67 lakhs to the
Central Silk Board (Board). Bangalore due to misplacement
of papers. The Board charged interest ol Rs.0.55 lakh on the
unpaid amount for the period from Ist March, 1982 to 30th
November 1983. Request of the Company lor waiver of in-
terest charges had not been acceded to by the Board. The
Board adjusted (December 1983) a sum of Rs.0.25 lakh, out
of the advances paid (July 1983) by the Company for another
consignment of raw silk. The payment ol balance amount
of Rs.0.80 lakh was vet to be made (January 1986) by the
Company:.

Responsibility for the loss had not been fixed (June
1985) . The relevant papers also are yet to be traced by the
Company (June 1985) .

The matter was reported to the Management/Government
in September 1984 ; replies were awaited (January 1985) .

HANDLOOM INTENSIVE DEVELOPMENT PROJECT
(BIJNORE) LIMITED

5.05. Fraudulent withdvawal from bank

The Company operated a current account in Syndicate
Bank at the Bhojpur centre (Moradabad). Tt was alleged
that on 27th May 1983, a sum of Rs. one lakh was withdrawn
from the bank by presenting a cheque with forged signature
of the Project Officer as drawer. The modus operandi adopt-
ed was that a cheque along with its counterfoil, was stolen bet-
ween 28rd and 27th may 1883 from the cheque book kept in the
custody of the cashier. The fraudulent drawal was detected
on 30th May 1983 by the cashier. The bank, however, held
(June 1983) that the payment against the cheque was releaset"l
after proper verification of drawer’s signatures with the speci-
men signature and after proper identification of the payee, i.e.
assistant accounts officer. FIR was lodged (May 1983) with



6l

the Police and the Project Officer suspended the cashier, the
production assistant and the production clerk suspecting their
involvement in the fraud. The case has not been finalised so [ar.

Inadequate internal control over custody/movement of
cheque book facilitated the misuse of cheque book resulting
in mis-appropriation of rupees one lakh.

The matter was reported to the Management in August
1984 and to Government in September 1984 ; replies were
awaited (January 1985).

U. P. SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LIMITED
5.06. Rejected claims

The Company imported 9454.90 tonnes oi pig iron through
Steel Authority of India Limited (SAIL) under ‘Buffer Scheme'’
from China during January/February 1982. Under the scheme,
port charges and railway freight paid by the Comipany were
to be reimbursed by SAIL. The imported material was un-
loaded at Calcutta (4095.90 tonnes) and Haldia (5359 tonuies)
ports and despatched to Agra, Varanasi, Kanpur and Ghaziabad
depots of the Company. The Company claimed Rs.3.28
lakhs towards port charges (February 1952) and Rs.28.25
lakhs towards railway freight (April 1982) from SATL.
Claims amounting to Rs. 2.37 lakhs on account of port charges
were rejected as these were not supported wiih the vouchers
of port trust. Claims in respect of railway freight of Rs.3.47
lakhs also were rejected as the [reight was charged on the basis
of capacity of wagons (10497.90 tonnes) instead of on actual
weight (945490 tonnes). Further an amount of Rs.0.65
lakh was rejected as in those cases, the material was not des-
patched through shortest route.

The Company stated (February 1984) that there was no
facility for the weighment of the wagons at Haldia port and
as such the railway receipts could not show the clear weight
and it could not be ascertained whether thé wagons were load-
ed to their capacity.

The matter was reported to the Management/Govern-
ment in October 1984 ; replies were awaited (January 1985).



62
5.07. Loss of cash and stores ¥ ‘

An Assistant Depot Manager of the Company posted at
Gorakhpur and Lucknow put the Company to a loss of Rs.0.96
lakh  during the period from April 1978 to April 1980 by
selling raw materials at lesser rates (Rs.0.40 lakh) unauthoris-
ed payment of bouns to self and staff (Rs.0.05 lakh), non-
remittance of sale proceeds (Rs.0.15 lakh) and shortage found -
on physical verification (Rs.0.36 lakh). The above losses
though reported by the Senior Accounts Officer of the Com-
pany in January 1981, enquiry officer was appointed in
November 1981 and on the basis of his findings, the official
was suspended in January 1983. No recovery had been made
from the official.

The matter was reported to the Management in August
1984 and to Government in September 1984, replies were
awaited (January 1985).

5.08. Sale at lesser price

Even though sale price of G. P. sheet (24 gauge) was
hixed at Rs.9372 per tonne by the Naini Depot Manager of the
Company from July 1983, 51.147 tonnes and 21.750 tonnes
were sold by the same depot manager at Rs.8,444 and Rs.8,450
per tonne respectively from August to October 1983. This
resulted in short realisation of Rs.0.68 lakh.

The matter was reported to the Management/Government
in September 1984 ; replies were awaited (January 1985).

AGRA MANDAL VIKAS NIGAM LIMITED

5.09. Shortage in wheat procurement

Under U. P. Government Support Price Scheme, Khair
Centre (Aligarh) of the Company procured 2269.60 quintals
of wheat (value : Rs.5.54 lakhs) from May to July 1983.
After delivering (June and July 1983) 1981.94 quintals of
wheat to Food Corporation of India. a balance of 287.66
quintals of wheat should have been available in stocks. But
the General Manager who conducted inspection of the centre
in July 1983 reported that no stock of wheat was available in
the store. Thus, there was shortage of 287.66 quintals of
wheat valuing Rs.0.43 lakh for which FIR was lodged (July
1983) with the Police. .



63

In the departmental enquiry conducted (July 1983) by
the General Manager, the centre in-charge and accountant
were held responsible [or the shortage- The services of both
the employees were dispensed with (August 1983) without
taking any action for recovery of the shortage of wheat.

Government stated (November 1984) that the matter
was under investigation by Criminal Investigation Department
and that a civil suit against the centre in-charge and accountant
was being proposed. The suit was, however, not filed (October
1985) . Further, it was stated that a claim was lodged with insu-
rance company who had given hdality guarantees of these ofh-
cials to the extent of Rs.2000 each. Management stated in
October 1985 that it was proposed to recover the amount as
arrear of land revenue.

5.10. Irrecoverable loss

A junior engineer posted at Etah workshop of the Com-
pany was advanced Rs.25500 (during April to June 1983) for
getting fabrication of body done on Metador chassis, purchase
of spare parts for workshop and for repair of a car. He sub-
mitted vouchers for Rs.14316 and the balance amount of
Rs.11184 was outstanding against him. DBesides. shortages in
= =~ valuing Rs.0.19 lakh were also detected against him as a
resuic ot surprise check conducted by the General Manager
(January 1983). However, the junior engineer was trans-
ferred to Mathura centre (June 1983) from where he tendered
his resignation which was accepted by the Managing Director
(December IQR‘%) Thus, acceptance of his resignation with-
out recovery m]111~.11ncnl of outstanding advances and shortage
in stores resulted in a loss of Rs.0.30 lakh to the (‘nmp mny.

The matter was repmtcd to the Management in July 1984

and to Government in  August 1984 : wplies were awaited
(January 1985) .

UTTAR PRADESH STATE BRIDGE CORPORATION
LIMITED
5.11. Non-recovery of penal interest

According to the circulars issued in May 1975 and
September 1978 by the Cement Controller. Government  of
India, the manufacturers/sole selling agents were required to
supply cement within 15 days from the date of receipt of
advance payment failing which they were hiable to pay interest
on the amount of advance at 14 per cent per annum lor the
period exceeding 15 days.



64

During test check in audit (May 1983), it was noticed that
against advance payment (Rs.17.72 lakh) made by the Unit T,
Gorakhpur of the Company (November 1978 to %pril 1982) ,
three manufacturers did not supply the cement in time and
delay ranged from 4 to 337 days beyond 15 days prescribed, but
interest of Rs.0.28 lakh at 14 per cent per annum as stipulated

by Cement Controller was not recovered from the manufac-
turers /sole selling agents.

The matter was reported to the Management / Government
in September 1984 : replies were awaited (January 1985).

UTTAR PRADESH STATE TOURISM DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION LIMITED

5.12.  Awoidable expenditure

The State Government transferred various tourist bun-
galows at different places to the Company during 1975-76 to
1982-83.  As per instructions issued (June 1971) by the State
Government, the valuation of these bungalows was to be done
by a committee headed by the Additional Chief Engineer,
Public Works Department (Buildings). The Company, how-
ever, got the valuation of eight such bungalows done
(February 1983) by a private architect at-a cost of Rs.0.31 lakh
without ascertaining whether such valuation would be accept-
able to Government. The valuation had been re]ected by
Government (August 1983). Justification/reasons for incur-
ring this avoidable expenditure were not on record.

The matter was reported to the Manags cment / Government
in September 1984 : replies were awaited (January 1985).



CHAPTER 11
STATUTORY CORPORATIONS
SECTION VI
6.01. Introduction

There were four Statutory Corporation as on 31st March
1984 :
— Uuntar Pradesh State Electricity Board,
— Uttar Pradesh Financial Corporation,
— Uttar Pradesh State Warchousing Corporation, ana
— Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation.

The accounts ol Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport
Corporation for the years 1979-80 to 1983-84 were in arrears
(March ~ 1985) . The  summarised financial  results
of the Corporation based on the account for 1978-79 were
already included in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year 1981-82 (Commercial). Opera.
tional performance and review on the working of Agra region
of the Corporation are dealt with in Section VIIT ibid.

The position of arrears in the fnalisation of accounts wius
last brought to the notice ol the Government in March 1985.
A synoptic statement showing the summarised financial results
of the other three Corporations based on the accounts for
1083-84 is given in Appendix ‘C’.

G.02. Uttar Pradesh State Electricily Board

The working results and operational performance, review
on the working of Varanasi Electric Supply Undertaking, irregu-
larities on loss of revenue and other topics of interest relating
to the Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board have been reviewed
in Section VIT of this Report.

6.03. Uttar Pradesh Financial Corporation
6.05.01.  Introduction

The Uttar Pradesh Financial Corporation was established
on Ist November 1954 under Section 3 (1) of the State Finan-
cial Corporations Act, 1951.

65



66
6.03.02. Paid-up capital

The paid-up capital of the Corporation as on 31st March
1984 was Rs.1000 lakhs (State Government : Rs.485.18 lakhs,
Industrial Development Bank of India Rs.485.18 lakhs and
others : Rs.29.64 lakhs) .

6.03.03. Guarantees

Government guaranteed repayment of share capital of
Rs.965 lakhs* (excluding special share capital of Rs.35 lakhs
under Section 6 (1) of the State Financial Corporations Act,
1951) and payment of minimum dividend thereon at the rate
of 3.5 per cent. Subvention paid by Government (up to 1963-
64) towards the guaranteed dividend amounted to Rs.13.50
lakhs. During the year 1981-82. Government directed the
Corporation to pay the subvention amount in five yearly instal-
ments of Rs.2.70 lakhs each. The Corporation paid the first
instalment of Rs.2.70 lakhs during 1981-82. 'The second and
third instalments due for repayment during 1982-83 and 1983-
84 were neither paid nor provided for in the accounts.

The State Government had also guaranteed the repay-
ment of bonds and debentures raised by rthe Corporation
(Rs.5637.50 lakhs) and payment of interest.

6.03.04.  Financial position

The table below summarises the financial position of the
Corporation under the broad headings for the three years up
to 1983-84 :

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84

(Rupees in lakhs)
Capital and liabilities

Paid-up capital 1000.00 1000.00 1000.00
Reserve fund and other reserves 613.8¢ 692.00 751.68
and surplus
Borrowings
Contribution towards share capital 450.00 900.00 1400.00

pending increase in authorised capital
Bonds and debentures 3987.50 4675.00 5637.50

Others including funds under spe- 60.1759 81.7661 1034888
cial schemes of the State Govern-
ment.

—

*Figure as per Fiaance Account is Rs. 1457.14 lakhs,




67

1981-82 1982-83 1983-34
(Rupees in lakh)

Subvention paid by State Gov= 10.80 10.80 10.80
ernment on account of dividend

Other liabilities and provisions i 291.36 402.42 380.52
Total 12371.14 15856.83 19529.38
ASsets
Cash and bank balances 797.57 1086.61 10254 9
Investinents 32,68 32.68 32.68
Loans and advances 10568.57 13728.45 17482,28
Net fixed assets 39.96 40.93 64.44
Dividend deficit account 10.80 10.80 10.80
Other assets 921.56 957.36 913.69
Total 12371.14 15856.93 19529,38
Capital employed* 10397.84 13494.93 16908.39
Net worth** 1603.09 1681.20 [740.85
Capital invested*** 11747.32 15069.57 18515,09

6.08.05. Working results

The following table gives details of the working results of
the Corporation for the three years up to 1983-84 :

Particulars 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84
(Rupees in lakh)

lacome (@
Interest on loans and advances 587.92 1021.71 1307.87
Other income : 30.26 27.12 34.42

Total 618.18 1048.83 1342.29

*Capital employed represents the mean of the aggregates of openingand closing
balances of (i) paid-up capital (ii) bonds and debentures (iii) reserves (iv) borrowings
including refinance, (v) deposits and (vi) funds for special scheme advances by the

State Government.

** Net worth represents paid-up capital plus reserves less intangible assets.

***Capital invested represents paid-up capital plus long-term loans plus free reserves.

@ The Corporation changed the system of accounting from mercantile to cash system
from the year 1981-82.



68

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84

Expenses (Rupees in lakh)
Interest on long-term loans 394.86 696.61 958.73
Other expenses 156.91 207.89 228.58
Total 551.77 904.50 1187.31
Profit before tax 66.41 144.33 154.98
Provision for tax 22.46 48,82 58.58
Other appropriations 29.26 2143 61.99
Amount available for dividend 16.38 33.86 33.85
Dividend paid 33.54 33.77 33.77
461.27 340.94 1113.72

Total return on capital employed

Total return on capital invested 461.27 840.94 1113.72

Rate of return on :

—Capital employed 4.4 6.2 6.6

—Capital invested 3.9 5.6 6.0
6.03.06. Sanction and disbursement of loans -

The table below indicates the loan applications received,
loans sanctioned, amounts disbursed, efe- during the three

years up to 1983-84 :

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84  Cumulative
Particulars ——————— —~—————— — —___ sinee
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount inception Amount
(Rupees in (Rupees in (Rupees in Number (Rupees
lakhs) lakhs) in lakhs) in lakhs)

(1) Applications 356  1265.01 563 1958.16 401 1775.18
pending at
the beginning
of the year.

(2) Applications 6985  10645.25 6079  8679.58 6058 10767.28 37373 69344.90

received

(3) Total 7341 11910.26 6642 10637.74 6459 1254246 37373 6934490

(4) Application 4774 5746.33 5151 5439.93 5013  6437.78 26792 38840.9

sanctioned



e

and interest
ue for
= hich

-

69
(5) Apolications 3129.22 977
cancelled/
withdrawn/
rejected

2004 3806.36 1090

(6) Applications 563
pending
at the close
of the year

1958.16 401  1775.18 469

3162.20 3961

(7) Loans dis- 3679 3805.40 3996
bursed

during the
year

(8) Effective Al
commit=
ments

10218.92 ..  11390.22

(9) Amount out- 10568.57
standing
at the close

of the year

13728.45

(10) Amount over-
due for
recovery
Principal
Interest
Principal

556.04
570.73
1417.45

903.00
974.40
1640.62

re-
covery
certificates
issued/suits
filed

Total 2544.22 3518.02

(Per cent)

(11) Percentage of 309 334
loans dis-

bursed to

effective

commitments

(12) Percentage of 24.1
defaults to
total loans
standing

267242 1012 24237.33
2612.54 469  2612.54

4589.73 17017 21267.53

12104.31

17482.28

1634.74
1717.90
1412.97

4765.61

319

21.3

Norti—The difference between the figures under the amount against column (3) and
the aggregate of the amounts (4), (5) and (6) represents differénce the between
the amounts of loans applied for and those actually sanctioned.



70
6.04. Uttar Pradesh State Warehousing Corporation

6.04.01. Introduction

The Uttar Pradesh State Warehousing Corporation was
established in March 1958 under Section 28 (1) of the Agricul-
tural Produce (Development) and Warehousing Act, 1956 re-
placed by Warehousing Corporations Act, 1962.

6.04.02. Paid-up capital

The paid-up capital of the State Warehousing Corporation
was Rs.478.50 lakhs (State Government : Rs.248.25 lakhs and
Central Warehousing Corporation: Rs.230.25 lakhs) as on
31st March 1984 against the paid-up capital ol Rs.410.50 lakhs
(State Government : Rs.205.25 lakhs and Central Warehous-
ing Corporation : Rs.205.25 lakhs) as on 31st March 1983.

6.04.03. Guarantees

The table below indicates the details of guarantees given
by Government for repayment of loans raised by the Corpo-
ration and payment of interest thereon :

Particulars Year of Amount Amount outstanding as
guarantee guaranteed on 31st March 1984
Principal Interest Total
; (Rupees in lakhs) ~
State Bank of India 1977-78 ,
and

1981-82  1168.00 966.05 190.12 1156.17
6.04.04. Financial position

The table below indicates the financial position of the
Corporation under broad headings for the three years up to
1983-84 :

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84
(Provisional )

(Rupees in lakhs)
Llabilities

Paid-up capital 405.50 410.50 478.50

Reserves and surplus 870.40 927.30 934.95

Borrowings 107430  1023.30 966.05

Trade dues and other current liabilities 349.71 437.44 276.75
Total 2699.91 2798.54  2656.25



71

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84

(Provisional)
(Rupees in lakhs)
+ Assets

Gross block 2015.71  2123.68 2215.44
Less : Depreciation 236.04 29401 ° 367.59
Net fixed assets 1779.67  1829.67 1847.85

Capital work-in-progress 57.66 9.09
Current assets, loans and advances 856.86 939.67 803.68
Miscellaneous expenditure ol 5.72 20.11 472
Total 2699.91  2798.54  2656.25
Capital employed* 2286.91  2331.90 2374.78
Capital invested#*x* .. 2340.00  2350.90 2369.30

6.04.05. Working results

The following table gives the details of the working
results of the Corporation for the three years up to 1983-84 :

Particulars 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84
(Provisional)
- \ (Rupees in lakhs)

Warehousing charges 551.28 583.01 568.97
Other income 17.02 13.16 18.90
Total 568.30 596.17 587.87

Expenses
Establishment charges 174.55 195.10 225.10
Interest 108.00 115.18 110.00
Other expenses 168.58 180.33 170.87
Total 451,13 490.61 505.97

*Canital zmoloyed rzprasents nat fixed assats plus wroking capital.
**Canital investad represents paid-up capital plus long-term loans plus free reserves.



72

Particulars 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84
(Provisional)

‘ (Rupees in lakhs)

Profit before tax 117.17 105.56 81.90

Proyision for tax
65.50 56.90 45,00

Other "appropriations :

Amount available for dividend* 30.58 32.88 36.90
Dividend paid 30.48 32.83 36.84
Total return on :

Capital employed . 225.17 220.74 191.90
Capital invested 225,17 220.74 191.90

Rate of return on :
(per cent)
Capital employed 9.8 9.4 8.1

Capital invested 9.6 9.4 8.1

6.04.06. Operational performance

The following table gives the details of the storage capa-
city created, capacity utilised and other information about the
performance of the Corporation for the three years up to
1983-84 :

Particulars : 1981-82  1982-83 1 4
(Provisional)
Number of stations covered 144 144 144

Storage capacity created upto the end of
the year (tonnes in lakhs)

Owned 9.03 9.16 9.16

Hired 3.92 3.77 3.10

Total 12.95 12.93 12,26

_ Average capacity (tonnes in lakhs) 12.70 13.24 12.92

Average capacity utilised during the year 12.86 13.53 12.13
(tonnes in lakhs)

Percentage of utilisation 101.2 102.2 03.1

Average revenue per tonne per vear (Rupee)  44.19 44,06 48.46

Average expenditure per tonne per year 35.08 36.26 41.71

(Rupees)
Profit per tonne (Rupee) 911 7.80 6.75

* Inclnd es surplus from previous vear and after other adjustments.



SECTION VII b

UTTAR PRADESH STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD
7.01. Introduction

‘The Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board was established
on Ist April 1959 under Section 5 (1) of the Electricity (Supply)
Act, 1948.

7.02. Capital

The capital requirements of the Board are provided in
the form of loans from Government, public, banks and other
financial institutions.

The aggregate of long-term loans (including loans from
Government) obtained by the Board was Rs.3519.47 crores
at the end of March 1984 and represented an increase of
Rs.389.88 croves i.e, 12.4 per cent on the aggregate of long-
term loans of Rs.3129.59 crores at the end of the previous
vear. Details of loans obtained from different sources and
outstanding at the close of the two years up to March 1984
were as follows :

\urces Amount outstanding Percentage

as on 31st March of
increase

1983 1984

(Rupees in crores)

State Government 2478.87 2808.56% 13.3
Others 650.72 710.91 9.2
Total 3129.59  3519.47 12.4

7.03. Guarantees

Government guaranteed the repayment of loans raised by
the Board to the extent of Rs.707.86 crores and payment of
interest thereon. The amount of principal guaranteed and
uutstmdmg as on 31st March 1984 was Rs.480.81 crores.

’F1gares as per Finance accounts is Rs. 2802- ”1 H dlfference is under reconciliation.

73




74
7.04. Financial position

The financial position of the Board at the close of the three
years up to March 1984 is given in the following table :

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84

(Provisional)
(Rupees in crores)
Liabilities
Loans from Government 2205.85 2478.87  2808.56
Other long-term loans (including bonds) 550.30 650.72 710.91
Reserves and surplus 196.69 257.18 272.40
Current liabilities 625.83 | 789.44  1428.00
Total 3578.67 4176.21 5219.87
Assets
Gross fixed assets 1974.79 207996  2202.30
Less : Depieciation 198.35 200.28 449.95
Net fixed assets 1776.44  1879.68  1752.35
Capital works-in-progress 670.33 914.64 1196.75
Current assets including investments 965.81  1212.88 1596
Miscellaneous expenditure not written off 6.63 9.55 !
Accumulated losses 159.46 139.46 745.36
Total 3578.67 4176.21  5219.87
Capital employed* 2116.42 2303.12  1831.19
Capital invested#* 2952.84 3386.77 3791.806

7.05. Working results

The working results of the Board for the three years up to
March 1984 are summarised below :

1981-82 1982-83  1983-84
(Provisional)
(Rupees in crores
Revenue receipls 347.85 43155 553.58)

Ve e TR = ” > T =
Capital employed represents et fixed assets (excluding capital works-in-progress) plus
working capital.

**Capital invested represents long-term loans plus free reserves,



=

Subsidy from State Government

Revenue expenditire

Gioss surplus (-+)/d=ficit (—) for the year (-}-) 189.25

Appropriations :
Interest on

—Government loans
—Other loans

Write off of intangible assets

Net surplus (4)/Deficit (—)

Total

Total

Total return on capital employed

Total return on capital invested

Rate of return on :

-

Capital employed

Capital invested

7.06. Operational performance

1981-82  1982-83  1983-84
(Provisional)

(Rupees in crores)

159.40 155.48 160.88
507.25 610.03 719.46
318.00 397.13 746.25
(--)212.90 (—)26.79

111.34 120.72 498.04
42,05 50.41 59.27
1.43 1.62 1.79
154.82 17275 (—)559.10

(+)34.43  (4)40.15 (—)585.89

187.82 211.28 (—) 28.58
187.82 211.28 (—)28.58
(Per cent)
8.9 9.2
6.4 6.4 .

The following table indicates the operational performance of
the Board for the three years up to 31st March 1984 :

Particulars

Installeqd capacity :
Thermal
Hydel
Others

Normal maximum demand

Total

1981-82  1982-83  1983-84
(Provisional)
(MW)
2545.10  2545.10 = 2591.50
1212.35  1212.35 1332.35
12.50 12.50 S
3769.95 3769.95  3923.85
3200

3454 3294



76
1981-82  1982-83  1983-84

(Provisional)
Power generated : (Mkwh)
Thermal 7512.159 8419.694 7663.132
Hydel 3855.632 4175396 4020.125
Others 0.281
Total 11348.072 12595.090  11683.257
Less : Auxiliary consumption 959.045 1088.067 1014,930
Net power generated 10389.027 11507.023 10668.327
power purchased 267.475 1140.998  2571.405
Total power available for sale 10656.502 12648.021 13239.732
Power sold and billed 8624.467 10271.719 10828.285
Power sold but not billed 6.415
Power supplied free 12.679
Total 8643.561 10271.719 10828.285

Transmission and distribution losses 2012.941 2376,302 2411.447

-

(per cent)
Load factor 30.8 33.9 32.9
Percentage of transmission and distri 18.9 18.8 18.2
bution losses to total power avail-
able for sale
Number of units generated per KW of 3010 3340 2977

installed capacity
7.07. 'The following table gives other details about the work-
ing of the Board as at the end of the three years up to 31st March
1984 :

Particulars 1981-82  1982-83  1983-84
Villages/towns electrified (Numbers) 47525 53367 58029
Pump-sets/wells energised (Numbers) 434696 460553 484293
Number of sub-stations (132 KV and 157 157 161

above)

Connected load (MW) ' 5664.813 5946.220 6251.439



77
Particulars 1981-82  1982-83  1983-84

(8]

Number of consumers 3 2237215 332216 2439604

Number of employees 102563 103978 112912

The following table gives the details of power sold, revenue
expenses, and profit per Kwh sold during the three years up to
31st March 1984 :

Units sold 1981-82  1982-83  1983.84
(Mkwh)

Agriculture 2817.672 3398.466 3505.798
Industrial 4007.342 4063874 4051.980
Commercial 64.925  402.084  611.067
Domestic '979.424  1292.820 1316.538
Others 767.783 1114475 1342.902
Total 8637.146 10271.719 10828,285

Revenue per Kwh (Paise)
‘Ncr excluding subsidy) 40.16 4425  50.14
E‘xpenditﬁre per Kwh* (Paisc) 43.24 44,53 69.08
Loss per Kwh (Paise) 3.08 0.28 18,94

7.08. Varanasi Electric Supply Undertaking
7.08.01. Introduction

In February 1975, the Board took over the business of a
licensee company which was supplying energy and maintaining
distribution lines within the municipal and cantonment limits of
Varanasi and set up Varanasi Electric Supply Undertaking
(VESU) to carry on the business of the ex-licensee.

A special officer who was appointed by the State Govern-
ment (March 1976) to assess the value of assets and liabilities
of the ex-licensee as on the date of take over, valued (March
1982) the assets at Rs.230.11 lakhs and the liabilities at Rs.263.810)
lakhs respectively. The difference of Rs.33.69 lakhs was the
net amount recoverable from the ex-licensee by the Board. The

—

*Worked out after taking into account the total depreciation but excluding interest on
loans.




78

éx-licensee obtained (July 1982) a stay order from the Calcutta
High Court against the recovery of Rs.33.69 lakhs assessed by the
Special Officer computing the value of asset at book-value fess
depreciation plus solatium at 10 per cent according to the
Indian Electricity Act, 1910. The Calcutta High Court in
April 1984 ordered that the authorities concerned should com-
pute the compensation payable to the ex-licensee on the basis
of the market value of the assets plus solatium at 20! * per cent.
An appeal against the judgment of the High Court was also
filed (September 1984) by the Board and decision was awaited
(June 1985). The Board also did not accept the valuation of
special officer and filed (August 1982) a claiin for Rs.107.83
lakhs in the High Court at Allahabad. Decision on this case

was also awaited (June 1985).
7.08.01.02. Pre.take over transactions

Liabilities relating to the pre-take over period were to be
borne by the earstwhile licensee and for payments made alter
the takeover by the Board, in discharge of such liabilities,
claims were to be preferred before the special officer appointed
by Government.

(i) An amount of Rs.4.12 lakhs was paid (December
1982) to the staff taken over by the Board from the ex-licw
as arrears for the period from April 1969 to February™975
pursuant to an award given by the Industrial Tribunal,
Lucknow in December 1981 for increased wages and (ii) a sum
of Rs.0.35 lakh was also paid (January 1983) to the Regional
Provident Fund Commissioner, Kanpur on account of em-
ployer’s contribution to provident fund/administrative charges
relating to the arrear wages paid. These payments which were
the liabilities of ex-licensee were not claimed by the Board from
the special officer though included in the claim filed before
the Court.

7.08.02. Organisational set-up

The administrative control of VESU is vested in Chief
Zonal Engineer, Varanasi. In October 1983, the generation
function was transferred from the Undertaking to a generation
division under the control of Chief Zonal Engineer at Lucknow.

7.08.08. Activities

The activities of VESU comprise generation (up to Sep-
tember 1983) , distribution of electricity, billing, realisation of



79

dues for energy sold, construction of lines and sub-stations within
the municipal and cantonment limits of Varanasi.

7.08.04. Generation

Five plants having a total installed capacity of 14 MW
were taken over by the Board from the ex-licensee (February
1975). The following table shows the utilisation of installed

capacity during the five years up to 1983-84 :
1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1933-84

(in Miowh)
(a) Installed capacity 122.64 122.64 122.64 122.64 12754
(b) Derated capacity 7446 7446 7146 7446  T115
(¢) Actual (gross) generation 8.63 6.65 7.70 5.67 03
(d) Less : Auxiliary consump- . 1.24 0.97 1.15 0.65 il
tion
(é) Net generation 7.39 5.68 6.55 501 336
(f) Percentage of gross gene- 11.6 8.9 10,3 7.6 54

raticn to derated capacity

Acceptances of the Board to the proposal of the Under-
takitig_(October 1977) for derating the installed capacity to
74.46 Mkwh (8.5 MW) was awaited (January 1985). The
shortfall in generation was stated by the Undertaking to
be due to poor quality of coal (paragraph 7.08. 04.02 Infra),
frequent mechanical failures, labour problems and age of the
machinary. % 1eR

This contention is, however, not tenable as the steep
shortfall even below the derated capacity would indicate that
the computation of derated capacity was not realistic and even
that capacity could not be achieved.

The Undertaking incurred an expenditure of Rs.8.88 lakh
during 1980-81 for overhauling the plant/equipment. The
overhauling had a marginal impact in 1981-82 on capacity
utilisation which again showed a downward trend during
1982-83 and 1983-84. No action had been taken to set right
two machines (8 MW) which stopped functioning from Feb-
ruary 1978 and September 1979 onwards on account of worn-
out gears and poor condition of governors,



ol

Management stated (June 1985) that these machines

being old (1928) were beyond economical repair and were
under process of disposal.

7.08.04.01. Cost of generation

The cost of generation during the three years up to
1983-84 was as under:

1981-82  1982-83  1983-84
(Rupees in lakhs)

Variable cost :

Coal consumed 35.46 33.20 36.80
Other expenses 9.552 8.33 10.22
Tctal variable cost 4498 41.53 47.02
Fixed cost 20.03 22.56 34.92
Total cost of generation* 65.01 64.09 81.94
(Mkwh)
United generated excluding auxiliary 6.55 5.01 3.35
consumption

Cost per unit generated (puise per kwh)

Variable cost 69 83 149
Fixed cost 30 45 104
Total cost 2 128 244

The cost of generation per unit had been increasing
every year and was high as compared to the average selling
rate of the Board (66 paise in 1981-82 and 70 paise in 1982-83
and 1983-84). The Board incurred a loss of Rs.109.13 lakhs

on 14.92 Mkwh sold by the Undertaking during the three years
up to 1983-84.

*The total cost of generation is inclusive of depreciatin.



81

The high cost of generation was attributed (August
1984) by the Management mainly to higher rate of consump-
tion of coal as compared to norms and high incidence of estab-
lishment charges. The steep rise in 1983-84 was also due to
abnormally low generation compared to earlier years,

7.08.04.02. Consumption of coal

The norms for consumption of coal per unit of electricity
generated had not been fixed. The consumption of coal per
unit in the Undertaking during the three years up to 1983-84
was as under :

Units Coal Total
Year generated § consumed consum-
ption
_ per Kwh
(Mkwh) (tonnes) (kg)
1981-82 7.70 14203 7 1.84
1982-83 5.67 13955 £ 2.46
1983-84 4.00 13497 2.62

- The increase in the rate of coal consumption was attri-
butgd by the Management (August 1984) to poor qualiy of
coal supplied by the Coal India Limited. It was noticed in
test check in audit (August 1984) that, prior to the year
1982-83, there was no system to analyse the chemical properties
of coal. In the 3 years up to 1984-85 on the basis of test
results/inspections, deductions of Rs 2.19 lakhs, Rs.1.42 lakhs
and Rs.10.64 lakhs respectively were made from the bills of the
supplier for poor quality of coal. The actual loss of gene-
ration as well as revenue lost on account of poor quality of
coal fed had not been worked out by the Undertaking up to
June 1982. The Management, however, estimated (April
1983) loss of generation of 8.52 lakh units during the period
from July 1982 to January 1983 and a revenue loss of Rs.5.97
lakhs at the average selling rate of 70 paise per Kwh due to the
use of poor quality coal.

7.08.04.03. Shortage of coal
The daily progress report on generation indicated that

generation had stopped on 23rd July 1981 due to non-avail-
ability of usable coal, even though there should have been a



82
minimum balance of 8,593.46 tonnes of usable coal through-
out July 1984 as per records as detailed below :

Quantity

(In tonnes)

Opening balance on Ist July 1984 9233.96
Receipt during the month Nil
Consumption of coal during the moath 456.20
Balance 8777.46
Less : Unusable coal 184.00
Balance usable coal 8593.46

Thus, there was a shortage of 8.595.46 tonnes of coal
valuing Rs.12.89 lakhs (at an average rate of Rs.150 per tonne)
which was stated by the Management to be under investi-
gation (June 1985).

7.08.04.04. Transportation of coal

Coal is transported from Railway siding to the power
house by private contractors. The agreements entered into
with three transportation contractors provided for measure-
ment of coal by volumetric method once at Railway station
and again at the power house after its carriage and shortages,
if any, found, were to be recovered from the contractor’s
account at the rates prescribed in the contract. During the
period from March 1980 to March 1984 shortages of 195.28
tonnes of coal (value: Rs.0.61 lakh) were noticed for which
recoveries were not made from the contractors as per sti-
pulation in the agreement.

The Management stated (August 1984) that difference
in quantity was due to physical conditions and not due to fault
of the contractors. The contention of the Management was,
however, contrary to the provisions of the agreement entered
into with the contractors.

7.08.05. Revenue realisation
(a) Assessment and realisation

The position of assessment, realisation and arrears during



83

the three years up to 1983-84 was as follows :

Amount Aricars Tutal Realisation Arrears Percenlage
Year  assessed brought  reco- during  at the of
during forward verable the year close arrears
the year dues of the to total
. of the dues
year

(Rupees in lakhs)

e

198] 82 868.11 269.67 1137.78 759.11 3178.67 33.3
1982-83  699.80 378.67 1378.47 815.97 562.50 40.8
1983-84 1248.50 562.50 1811.00  1003.73* 807.27 44.6

The accumulation of arrears was mainly due to:

(i) non-payment of arrears by Government departments,
municipal corporation, heavy power consumers and auto-
nomous bodies (the autonomous bodies included one single
consumer viz. U. P. Jal Sansthan from whom arrears amount-
ing to Rs.600.28 lakhs were due (March 1984) of which
Rs.286.40 lakhs were recovered by March 1985 ;

(if) non-payment of dues by the consumers because of
incorrect meter readings and issue of cumulative bills ;

(iii) failure to disconnect the supplies of consumers who
tail. to pay the dues in time ;

(iv) delay in issue of recovery certificates and ineffective
enforcement thereof ; and

(v) delay in permanent disconnection where the con-
sumers were in default for more than six months.

Neither periodical review of old cases was conducted nor
- action taken to ascertain the amounts which had become time-
barred /irrecoverable.

(b) Realisation of dues through recovery certificates

The electricity dues remaining unpaid for more than
thirty days from the due date of payment stipulated in the bill,
are recoverable as arrears of land revenue under Uttar Pradesh
Public Money (Recovery of Dues) Act, 1972. It was noticed
(August 1984) that steps against defaulting consumers for
issue of recovery certificates were not taken immediately after
the first default.

*This includes Rs. 56.73 lakhs being the arrers of revenue in respect of consumers
transferred to another unit of the Board.



84

The table below indicates the position regarding issue of
recovery certificates, recoveries made, certificates returned
unrealised and the amount outstanding at the close of the three
years up to 1983-84 :

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84
Number Amount Number Amount Number Amount
(Rupees (Rupees (Rupees
in lakhs) in lakhs) in lakhs)

Recovery certificates 1148 9.11 1163 13.87 683 21.59
pending at  the
beginning of the
year

Recovery certificates 289 6.52 290, ' <4157 250 .72
issued during the
year

Total recovery certi- 1437 15.63 1453 25.44 933 29,31
ficates issued

Recoveries made dui- 167 0.73 50 0.60 9 094
ing the year

Recovery certificates 107 1.03 720 3. 49 235
returned without

realisation

3%
wn

Recovery certificates 1163  13.87 683  21.59 794  26.02
pending at the
close of the year

The revenue authorities returned during 1979-80 to
1983-84, 1044 recovery certificates issued during the period
from April 1979 to March 1984 (amount involved : Rs.7.57
lakhs) as the whereabouts of the consumers were not known or
they had no assets from which recoveries could be effected.

(¢) Assessment for defective meters

As per the orders of the Board (October 1976), in case
the meter of a consumer becomes defective, the billing is to
be made on the basis of maximum demand and consumption
recorded during the preceding three months. In 3 cases test-
checked in audit, it was seen that billing had been done on
ad hoc basis and not in accordance with the Board’s orders.



85

This resulted in an under assessment of Rs. 186 lakhs in res-
pect of these consumers for which bills were raised in Septen-
ber 1983 at the instance of Audit; particulars of recovery -
were, however, awaited (June 1985).

(d) During an inspection of the premises of a consumer
conducted in September 1983, it was noticed that the actual
load was 49.78 Kw against the sanctioned load oi 11.63 Kw.
The body seal of the power meter was also found to be broken.
The consumer was directed to pay (October 1983) Rs.0.61 lakh
(66655 units) as per the Board’s orders and was also informed
that failure to pay the dues by 18th October 1983 would result
in disconnection. The consumer filed a suit in the court and
in May 1984, was granted a temporary stay against disconnec-
tion subject to the consumer furnishing security for Rs. 0.62
lakh in the court by 30th June 1984. It was also ordered by
the court that if the consumer failed to deposit the amount by
30th June 1984, the stay would be automatically cancelled.
Although the consumer failed to deposit the amount by 30th
June 1984, his premises was not disconnected (January 1985).

7.0806. Construction activities

VESU undertakes works of construction/extension of
lines and sub-stations and providing service connections to the
consufners. The table below indicates the budgeted and
actual expenditure on execution of works together with the
expenditure on establishment :

Works expenditure Establisiment Percentagce
Year expenditure of
Budgeted Actual establishme nt
expenditure
to
works
expenditure

(Rupees in lakhs)

1981-82 145.00 30.81 14.39 46.7
1982-83 222.98 28.05 16.89 60.2
1983-84 163.25 47.01 16.61 35.3

The value of work done during the three years up to
1983-84 was far less than the budgeted estimates due to shor-
tage of funds and material. The percentage of establishment



86
expenditure to cost of works exceeded the norms of 15 per
cent provided in the budgets.

The actual expenditure (Rs. 105.87 lakhs) booked to the
works-in-progress included expenditure on completed (1981--
1984) works which was not segregated and transferred to the fixed
assets on completion of works with the result that depreciation
was not charged on these assets in the accounts of the Board.

7.08.07. [Inventory control

Purchase and procurement

(i) The requirement of material for the running mainte-
nance of power house and construction and sub-stations is met
either by drawal from stores centres of the Board or through
purchases from the market by the Superintending/Executive
Engineer on approval by the appropriate purchase/works com-
mittee.

The annual requirement of stores was not being estimated
and procurement of material was, therefore, made without
realistic assessment resulting in excessive holding of stores as

shown belotw :
1981-82 1982-83 1982-84

(Rupees in lakhs)

Value of stores and spare parts at 149.22 151.96 141.95
the beginning of the year
Receipts during the year 173.85 175,73 150.29
Value of stores ayailable for coa- 323.07 327.69 292.24
sumption
Consumptionduring the year 140.78 15302 142.(8
Transfer out of circle during the year 3033 32.62 10.29
Value of closing stock 151.96 141.95 139.87
Value of closing stock in term of 13 11 12

month’s consumption



87

Physical verification of central stores for 1983-84 was not
conducted (January 1985).

(ii) Materials were not classified into critical, non-critical,
fast and slow moving items.

(iii) Maximum, minimum and re-ordering levels of stock
had not been fixed.

(iv) No reserve limits of stock were fixed by the Board
during any of the years.

(v) The value of inventory at the close of March 1984
(Rs. 139.87 lakhs) included stores valued Rs. 10.23 lakhs
which were surplus to the requirement. Similarly, stores
valued Rs. 2.82 lakhs were declared (August 1984) scrap/
unserviceable and were lying in stock (January 1985).

(vi) In July 1980, the Undertaking received 331 metres
of 3 crore 400 sq. mm. cable from Board’s stores centre at
Varanasi. 135 metres of cable valued Rs. 0.46 lakh was found
defective after laying (February 1982) and returned to the
suppliers (April 1982) for replacement. The replacement was
not made so far (January 1985).

(vit) The system of maintenance of store accounts was
not uniform viz. the numerical accounts of stores were main-
tained on bin cards up to December 1980 ; in stock registers
from January 1981 to September 1983 and again on bin cards
from October 1983 onwards.

The value of the stores was not worked out and no steps
were taken to ensure that the value of stores as shown in the
monthly accounts of the Undertaking tallied with the value
of stores worked out based on the balance as per bin cards/
store ledgers.

(viii) Stores materials valued Rs. 0.13 lakh were found
short in the stores held by a Junior Engineer during the hand-
ing over of charge to the Store Keeper in May 1979. Recovery/
adjustment of the material found short had not been made till
now (August 1984).

7.08.08. Man-power analysis

The table below summarises the position of sanctioned
and actual strength of staff in the Undertaking at the close of



88
the three years up to 1983-84 :

Year Staff Actual Percentage
sanctioned strength of excess
to
sanctioned
strength

(In numbers)

1981-82 254 454 78.7
1982-83 247 427 72.9
1983-84 283 548 93.6

The incidence of establishment expenditure on excess
strength was Rs.14.6 lakhs, Rs.16.8 lakhs and Rs.20.4 lakhs
in the three years up to 1983-84 respectively. Management
stated (June 1985) that the concerned authorities have already
been apprised of the position.

In July 1979, the Board ordered to stop the engagement of
labour on muster roll. Tt was, however, noticed (August
1984) that 92 persons on regular basis were working on muster
roll. The incidence of expenditure in respect of such workers
was approximately Rs.3.53 lakhs per annum. '

The Technical Committee on Power appointed by
Government (March 1972) for suggesting ways and means for
improving efficiency recommended (December 1972) that in
large size power stations there should be around four employees
per MW of installed capacity.

On this basis. the number of persons required in genera-
tion unit of the Undertaking worked out to 56 against which the
actual number of workers employed ranged between 283 and
301 in addition to muster roll labour during the five years up
to 1983-84. The Management attributed (August 1984) high
incidence of establishment charges to the invalid conditions of
57 coal coolies and 6 ash coolies out of total force of 158 coolies.
These coolies are incapable of lifting load over their heads due
to old age although they were yet to render 1 to 24 years’ service
before retiring on superannuation. Expenditure on salaries and
allowances of such invalid coolies amounted to Rs.0.46 lakh per
month (approximately) .



89

7.08.09. Overtime

(i) The incidence of overtime during the three years up
to 1983-84 is indicated below :

Saction 1981-82 1982-83 198384
(Rupees in lakhs)

Headquarter 1.05 1,93 1.59
Commercial 1.16 1.81 3.04
Generation 5.94 5.87 4.72
Meters and testing 0.22 0.27 0.37
Distribution 11.13 10.76 16.38
Computer 0.78 0.04 Nil
Total b 20.28 20.68 26.10

The highest payment on overtime was made in Distribu-
tion section which was 54.9 per cent in 1981-82, 52 per cent in
1982-83 and 62.8 per cent in 1983-84 of the total overtime wages
paid during the respective years.

> Inspite of large labour force deployed for the running of
the power houses, the expenditure on overtime paid to staff in
generation unit increased from 1.74 paise per Kwh in 1979-80,
to 4.41 paise in 1980-81, 7.71 paise in 1981-82, 10.35 paise in
1982-83, and to 14.05 paise in 1983-84.

(ii) According to the provision of Factories Act, 1948 the
total overtime hours of an employee should not exceed 50 in a
quarter. This statutory limit was not adhered to and maxi-
mum overtime paid ranged up to 700 hours to an employee in
a quarter. A test check in audit (August 1984) also revealed
that ten invalid coolies in generation unit were also paid over-
time.

(iii) Prior permission for engagement of labour on over-
time was neither sought for nor the purpose for which they were
employed on overtime was indicated.

(iv) As per the service conditions of the Board, all the
class IV employees become due for retirement on attaining the
age ol 60 years and are not to be retained in service after that



90

date except in very special circumstances and with the previous
sanction of the Board in writing. During test check in audit
it was noticed that in contravention of these regulations, out of
61 class IV employees retired from the Undertaking on 16th June
1982, 42 employees had rendered service beyond 60 years with-
out obtaining the previous sanction of the Board. The excess
service rendered ranged between 31 and 72 months during which
the expenditure on their salaries and allowances aggregated
Rs.6.49 lakhs (approximately) including Rs.0.51 lakh towards
employees’ contribution to Employees’ Provident Fund and
administrative charge thereon.

The Board accorded ex-post-facto approval f[or continua-
tion of service beyond the age of 60 years in respect of 21 persons
in November 1981, 3 persons in December 1982 and 6 persons
in April 1984. Sanction of the Board for retention of 8 persons
beyond the age of 60 years was yet to be received (January 1985).

7.08.10. Other topics of interest ;
7.08.10.01. Coal handling contract

In October 1981, tenders for coal handling were invited
and the lowest rate of Rs.10.51 per tonne quoted was considered
higher than the rate of Rs.6.47 per tonne being paid for againgst
the existing contract which was valid up to 15th January 1982.
All the offers were rejected (February 1982).

As fresh contract had not been awarded, the existing con-
tractor was allowed to continue the work by issuing work orders
from time to time at Rs.10.51 per tonne which was the rate
quoted by him in October 1981. The Undertaking reinvited
tenders (October 1981) which were to be opened on 25th
February 1982. The contractor meanwhile obtained an
injunction from the civil court (February 1982) prohibiting the
reinvitation of tenders. The court held that a binding contract
had been constituted between the parties as the contractor was
allowed to continue the work through work orders on the basis
of his quoted rate of Rs.10.51 per tonne. In the meantime, the
Undertaking invited (October 1982) fresh tenders for the next
year (1983-84). The agreement for the year 1983-84 was fina-
lised (January 1983) at the lowest rate of Rs.7.20 per tonne.
Computed with reference to this rate, the execution of the work
(16346 tonnes) during 1982-83 at the higher rate of Rs.10.51



$1

per tonne by issuing work orders resulted in an extra expendi-
ture of Rs.0.54 lakh.

7.08.10.02. Purchase of loaders

With a view to facilitating coal handling arrangement in the
power house, tenders for purchase of two diesel operated loaders
were invited in September 1981. Only one offer was received
from a firm of Faridabad which quoted Rs.1.92 lakhs per loader.
The offer which was valid up to 18th November 1931 was
extended up to 25th December 1981 and up to 28th February
1982 at the instance of the Board. The firm while extending
the validity up to 28th February 1982 revised the price to
Rs.2.03 lakhs each. Again at the request of the Board, the
validity period of the offer was further extended by the firm
up to 30th April 1982. The letter of intent was issued telegra-
phically on 30th April 1982 which was followed by detailed
order on 17th June 1982, The delay in issue of the order with-
in the validity period resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs.0.25
lakh (inclusive of excise duty and sales tax).

7.08.10.03. Non-levy of surcharge

According to the rate schedule applicable to the consumers
of small power for private tubewells and pumping sets for irri-
gation purposes having a connected load up to 25 HP and small
and medium power consumers having connected load up to
75 KW, a surcharge of 2 per cent per month or part thereof was
leviable from 1st June 1979 for delay in payment beyond the
due date,

A test check (April 1982) in audit of the records of the
Undertaking revealed that surcharge amounting to Rs.5.75
lakhs due from 1610 consumers for the period from May 1981
to April 1982 had not been levied. On being pointed out by
Audit in April 1982, the bills were issued in May and June
1982. The Management stated (August 1984) that as most
of the consumers have been transferred to a sister division
of the Board, information about the up-to-date recovery
of the surcharge could not be furnished.

7.08.10.04. Damaged transformers

The Undertaking had sent for repair, 14 distribution
transformers of various capacities during 1979-80 and 1980-81
to a firm of Varanasi, These transformers (valuing Rs.1.61



92

lakhs) have not yet (June 1985) been repaired and returned as
‘the firm was stated (June 1982) by the Management to be
closed since long.

7.08.10.05. Claims for missing coal wagons

112 claims (value: Rs.16.47 lakhs) relating to missing
coal wagons for the period up to 1981-82 (49 claims for Rs.5.29
lakhs) and for 1982-83 (63 claims for Rs.11.18 lakhs) were pend-
ing with Railways for settlement (January 1985). Manage-
ment stated (January 1985) that the claims were being pur-
sued.

7.08.10.06. Non-recovery of security deposit

The Board in March 1983 revised upward the rates of
security deposits to be realised from the consumers. These
rates were made applicable to the existing consumers except
domestic consumers, in whose cases the revised rates were appli-
cable on reconnection after being disconnected. The revised
security deposits amounting to Rs.12.18 lakhs were not re-
covered (January 1985) from small and medium power con-
sumers who had a connected load of 40593 Kw as on 31st March
1983. The Management stated (August 1984) that the matter
had been reported (July 1984) to higher authorities for getting
the bills raised through the computerised billing system.

7.08.10.07. Non-recovery of cost of the burnt meters

The cost of the meters burnt at the premises of the con-
sumers is recoverable from them at varying rates depending
upon the capacity of the meters. A sum of Rs.0.92 lakh repre-
senting the cost of 660 meters burnt during the period from
May 1983 to February 1984 was not billed and recovered from
the consumers. On being pointed out by Audit (August 1984)
the details were fed to computer (September to November
1984) .

7.08.11. Summing-up

(i) The Board took over in February 1975 the business of a
licensee company which has supplying energy and maintaining
distribution lines within the municipal and cantonment limits of
Varanasi. The special officer appointed by Government decided
(March 1982) that a sum of Rs.33.69 lakhs was payable to the
Board but the Board filed a suit for recovery of Rs.107.83 lakhs.
The ex-licensee also filed a suit against assessment of special
officér-



93

(ii) The cost of generation per Kwh increased from 99
paise in 1981-82 to Rs.1.28 in 1982-83 and to Rs.2.44 in 1983-
84 as against the average selling rate of 66 paise in 1981-82 and
70 paise during 1982-83 and 1983-84.

(iii) Arrears of revenue increased from Rs.378.67 lakhs in
1981-82 to Rs.807.27 lakhs in 1983-84 (after adjusting Rs.56.73
lakhs transferred to another unit of the Board).

(iv) Out of the arrears of dues of Rs.807.27 lakhs at the close
of March 1984, Rs.600.28 lakhs pertained to Jal Sansthan,
Varanasi.

(v) There were 265 staff members in excess of the sanc-
tioned strength at the close of March 1984. Despite this,
employees were engaged on overtime basis without even adher-
ing to the maximum statutory limit of 200 hours per employee
per annum.

(vi) The expenditure on overtime during 1983-84 was
Rs.26.10 lakhs.

(vii) 42 class IV employees were retained in service from
31 months to 72 months over and above the superannuation
age of 60 years.

(viii) Additional security deposit of Rs.12.18 lakhs re-
coverable from small and medium power consumers was not
billed and recovered.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in
November 1984 ; replies were awaited (January 1985).

7.09. Loss of revenue

7.09.01. Non-levy of additional charge

Agreement entered into (November 1976 and April 1982)
by the Board with a consumer of Renukoot (Mirzapur) pro
vided for payment of an additional charge of 7 paise per
hundred rupees or part thereof per day on the unpail amount
of the bill for the period for which the payment was delayed,
It further provided that payment made by cheque or any other
means, shall be deemed to have been made when money is
received in Board’s bank account.

In test check of Electricity Generation Division. Pipri
(September 1982) , it was noticed that during March 1981 to



94

March 1982 payments were made by the consuiner by out-
station cheques, in respect of which the credit was received i
the Board’s account with the bank 4 to 49 days after the due
dates. However, the additional surcharge for the belated pay-
ment was not levied, resulting in shor( assessment and realisa-
tion of Rs.19.14 lakhs.

The matter was reported to the Board in November 1982
and to Government in October 1984 ; replies were awaited
(January 1985) .

7.00.02. Time barred claims

(a) A sick textile mill of Saharanpur was taken over (April
1974) by the National Textile Corporation Limited under Sick
Textile Undertakings (Nationalisation) Act, 1974. The Com-
missioner of Payments, appointed under the Act, notified (Ist
April 1977) that the arrear claims against the mill pertaining
to pre-takeover period might be preferred with him within 30
days Irom the date of notification.

The Electricity Distribution Division I, Saharanpur, how-
ever, preferred the claim for electricity charges, coal variation
charges and surcharge amounting to Rs7.98 lakhs pertaining
to the period from May 1971 to October 1972 belatedly on
17th December 1977 with the Commissioner of Payments
thereby rendering the claim time barred. The Division
replied to Audit (August 1984) that the press release issued by
the Commissioner of Payments was received [rom the Additional
Chief Engineer (Commercial) after a period of seven months
and hence the claim could not be preferred in time.

The matter was reported to the Board in September 1984
and to Government in November 1984 : replies were awaited
(January 1985) .

(b) The power connection of a Textile Mill of Hathras
(load 940 KVA) was disconnected (July 1970) by the Execu-
tive Engineer, Electricity Distribution Division, Hathras for non-
payment of dues (Rs.4.34 lakhs) for the period from December
1967 to the date of disconnection. In December 1972, the
management of the said textile mill was taken over by the
Central Government and U. P. State Textile Corporation
Limited was appointed (December 1972) as custodian and new
load connection was released by the Board (May 1973 to May
1975) . The mill was nationalised (1st April 1974) under Sick



95

Textile Undertakings (Nationalisation) Act, 1974 and taken
over by National Textile Corporation Limited (NTC). Under
the provisions of the said Act. claims pertaining to the pre-
nationalisation period were to be preferred with the Commis-
sioner of Payments appointed under the Act within a period of
30 days frorn Ist April 1974 for payment out of the amount
payable to former owner of the mill by NTC. The Division,
however. failed to lodge the claim within the prescribed peroid
and the claim Jodged in December 1977 was not entertained by
the Commissioner of Payments on the ground of its being time
harred. {

The matter was reported to the Board in September 1982
and to Government in September 1984 : replies were awaited
(January 1985)". :

7.09.08. Non-segregation of circuit

According to the rate schedule applicable to large and
heavy power consumer, if the energy supplied for industrial and
processing purposes is utilised for domestic purposes also, such
consumption at the request of the consumer, should be segre-
gated, metered and charged under the appropriate rate schedule.
In case separate metering is not arranged the entire consump-
tion has to be charged at higher rate.

- : -

It was noticed on test check during March and September
1982 and June 1984 that consumers were. however, not billed
at higher rates on detailed below :

(i) A HT consumer under Electricity Distribution Divi-
sion, Ballia who was not having a separate meter for resi-
dential light and fan during the period from November
1979 to December 1983 was billed at the lower rate appli-
cable for those consumers who had separate meter for light
and fan. The consumer was billed for the difference
between the higher and lower rates of charge in April 1984
for Rs.47.79 lakhs for the period from November 1979 to
June 1983 ; recovery particulars are awaited (November
1984) . Bills amounting to Rs.11.18 lakhs for the period
from July to December 1983 were not raised (November
1984.

The matter was reported to the Board in March 1983 and
to Government in September 1984 ; replies were awaited
(January 1985) .



96

(ii) A consumer under Electricity Distribution Division,
Sitapur was found (September 1979) using factory power
for residential light and fan. The consumer was, however,
continued to be billed at a lower rate applicable to factory
power instead of at higher rate. This resulted in short
assessment of Rs.3.91 Takhs during April to November
1981. The case was stated by the Divisional Officer to be
sub judice (September 1984).

The matter was reported to the Board in September
1983 and to Government in August 1984 : replies were
awaited (January 1985).

(ii1) A consumer of Electricity Distribution Division,
Rampur having a contracted load of 353 KVA for factory
power was found (April 1983) by the vigilance cell of the
Board, using factory power for residential light and fan
purposes and was not charged under the higher rate appli-
cable. The short-assessment on this account during Apri!
1972 to May 1984 worked out to Rs.(.22 lakh.

The Divisional Officer stated (February 1985) that the
matter was under investigation.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in
December 1984 replies were awaited (January 1985) o

7.00.04. Shovt-assessment

(a) The rate schedule (LMV-3) applicable to public/street
light provides as under :

(1) minimum charge per lamp per month or part there-

of at the rate notified from time to time has to be made,

(11) where the supply is unmetered billing was to be
done on the basis of units (Kwh) computed with reference
to the total number of lamps, wattage and burning hours,

(iii) in the case of any lamp remaining unlit, a deduction
may be allowed.

A test check (March 1984) in audit revealed that public/
street light of a colony in Lucknow, the supply of which was un-
metered was billed by Electricity Distribution Division, Lucknow
on the basis of minimum charges instead of computing the
number of units consumed based on formula given in the
schedule. This resulted in short-assessment of Rs.3.26 lakhs
during April 1980 to March 1984,



97

The Divisional Officer stated (March 1984) that the'assess-
ment could not be made as the position of unlit lamnp was not
available.

The matter was reported to the Board in July 1984 and to
Government in August 1984 : replies were awaited (January
1985) .

(b) According to the tariff applicable to smnail and medium
power consumers cffective from Ist November 1982. the mini-
mum consumption guarantee and rate of charge were revised to
Rs.25 per BHP per month and 57 paise per Kwh respectively.
It was noticed during test check (July 1984) that in the case of
346 small and medium power consumers, the Electricity Distri-
bution Division, Kasipur raised bills at the rates applicable up
to 30th October 1982 (Rs.22.50 per BHP /month and 52 paise
per Kwh respectively as the advice for revision of rate was sent
only in May 1984. 'This resulted in under-charge of revenue
aggregating Rs.0.40 lakh for the period from November 1982
to May 1984.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in
September 1984 ; replies were awaited (January 1985).

~. (¢) An inspection of the premises of a cold storage plant.

Khalilabad (Basti) on 24th April 1952 disclosed that the meter
of the consumer was recording only two-third consumption due
to burning of one current transformer of the meter. The
meter was replaced on 22nd June 1982. It was. however,
observed by the Board (February 1983) that the meter had
been recording low consumption since October 1979. The
under-assessment for the period from October 1979 to June
1982 amounted to Rs.0.66 lakh. The demand of Rs.0.66 lakh
was, however, revised to Rs.0.14 lakh for the period from
October 1981 to June 1982 based on the representation of the
consumer that the assessment should be made up to six months
back from the period of detection of defect in terms of Sec-
tion 26 (6) of the Electricity Act, 1910.  Approval of the Super-
intending Engineer for revision in the demand had not been
obtained (February 1985).

‘The matter was reported to the Board in September 1984
and to Government in December 1984 ; replies were awaited
(February 1985).



.98
7.09.05. [Incorrect application of tariff

In June 1979, the Resident Engineer, Lucknow Electric
Supply Undertaking sanctioned 300 Kw (325.5 KVA) temporarry
load for six month to a consumer of Lucknow for operation of
the grain silo installation with transport and handling facilities.
The load was released (July 1979) and the temporary supply was
still continuing (July 1984) without the sanction of the Board.

A test check (May 1983) revealed that against the rate
schedule HV-2 applicable the consumer was assessed for the first
time (July 1980) under rate schedule LMV-10 applicable to
mixed load consumers resulting in short-assessment of Rs.4.88
lakhs during July 1979 to June 1984.

In reply. the Undertaking intimated (May 1983) that the
tariff applied would be scrutinised for its correct application.

The matter was reported to the Board in December 1983
and to Government in September 1984 : replies were awzited
(January 1985).

7.09.06. Jaummed /burnt meters

As per orders of the Board (October 1976) assessment in
the case of jammed and burnt meters of non-seasonal indus-
tries is required to be made on the basis of maximum demdnd
and consumption recorded during the preceding three months
when the meter was recording consumption correctly.

The accounts of Lucknow Electric Supply Undertaking
revealed that three consumers of Lucknow whose meters were
reported jammed (September 1980 — one and January 1982 —
two) were billed on ad hoc basis resulting in short-assessment
to the extent of Rs.0.26 lakh from the period when the defect
was detected to March 1983,

The matter was reported to the Board in December 1983

to Government in August 1984 ; replies were awaited (January
1985).

7.09.07.  Grant of inadmissible development rebate

According to tariff applicable to heavy power consumers,
new industrial units are entitled to a development rebate of
10 per cent on demand and energy charges for a period of three



99

years from the date of taking supply. The rebate is also admisi-
sible for the unexpired period of three years to those existing
industrial units which have not completed three years from the
date of commencement of supply. It was noticed in test check
(January 1982) of the records of the Executive Engineer, Elec-
tricity Distribution Division 11, Saharanpur that a development
rebate of Rs.0.62 lakh was allowed during October 1979 to
December 1981 to a firm of Saharanpur which was not a new
industrial unit and was not entitled to the rebate under Board'’s
tariff. On being pointed out, the Additional Chicf Engineer
(Commercial) stated (September 1984) that the recovery of
inadmissible development rebate allowed would be watched.

The matter was reported to the Board :n March 1982 and
to Government in November 1984 ; replies were awaited
(January 1985).

7.09.08. Reduction of load

A consumer of Lucknow with a sanctioned load of 50 BHP
(44 KVA) was permitted (May 1982) an additional load of
200 KVA. The agreement entered into (June 1982) by the
Electricity Distribution Division, Lucknow with the consumer
provided for maintenance of additional load (200 KVA) by the
consumer for a minimum period of two years. It further pro-
vided that in the event of failure on the part of the consumer
to take power during initial period of supply (two years) the
consumer would have to pay the proportionate minimum annual
charge or the demand chargeable up to the date of removal ot
supplier’s line and also the expenditure incurred by the Board
on erection of the line and sub-station.

The load was reduced (February 1983) by 119 KVA at the
request (January 1983) of the consumer without installing the
equipments suitable for the reduced load (October 1984). No
recovery, as per provisions of the agreement of proportionate
minimum charges (Rs.0.71 lakh) and the expenditure

(Rs.0.54 lakh) in providing additional load was made (October
1984).

The Divisional Officer stated (October 1984) that the
replacement of the existing transformer was not made with
the transformer of the lower capacity so far (October 1984).



100

The matter was reported to the Board in December 1983
and to Government in August 1984 ; replies were awaited
( January 1985).

7.09.09. Theft of energy

As per orders of the Board (October 1976), where tam-
pering with the body seal of a meter is detected and there is
evidence that the consumer has dishonestly abstracted, con-
sumed, used or wasted energy, the assessment is to be made on
the basis of load, multiplying factor, hours and days of un-
authorised drawal of powers.

In test check (November 1982) of the records of Electri-
city Distribution Division, Unnao, it was noticed that although
three consumers were found during raids conducted by the
Board (April and June 1981), making unauthorised use of
electricity by tampering the body seal ol meter, the assessment
as per orders (October 1976) of the Doard was not made,
resulting in short assessment of Rs.0.51 lakh, during June
1981 to October 1982.

The matter was reported to the Board in March 1983 and
to Government in September 1984 ; replies were awaited
(January 1985) .

7.09.10. Recoveries at the instance of Audit

Following cases of under/non-assessment of dues were
noticed wherein assessment of Rs.16.17 lakhs was made at the
instance of Audit out of which Rs. 3.21 lakhs were recovered
(June 1985) and balance recoveries were awaited.

(a) Non levy of additional surcharge

According to the tariff applicable o licensees, heavy,
large and mixed load consumers, whose monthly bill is not
paid by the due date specified therein, are liable to pay addi-
tional charge of seven paise per Rs. 100 or part thereof per day
of delay on the unpaid amount of the bill.

~ During test check (July and November 1983 and Feb-
ruary 1984) in audit, it was noticed that in six divisions, the
additional charge aggregating Rs. 10.55 lakhs (50 consumers



101

for delayed payment during April 1982 to July 1984 was not
claimed, as indicated below-:

Number Period Amount Amount Amount
Name of division of billed realised

consu-

mers

(Rupees in lakhs)

Electricity Distribu- 14 April 1982 to 6.84 6.84

tion Division I, July 1984
Varanasi
Electricity Distribu- 1l May to July1983 1.39 1.39
tion Division I,
Lucknow
Lucknow Electric 11 June 1982 to 0.24
Supply Undertaking March 1983
Electricity Distribu- 9 March 1983 to 107 440 0,01
tion Division I, February 1984
Jaunpur
Elestricity Distribu- 14 April 1983 to 0.55 0.55 0.08
tion Division, March 1984
Jhansi
Electricity Distribu- 1 April 1982 to 0.46 A
tion Division 1I, Jenuary 1983
Basti
50 10.55  9.88  0.09

It would be seen from the above table that against
Rs.10.55 lakhs recoverable from 50 consumers, the Board had
so far recovered Rs. 0.09 lakh (on being pointed out in audit)
only (May to July 1984) from eleven consumers.

The cases were reported to the Board in December 1983,
and July, August and September 1984 and to Government in
August, September and November 1984 ; replies were awaited.
(June 1985).

(b) Short-assessment

The energy meter of a consumer (contracted demand
90 KVA) of Electricity Distribution Division I, Bulandshahr
was defective since the date of installation (11th May 1978) as



102

it recorded nominal consumption of 1,054 units for the periad
from May to September 1978. The meter was checked (19th
September 1979) by the Assistant Engineer (meters) and it
was reported (18th October 1979) by him that one phase of
Kwh and KVAh sections of the meter were running in reverse
order thereby recording one-third consumption since October
1978.

During test check (July 1983) of records of the division
it was noticed that the bill amounting to Rs. 0.24 lakh for the
period 11th May 1978 to 19th September 1979 during which
the meter was defective and recording one-third consumption
was not raised on the consumer by the division.

Chief Zonal Engineer stated (September 1984) that the
bill has since been issued ; realisation was awaited (November

1984).

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in
August 1984 ; replies were awaited (January 1985).

(¢) Incorrect application of tariff

Two stations of All India Radio in the State, which have
contracted load of above 25 Kw being commercial organisa-
tions ; are required to be billed at the rate of Re. 0.60 to
Re. 0.80 per Kwh. During test check in audit (January to
March 1983), it was noticed that in Electricity Distribution
Division II, Bijnore and Electricity Distribution Division,
Rampur the All India Radio at Najibabad (Bijnore) and
Rampur were billed at Re.0.35 to Re.0.68 per Kwh resulting
in short assessment of Rs. 0.94 lakh during June 1979 to

January 1984.

It was stated by the Chief Zonal Engineer, Bareilly
(August 1984) that in respect of Electricity Distribution Divi-
sion II, Bijnore a bill was issued to the consumer. Reply
from the Executive Engineer, Electricity Distribution Divi-
sion, Rampur was awaited (January 1985).

The matter was reported to the Board in May and June
1988 and to Government in August 1984 ; replies were awaited
(January 1985). S IR O

(d) Jammed [burnt meters

As per the orders of the Board (Octobér 1976) assessment
in the case of jammed and burnt meters of nen-seasonal indirs-



103

tries is required to be done on the basis of maximum demand
and consumption recorded during preceding three months
when the meter was recording consumption correctly.

(i) The accounts of two divisions revealed that in 8
cases provisional bills for minimum charges were issued but
final assessments as per Board’s orders (October 1976) were
not made (September 1984). This resulted in short-assess-
ment of Rs, 1.41 lakhs for different periods during September
1981 to August 1984 as detailed below :

Nam: of division Number  Assess- Amount Short-
of able provisionally . assess-
consumers amount billed ment

(Rupees in lakhs)

Electricity Distribution 7 1.47 0.36 1.11
Division, Hapur
Electricity Distribution Division I, 1 0,35 0.05 0.30
Mathura
1.41

"he Divisional Officers stated (September 1984)" that
bil® for short-assessment were being raised.

The matter was reported to the Board in December 1983
and to Government in August 1984 ; replies were awaited
(January 1985).

(11) Similarly, in the case of seasonal process industry
when a meter is found jammed, assessment on the basis of
consumption recorded during the corresponding period of the
preceding season is required to be made as per orders of the
Board (October 1976) .

The meter of a sugar factory of Kashipur (Nainital)’
remained jammed during 1Ist March to 4th June 1982 for
which an assessment on the basis of units consumed during
March to May 1981 (1,338,646 Kwh) was required to be made.
The Flectricity Distribution Division, Kashipur, however,
billed the consumer for 19,342 units recorded by the jammed
meter during March to 4th June 1982 resulting in short-
assessment to the extent of Rs, 0.93 Jakh, On being pointed



104

out by Audit in April 1983, the Executive Engineer assessed
(October 1984) the consumer.

The Board stated (May 1985) that the division had
assessed the consumer and realised (January 1985) the amount.

The matter was reported to Government in August 1984 ;
reply was awaited (January 1985).

(e) Non-ledgerisation

Revenue Manual of the Board provides that besides
prompt entry of the new connections of different categories in
the ledgers of the consumers, assessment should be made after
every two months in the case of light and fan consumers and
monthly in respect of other cases.

A test check (September 1983) in audit revealed that in
the case of 212 private tube-wells/pump-sets, 4 small and
medium power and 10 light and fan consumers of Electricity
Distribution Division I Ghazipur connected during January
1980 to June 1983, there was delay of 3 to 30 months in making
entries in the ledgers which resulted in non-assessment of reve-
nue (Rs. 2.77 lakhs) during January 1980 to July 1983. On
being pointed out in audit, assessment was revised during Sep-
tember to December 1983, of which a sum of Rs. 2.19 lakhs
was realised during November 1983 to ‘April 1984.

The Divisional Officer stated (November 1984) ti™.
39 cases involving a sum of Rs. 0.40 lakh, connections have

been disconnected and notices have been issued for realisation
of the dues.

The matter was reported to the Board in July 1984 and

to Government in August 1984 ; replies were awaited (January
1985). : ¥ 3

7.10.  Other topics of interest

7.10.01. Extra expenditure on works

fa) The total quoted costs of first four tenders of firms
‘A » ‘B, ‘C" and ‘D’ obtained by Chief Engineer (Thermal
Desion 2nd Engineering), Lucknow, (October 19€2) through
on2”  advertieament and valid up to 19th February 1983
agairst specification No. 25 AC for civil works at .*\nparaf Ther-
mal Power Project were Rs. 193.16. Rs. 20070, Rs. 214.57
mnd Rs. 230.24 lakhs respectively. As the tenders could not
be finalised within the validity period (16th February 1983),



105

the firms were requested to extend the validity date to which
only firms ‘A" and ‘D’ agreed. The Central Stores Purchase
Committee decided (th June 1983) to divide the work between
the firms ‘A’ and ‘D’ at the rates, terms and conditions of the
lowest tenderer (A). Accordingly. negotiations were held with
firm ‘D’ whose rates, out of the 14 items involved in the work,
were higher for 4 items, lower for 9 items and at par for one
item. As a result of negotiation, firm ‘D’ reduced (23rd June
1983) the rates of 4 items and after reduction the total quoted
price of it came down to Rs. 187.22 lakhs which was lower
than the quoted price of firm ‘A’ (Rs. 198.16 lakhs.). Instead
of distributing the work between firms ‘A’ and ‘D’, a larger
part of the work was awarded to firm ‘A’ at higher rates, result-
ing in extra expenditure of Rs. 0.61 lakh in respect of the
quantum of work in excess of 50 per cent.

The matter was reported to the Board in July 1984 and
to Government in August 1984 ; replies were awaited (Janu-
ary 1985)".

(b) An agreement for construction of trenches, tunnels
and foundations of auxiliary structure at 400 KV Sub-station,
Moradnagar was entered into (26th September 1977) with a
contractor of Moradnagar for Rs.11.19 lakhs. The date of
commencement of the work, as per agreement, was I1st November
1977 and the scheduled date of completion was 31st July 1978.
The contractor started the work on 10th November, 1977 but
could not go ahead with the work due to non-availability of
drawings in time and acute shortage of cement in the division
resulting in the foundation work of RCC tunnels, (which
should have been completed before setting in of rains)” being
continued beyond the rainy season. Tn Tulv and August
1978 there were heavy rains and consequently the sides of the
excavated tunnels collapsed damaging the shuttering and re-
inforcement. This necessitated cleaning of slush, filling of
the tunnel with sand bags., removing of mild steel iron and
providing steel shuttering resulting in extra expenditure of
Rs.1.04 Jakhs. !

- The matter was reported to the Board in September 1982
and to Government in September 1984; replies were awaited
(June 1985) .

(¢) The Construction Manual of the Board stipulates
that calvanised insulated wire is to be used for neutral lines
in the construction of low tension lines,



106

During the test check in audit, it was observed that ¢he
Rural Electrification Divisions at Almora and Mirzapur used

‘Weasel’ and ‘Gnat’ conductors instead of galvanised insulated
wire as detailed below :

Name of work Name of Weasel and Galvanised Extra
division Gnat conductors wire required cost
used to be used (Rupees

in

Quantity Amount Quantity Amount lgkhs)
(kms) (Rupees (Rupees
in lakhs) (tonnes) in lakhs)

Construction of  Electricity  42.872 1.29 5518 045 7084
11 KV lines Distribution

for electrifi- Division,
cation of Almora
villages in

Almora

District

Electricity ~ 32.268 0.89 5.04] 0.30 0.59
Distribution
Division II,
Mirzapur

The Divisional Officers stated (September 1982 and May
1983) that due to non-availability of galvanised insulated wire
and urgency of the work, the conductors were used in place of
galvanised insulated wire. Execution of work without proper

advance action to procure material resulted in an extra expen-
diture of Rs.1.43 lakhs.

The matter was reported to the Board in June and December
1983 and to Government in August and September 1984 ; replies
were awaited (June 1985).

7.10.02  Infructuous expenditure

(a) A firm of New Delhi to whom the weork of erection-
(value : Rs.189.58 lakhs) of 400 KV single circuit line from
Anpara (Mirzapur) to Azamgarh (260 kms) was awarded
(March 1979) decided route alignment without obtaining
consent of a cement factory in whose quarry one of
the locations of the line was situated. Aecordingly, the work
on the locations had to be abandoned (January 1984). The
expenditure of Rs.3.89 lakhs incurred (September 1981 to
November 1983) on foundations, revetment and sub-setting
works in these locations was rendered infructnous.



107

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in
November 1984 ; replies were awaited (February 1985).

(6) A 10 MVA 383 KV/11KV transformer valuing
Rs.6.50 lakhs procured (March 1977) by Kanpur Electricity
Supply Administration was installed (March 1979) at 33/66
KV Naubasta sub-station after incurring an expenditure of
Rs.0.25 lakh. As the transformer which was not according
to the specification and could not be cnergised since then
(March 1979) was lying in a damaged condition due to thefts
of parts at the sub-station resulting in the entire expenditure
(Rs.6.75 lakhs) remaining unfruitful so far. Another 10
MVA transformer (33/66 KV) purchased in January 1980
(value : Rs.8.31 lakhs) was installed and energised in Novem-
ber 1982 only.

The matter was reported to the Board in July 1984 and
to Government in August 1984 ; replies were awaited (January
1985) .

7.10.08. Excess payment for conductor

The Superintending Engineer, Electricity Transmission
Design Circle, Lucknow placed orders (November 1978 and
January 1979) on 2 firms of Madras and Calcutta for supply
of 2000 kms (value: Rs.645.82 lakhs) and 500 kms (value :
Rs.160.64 lakhs) of ACSR ‘Moose’ conductor. As per the
agreement, the price being variable was to be based on the
controlled ruling cost of aluminium prevailing on the first day
of the month preceeding the month of supply. The price of
aluminium ingots decreased from 18th October 1978 and accor-
dingly in terms of the price variation clause of the orders, the
rates per kilometre were reduced (January 1979) by Rs.1264.75
effective from December 1978.

It was noticed during test check (December 1983) in audit
that for the supply of 39.949 kms of conductors during February
1979 by the Madras firm and 111.664 kms during February
and March 1979 by the Calcutta firm, payments were made by
the Executive Engineer, Electricity Transmission Division II,
Moradabad at the original rates against documents resulting in
excess payment of Rs.2.10 lakhs including excise duty during
Febriary and March 1979 (Madras firm : Rs.0.55 lakh and
Calcutta Arm : Rs.1,65 Jakhs) .

The Bemaiive Engineer stafed (August 1984) that the
refund of the éxcess amieunt is under pursuance with the firms.



108
The matter was reported to the Board in July 1984 and

to Government in August 1984 ; replies were awaited (June
1985) . '

7.10.04. Avoidable expenditure in purchase of meters

An order (May 1981) for supply of 5000 three phase four
wire meters of 30 and 50 amperes at Rs.250 and Rs.320 per
meter by September 1982 was placed by Electricity Stores Pro-
‘curement Circle I on a New Delhi firm. In December 1981,
the firm was requested to supply 2500 meters of 50 ampere by
March 1983. The firm supplied 1250 meters by September
1982 while the balance quantity (6250 meters) by September
1983 although no extension for the delayed supply was grant-
ed by the Board.

In the meantime, another order for supply of three phase
four wire meters of 30 and 50 ampere, against a tender receiv-
ed in May 1982, was placed (August 1982) on Bharat Heavy
Electricals Limited (BHEL) at Rs.180 and Rs.235 per meter
respectively. In order to avail of the benefit of lower rates,
the order with the New Delhi firm for the quantities not sup-
plied by it within the agreed delivery schedule, was not can-
celled. Had the order for quantity of meters not supplied
within the delivery schedule by the firm of New Delhi been
cancelled and supply procured from BHEL at lower rates, the
Board would have saved Rs.5.78 lakhs.

The matter was reported to the Board in March 1984

and to Government in August 1984 ; replies were awaited
(June 1985) .

7.10.05. Extra expenditure on procurement of steel

An order was placed (November 1981) by the Superin-
tending Engineer, Electricity Steel Cell (ESC), Lucknow on a
firm of Bombay for handling 10000 tonnes of imported steel
billets at Bombay port.

The ESC instructed the firm on 24th December 1981 for
despatch of 8969 tonnes of billets received at Bombay port in
October 1981 (5740 tonnes) and December 1981 (3229 ton-
nes) to Panki (Kanpur). Due to late receipt (28th December
1981 of despatch instructions from the ESC the firm instead of
making despatches from railway sidings inside the docks, shift-
ed (November 1981 to January 1982) ‘the billets to the storage



109

points and arranged the despatches from these points during
February to May 1982. This resulted in an extra expenditure
of Rs.6.55 lakhs (Rs.3.59 lakhs being storage charges and
Rs.2.96 lakhs being difference in rates [or despatches from
railway siding inside dock and from storage points) -

The Superintending Engineer, ESC stated (April 1983)
that the delay in issue of despatch instructions were attributable
to the late receipt of requirements form the user units of the
Board. It was, however, noticed in audit (February 1983)
that the requirements had already been approved by the
Member (Commercial and Distribution) in May 1981,

The matter was reported to the Board in December 1933
and to Government in November 1984 ; replics were awaited

(June 1985) .

7.10.06. Avoidable expenditure on carriage of cement

The Board approved (April 1980) construction of rail-
way siding consisting of one line from Tanda Railway Station
to power house including lines inside the power station boun-
dary to deal with traffic during construction of the power station
“(estimated cost : Rs.107.77 lakhs) and a siding covering com-
plete marshalling yard (inter-change yard) inside the power
house for handling the traffic expected after the power station
is commissioned (estimated cost :Rs.223.52 lakhs). The esti-
mates were revised (March 1984) to Rs.131.42 lakhs and
Rs.368.47 lakhs respectively. The Tanda Power Station de-
posited (August 1980 to August 1984) Rs.375.93 lakhs
(against the estimated cost of Rs.499.89 lakhs) for construc-
tion of the railway siding inside the power house complete
with marshalling yard (inter-change yard). The Board also
issued (September 1980 to August 1984) material valuing
Rs.55.94 lakhs for the railway siding. The siding facility
was ready by August 1981, but the action to get this siding
enlisted in the list of sidings for holding jumbo rakes was
initiated by the project authority in August 1984 only. In
absence of approval for the siding for the holding Jumbo rakes
by the Railways, the Dalla, Churk and Chunar units of the
U. P. State Cement Corporation Limited supplied 20,848
tonnes of cement at Faizabad dump yard which had to be cart-
ed to project side during December 1981 to December 1983
involving an avoidable expenditure of Rs.16.22 lakhs (dump



110

charges : Rs.4.17 lakhs; octroi charges: Rs.2.08 lakhs and
cartage : Rs.9.97 lakhs).

T'he matter was reported to the Board in March 1983 and
to Government in December 1984 ; replies were awaited
(January 1985) .

7.10.07. Short|non-recovery of cost of works and lines

(a) According to the Revenue Manual of the Board, a
prospective industrial consumer is required to deposit in
advance a sum based on the estimate of the cost of work
to be done. In preparing the estimates, the cost ol the mate-
rials issued departmentally is required to be accounted for
at the issue rate of the concerned unit ol the Board. On com-
pletion of the work, the estimates are required to be closed and
the excess/saving is required to be realised from or refunded
to the consumer as the case may be.

During test check in audit of the estimates for the years
1979-80 to 1983-84 in respect of 41 cases in Kanpur Electricity
Supply Administration (25), Lucknow Electric Supply Under-
taking (14) and Eleciricity Distribution Division, Farrukhabad
(2) , it was noticed that the cost of materials like supports, con-
ductors and cables issued departmentally was estimated = at
ratés much lower than the issue rates which resulted in short-
realisation of Rs.13.83 lakhs from the consumers. Although
these works were completed, these have not been closed.
Action to realise the balance amount being the difference bet-
ween the prevailing issue rates and the rates applied tor in the
estimates had not been taken so far (June 1935).

(b) The rates of standard cost of line (Rs.113 per 10
metres) and 25 KVA sub-station (Rs.7650 per sub-station)
chargeable from private tubewell consumers were increased
from Ist October 1932 by the Board to Rs.221 and Rs.13857
respectively.

A test check of the records of Electricity Distribution Divi-
sion, Kanpur revealed (September 1984) that in respect of 17
consumers with whom agreements were executed during
October 1982 to February 1983, the revised rates were not
charged resulting in short-recovery of Rs.0.56 lakh.

(c) According to the Board’s orders (June 1978) in case
~f private tubewell cluster consumers. the cost of line and sub-
station at the rate of Rs. 1200 per BHP was to be borne by the



11

Board and the amount in excess of this limit was recoverable
from the consumers in proportion to the power load applied for
by them. The charges for laying the line (Rs.113 per 10
metres) and sub-station (Rs.7650 per sub-station) for calculat-
ing the cost of cluster were revised (October 1982) by the Board
to Rs.221 and Rs.13875 respectively. During test check
(September 1984) of the accounts of Electricity Distribution
Division, Kanpur it was noticed that 15 private tubewell con-
sumers of 6 clusters to whom connections were given during
October 1982 to February 1983, the revised rates were not made
applicable resulting in short-recoverv of Rs.0.70 lakh The
Divisional Officer stated (September 1984) that each case would
be examined for raising the bills to the consumers.

(d) According to the terms and conditions eoverning
supply of power to tubewell (PTW) consumers. in addition to
the cost of line beyond free limit (300 metres) the consumers is
required to pay fixed and variable charges towards cable service
at rates prescribed by the Board from time to time. The fixed
and variable charges for cable service recoverable during
December 1981 to October 1682 were Rs 65 and Rs 285 /cal-
culated at the rate of Rs. 19 per metre for 15 metres of cahle)
respectively. The fixed charges were, however. revised to
Rs.70 from November 1982,

During test check of the records of Flectricity Distribution
Division, Kanpur, it was noticed (September 1984) that acainst
the recoverable charges of Rs.350 and Rs.355 per consumer with
effect from 1st December 1981 and 1st November 1982 resnec-
tively, the Division recovered at the rate of Rs.186 per consumer
(break-up of fixed and variable charoes not available) resnlting
in short-realisation of Rs.0.71 lakh from 255 consumers during
December 1981 to October 1982 (Rs.0.55 lakh) and 29 con-
sumers during November 1982 to September 1983 (Rs.0.16
lakh) .

The Divisional Officer stated (Septeniler 1984) that the
amount of under-charge will be realised from the consumers
after examination of all the cases.

Th above cases were reported to the Board between
October 1983 to January 1984 and December 1984 and to
Government in August and December 1984 ; replies were
awaited (February 1985).



112
7.10.08. Unplanned procurement of tower structure

‘A firm of Calcutta against an order (August 1979) for
designing, fabrication, galvanising and delivery of 3528810
tonnes of 132 KV single circuit tower structure (value:
Rs.166.56 lakhs) supplied 1309.651 tonnes of tower structure
(value : Rs.75.51 lakhs) during March 1980 to May 1981. The
material was still (November 1984) lying unutilised. Of the
supplies received. 322.822 tonnes (value : Rs.18.68 lakhs) per-
tained to lines which were scheduled for commissioning in
March 1983 and the balance 986.829 tonnes (value : Rs.57.08
lakhs) pertained to lines which were scheduled for commis-
sioning in March 1984. The firm was requested (November
1080) to stop further supplies, since the revision of target dates
for commissioning of these lines was under consideration. The
target dates were last extended (May 1988) from March 1983
and March 1984 to December 1984 and June 1985 respectively.

The procurement of tower structure three years in advance
resulted in blocking of funds during a period when the Board
had been facing acute financial constraints and had to resort to
borrowings (Rs.77.95 crores) during 1980-81.

The Board stated (March 1985) that due to the deferment
of target, the work on the line could not be taken up and the
material had become surplus and will be utilised for erection
of the line according to target.

The matter was reported to Government in September
1984 ; reply was awaited (January 1985).

7.10.09. Procurement of defective material

The General Manager, Kanpur Electricity Supply Adminis-
tration placed an order (October 1983) on a firm of Ghaziabad
for supply of 2000 coils of 2 core 6 mm cable at a rate of Rs.200
per coil. The order stipulated that the Superintending
Engineer (Distribution) would depute his representative for
inspection and issue despatch instruction on receipt of intima-
tion from the firm that the material was ready for delivery.

In a test check of the records it was noticed (September
1984) that the Executive Engineer (Stores Purchase) inspected
the material and issued despatch instruction (December 1983)
to the firm without obtaining approval of SE (D). 800 coils
of cable valuing Rs.1.65 lakhs supplied by the firm (January



113

1984) were not found (April 1984) conforming to the. IST spe-
cification by the Superintending Engineer (Distribution) and
accordingly the firm was directed (May 1984) to replace the
cable. As the replacement was not made, further supplies were
stopped (April 1984) and bank guarantee of Rs.0.40 lak_h was
invoked (September 1984). The defective cable was lying in
the store. Action to investigate and to fix responsibility for
loss on the delinquent official had not been taken so far (June
1985) .

The Board stated (April 1985) that the firm had agreed
to refund the amount, lift the defective material and that the
matter was being pursued for refund at an early date.

The matter was reported to Government in December
1984 ; reply was awaited (June 1985).

7.10.10. Defective cable laying

Lucknow FElectric Supply Undertaking placed an order
(December 1979) on a firm of Lucknow for laying 11 KV cable
from Aishbagh Power House to Raj Bhawan (6 kms) for pro-
viding alternative arrangement of power supply to certain areas.
The work was completed in August 1980 at a total cost of
Rs.16.81 lakhs, In January 1981, the cable were energised and
soon after commissioning, there was break-down., The break-
down was attributed (March 1983) by the Superintending
Engineer (Distribution) to laying of cables at a depth of 1.5
feet below ground level instead of one metre and non-testing of
cables before laying. The cable could not be energised even
after incurring an expenditure of Rs.0.50 lakh in February/
March 1981. In March 1983 it was assessed that a sum of
Rs.11 lakhs would be further required to replace 2.5 km of
11 KV underground cables and relaying 3.5 km cables.

An Executive Engineer was appointed (May 1983) Enquiry
Officer by the Superintending Engineer. Enquiry report was
still awaited (January 1986).

The matter was reported to the Board in August 1984 and
to Government in September 1984 ; replies were awaited
(January 1986) .

7.10.11. Abandoned work

The work of construction of 132 KV single circuit link line
(8 kms) between 132 KV Tanda sub-station and Tanda



114

Thermal Power Station (estimated cost: Rs.10.25 lakhs) was
awarded (March 1980) to a local contractor by the Superin-
tending Engincer, Electricity Transmission Design Circle,
Lucknow. The work was stopped (December 1980) due to a
later decision (September 1980) of the Board to meet the cons-
truction power through existing 35 KV supply. It was
observed that 132 KV line was being constructed while there
was no 182 KV transformation system in Tanda and the line
would become redundant after commissioning of the project.
Expenditure of Rs.2.05 lakhs incurred on the work up to
November 1980 was rendered infructuous.

The matter was reported to the Board i May 1984 and to

Government in August 1984 ; replies were awaited (June

1985) .
7.10.12. Excess consumption of material

Against- 10 work orders valuing Rs.0.76 lakh issued
(March to Deceber 1982) by Electricity Distribution Division,
Almora for fabrication of double ]mle top channel, bracing
sets and D—clamps, 22145.56 kgs of mild steel channel and
18,487.65 kgs ol mild steel angle were issued (March to
December 1982) against a reqmremcnr of 19112.34 kegs of mild
steel channel and 14639.17 kgs of mild steel angle as per exist-
ing drawings of Rural Electrification Secondary System Plann-
ing Organisation (RESPO) of the Board. This resulted in
excess issue of 8033.22 kgs of mild still channel and 3848.48 kgs
of mild steel angle valuing Rs.0.38 lakh.

The Division stated (Febrvary 1985} that the steel was
issued in accordance with the approved drawings of the Division.
The drawines- were, however, finalised by the Division in
September 1984 and no justification and approval of RESPO
for execution of work in accordance with other than RESPO’s
drawings were made available.

The matter was reported to the Board in December 1983
and to Government in  August 1984 : replies were awaited
(February 1985) .

7.10.18.  Mis-appropriation [shortage of stores

(a) A junior engineer of Electricity Distribution Division T,
Jaunpur under authorisation of the Executive Engineer pro-
cured (April/May 1983) 56.085 kms of ‘Raccon’ conductor
(value : Rs 2.24 lakhs) from Electricity Distribution Division T.
Basti and accounted for the same in the sub-divisional stock

B el il



115

account for October 1983. On being directed by the Sub-divi-
sional Officer (20 December l‘le) to handover 43.472 kms
of conduc tor to another junior engineer for erection of 33 KV
H.l]le!" Nagar Line, the Junior Engincer proceeded on leave
with ellect from 23rd December 1983. Meanwhile, the Police
informed (12th April 1984) the Executive Engineer about FIR
lodged by the Junior Engineer on 30th March 1934 regarding
ilwit of various materials under his charge. Thereupon report
was lodged with the Police by the Divisional Officer (15th
April 1984). regarding misappropriation of stores material
(value : Rs.5.62 lakhs) by the }umm Engincer. The Junior
Engincer was placed undler suspension on 11th May 1984.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in
September 1984 ; replies were awaited (January 1985).

(h) A Sulrdivisional Officer of Flectricity Distribution
Division, Haldwani reported (April 1981) to the Superintend-
ing Engincer, Electricity Distribuion Circle, Ranikhet that
material amounting to Rs.1.96 lakhs booked up to March 1981
as having been utilised in energisation of villages and cons-
truction of 11 KV lines was not available on the line.

It was stated in reply by the Division (November 1984)
that disciplinary proceedings against the two junior engineers
responsible for the irregularities were being contemplated.

The matter was rcpor:ed to the Board in December 1983
and to Government in beptember 1984 : replies were awaited
(January 1985) .

(¢) An Assistant Store Keeper of Electricity Distribution
Division I, Moradabad was placed under suspension (30th
April 1975) by the Executive Engineer on account of his invol-
vement in the theft of 100 kg of copper scrap on 24th April
1975. A committee consisting of three assistant engineers cons-
tituted (July 1975) by the Executive Engineer pointed out
(December 1976) shortage of stores valuing Rs.1.53 lakhs. A
first information report which was required to be lodged imme-
diately on noticing the embezzlement as per the orders of the
Board (December 1971) was not lodged by the Division.

The Assistant Store Keeper  was held responsible (June
1983) of misappropriation of stores (after a lapse of six years)
by the Executive Engineer who ordered recovery of cost at the



116

rate of Rs.200 per month, Divisional Officer, Electricity Dig-
tribution I, Moradabad stated (January 1985) that Electri-
city Stores Division, Bareilly where the Assistant Store Keeper
is working at present has not effected the punishment order.
The recovery at this rate would involve 64 years to make good
the loss.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in
October 1984 ; replies were awaited (January 1985).

d) A junior engineer of Electricity Distribution Divi-
sion 1I, Allahabad relieved (31st July 1982) on transfer to
Electricity Disribution Circle, Jhansi handed over charge of
material valuing Rs.0.64 lakh against the book balance of material
valuing Rs.2.05 lakhs as on the date of relief resulting in short-
handing over of material valuing Rs.1.41 lakhs. The shortage
was neither reported to the Board as required in Board’s order
of May 1968 and August 1969 nor any action against the
Junior Engineer was taken by the Divisional Officer (July 1984).
On the omission being pointed out by Audit the Divisional
Officer stated (August 1984) that a charge-sheet was being
framed against the Junior Engineer.

The matter was reported to the Board in August 1984 and
to Government in September 1984 ; replies were awaited

(January 1985).

(¢) The Assistant Engineer, Electricity Test Laboratory,
Mathura reported (December 1980) to the Executive Engineer,
Electricity Test Division, Agra that a junior engineer trans-
ferred to Electricity Distribution Division II, Mathura in May
1977 had not given account of energy meters of various capa-
cities valuing Rs.1.19 lakhs. These meters were found short
on a comparison ol the balances of his stores records ending
March 1974 with the stores account compiled by the sub-
division on the basis of monthly accounts submitted by the

Junior Engineer.

Besides delay in closing the sub-divisional stock account,
(accounts of September 1974 were closed in December 1980)
the Division, as per standing orders of the Board (December
1971) , did not initiate criminal proceedings immediately on
noticing the misappropriation of the Board's property.

The Executive Engineer, Electricity Distribution Divi-
sion II, Mathura was requested by the Superintending Engineer,



117

Electricity Distribution Circle. Agra  (September 1983) to
cffect recovery at Rs.300 per month from the incumbent (which
will take 33 years to make good the loss). The recovery had
started in August 1935 and Rs. 2106 had been recovered till
January 1986.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in
November 1984 ; replies were awaited (January 1986)

{f)y Physical verification of stores of sub-division IIT of
Llectricity Distribution Division, Pithoragarh conducted (March
1982) by the Sub-divisional Officer revealed, a shortage of Rs.1.07
lakhs which was booked (September 1982) as “Accounts
Receivable” against the Junior Engineer. The first information
report required to be lodged with the police immediately on
noticing the shortage as per orders of the Board, was not lodged
by the Divisional Officer. The Divisional Officer stated
(September 1984) that orders for recovery at the rate of Rs..300
per month have been issued (May 1983) by the Superintending
Engineer, Electricity Distribution Circle, Ranikhet and a sum
of Rs.0.04 lakh has since been recovered. Recovery of shortage
at this rate will take thirty years to recover the entire amount.

‘T'he matter was reported to the Board in November 1983
and to Government in August 1984 replies were awaited
(January 1985) .

7.10.14. Misappropriation of cash

During September 1981 to April 1983. a noter and drafter
of Electricity Distribution Division, Akbarpur (Faizabad),
misappropriated by short-deposit/non-deposit of revenue
realisations from consumers (Rs. 1.43 lakhs) into the bank
and submitting forged pya-in-slips of bank (Rs.1.73 lakhs).
An FIR was lodged with the Police in May 1983. The mis-
appropriation of Rs.3.16 lakh over a long period was rendered
possible on account of (i) non-reconciliation /delay in reconcilia-
tion of deposits with the bank scroll (ii) issue of more than one
receipt book at a time and (iii) not keeping a watch on timely
return of used receipt books to the Division.

The Divisional Officer stated (August 1983) that the

matter was under investigation and final position would be inti-
mated. T ST e -

&

Tr

The matter was reported to the Board in July 1984 and to

Government in August 1984 - replies were awaited (January
1985) .

= e



118
7.10.15. Time-barred claims

Against seven orders of the Obra Thermal Power Project
(September 1978 to September 1980) placed on a firm of New
Delhi, two wagons loaded (March 1981) consisting of spares and
equipments and boiler components arrived at Billi Railway
station on lst June 1981. On taking open delivery of the
material on 29th June 1981 it was found that material valuing
Rs.1.96 lakhs was short. Claims lodged (14th August 1981)
with the Railways were rejected (November 1982) on the
ground that they were not submitted within the prescribed
period of six months from the date of railway receipt viz. 14th
and 28th March 1981. The claims lodged with insurance
company on l4th August 1981 was also rejected (October 1982
and February 1983) on the ground that delivery of material
was not taken within seven days from the date of arrival of the
wagons as stipulated in the standard terms and conditions of the
insurance company. The Division has filed a civil suit
(August 1984) against the Railways.

The matter was reported to the Board in August 1984 and
to Government in November 1984 ; replies were awaited (June
1985).

7.10.16. Non-supply of material

Kanpur Electricity Supply Administration (KESA) placed
an order (July 1983) on a firm of Kanpur for supply of 10
tonnes of mild steel angle at Rs.4448 per tonne and 20 tonnes
of mild steel rounds at Rs.4430 per tonne. The order stipu-
lated that cost of material would be paid against delivery
based on pro forma bill. Payment of Rs.0.90 lakh was made
in August 1983 without taking delivery of material. Out of
Rs.0.90 lakh paid to the firm, material valuing Rs.0.21 lakh was
received (February 1984), security deposit of Rs.0.02 lakh and
Rs.0.01 lakh representing other dues of the firm were available
with the Board. It was stated by KESA (February 1985) that
disciplinary procecedings have been initiated against the Assis-
tant Store Keeper concerned and a suit for recovery of the
amount due has been filed (January 1985) against the firm.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in
December 1984 ; replies were awaited (June 1985).

7.10.17. Non-recovery of cost of material

(@) The Executive Engineer, Construction Division,

3



1K

Kanpur Electricity Supply Administration executed an agree-
ment (September 1982) with a firm of Kanpur for construc-
tion of 35 KV double circuit Naubasta-Yashodanagar line
without obtaining administrative approval and preparation of
estimates in spite of the fact that the work was not required
to be carried out as connecting 132 KV sub-station was not
yet ready. Material (rails, bolts and nuts, ancle iron channels,
cement, etc.) worth Rs.0.58 lakh was also issued (December
1982) to the firm although it had not been authorised to com-
mence the work as the administrative anproval to the estimate
for the work was awaited (September 1984) . The firm re-
turned (November 1988) material valuine Rs0) .28 lakh. The
agreement was terminated (June 1984) and the security deposit
amounting to Rs.0.01 lakh forfeited. No action was taken to

recover the balance material valued Rs.0.30 lakh from the
contractor. W

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in
August 1984 ; replies were awaited (Tanuary 1985).

(b) Lucknow Electric Supply Undertaking issued
(Tanuarv 1974) 181.05 tonnes of coal (valne : Rs.0.81 TakhYy
to two firms A and B (31.05 tonnes valued Rs0 .05 lakh to
firm A and 150.00 tonnes valued Re 0 26 iakh ta irm RY on
loan basis under orders of the Board (Mav 1974) without
finalising any terms and conditions. The firms neither returned
the coal nor paid the cost of it till their dissoliution in Tannary
1976 and February 1978 respectivelv.

The matter was reported to the Board/Covernment in
December 1984 ; replies were awaited (Febrnarv 1985).

7.10.18. Short/Non-realisation of security deposit from con-
sumers

(a) The rates of security denosit navable by the consumers
of large and heavy nower. small and mediom nower, street
licht and private tube-wells were enhanced (March 1983)
and the additional securitv was to be realised in three to twelve
instalments along with the monthly bills of the consumers.

Tt was, however, noticed that in 56540 cases of 21 divi-

sions. additional securitv deposit to the extent of Rs.170.14
lakhs was not levied (March 1984).

The Divisional Officers stated that action for recovery of
the additional security deposit was in progress.



120

The matter was reported to the Board in July 1984 and

to Government in August 1984; replies were awaited (January
1985) .

(b) The rates of security deposit chargeable from light
and fan consumers including domestic power were revised
trom Rs.30/Rs.60 to Rs.100 on 22nd May 1979. During test
check of records of 3 divisions (August/September 1982 and
September 1983) it was noticed that these orders were im-
plemented since September 1980 resulting in short-realisation
of security deposit amounting to Rs.1.39 lakhs from 2712

consumers during May 1979 to September 1980 as detailed
below :

Name of division Short-realisation

Number of Amount
consumers (Rupees

in lakhs)
Electricity Distribution Division, Roorkee 724 0.32
Electricity Distribution Division IIT, Gorakhpur 442 0.27
Electricity Distribution Division I, Ghaziabad 1546 0.80
2712 . -1.39

It was stated in reply by Electricity Distribution III,
Gorakhpur (September 1983) and Electricity Distribution
Division I, Ghaziabad (August 1982) that short-realisation
of security deposit was due to late receipt of orders of the
Board and action to realise balance amount of the deposit was
in progress. Replies from other divisions were awaited
(January 1985) .

The matter was reported to the Board in February 1984
and to Government in August 1984 ; replies were awaited
(January 1985) .

7.10.19. [Idle staff

mEa

33 KV construction sub-division under FElectricity Dis-
wribution Division II, Allahabad was having no work since
March 1983 consequent on transfer of 33 KV works to Trans-
mission Construction Division, Allahabad. ‘The establishment



121

expenditure of the sub-division and account of pay and
allowances of the idle staff during March 1983 to July 1984
worked out to Rs.2.72 lakhs. The sub-division was abolished
in August 1984.

The matter was reported to the Board in August 1984
and to Government in September 1984 ; replies were awaited
(Tune 1985) .



SECTION VIII

UTTAR PRADESH STATE ROAD TRANSPORT
CORPORATION

8.01. Int-ro_duct:'on

The Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation was
established on Ist June 1972 under the Road Transport Cor-
porations Act, 1950.

8.02. Capital

Under Section 23 (1) of the Act, the capital contributions
by the Central and State Governments as on 31st March 1984
were as under :

As on 31st March  Percentage

increase

1983 1984

(Rupees in lakhs)
Central Government 1613.91 1716.50 6.4
State Government 4911.00  5411.00 10,2
Total 652491 7127.50 9.2

8.03. Guarantees

‘The table below indicates the details of guarantees given
by Government for the repayment of loans raised by the Corpo-
ration and payment of interest thereon :

Particulars Year in  Amounnt Amout outstanding as on
which guaran- 31st March 1984
guaran- teeds
teed

Principal Interest Total
(Rupees in lakhs)
Banks 1975-76 450.00 204.67 11.99 306.66

*The figure as per Finance Account was Rs.2325 lakhs. Difference wasunder conciliation.

122



123
8.04. Operational performance

The table below indicates the operational performance of
the Corporation for the three years up to 1983-84 :

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84

(Provisional)

Route kilometres 284862 273442 268914
Number of operaiing depots 93 93 93
Average number of vehicles held# 5996 5889 5892
Average number of vehicles on road 4650 4353 4214
Percentage of utilisation 78 74 72
Kilometres covered (in lakhs)

—Gross 4045 3855 4135

—Effective 3942 3753 4049

—Dead (including departmental) 103 102 86
Percentage of dead kms to gross kms 2.6 2.7 21
Average kms per vehicle per day 210 214 217
Passenger kms scheduled (in lakhs) Not available
Passengers kms operated (in lakhs) 3929.79 Not available
Occupancy ratio 75 74 70
Average number of break-downs per lakh kms 0.11 0.11 0.10
Average number of accidents per lakh kms 0.18 0.16 0.15
Average revenue per effective km (paise) 282 295 317
Average expenditure per effective km (paise) 289 326 337
Loss per km (paise) q 31 20

*Vehicles includes buses, taxis and trucks.



124
8.05. Agra Region

8.05.01. Introduction

The Uttar Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation
had 18 regions with 93 depots as on 31 March 1984.

The Agra Region of the Corporation was established in
May 1947. There were five depots under this Region out of
which four were located at Agra and one at Mathura. The
day-to-day operations of the Region are managed by a Regional
Manager who is assisted by four Assistant Regional Managers,
a Service Manager and a Regional Account Officer.

8.05.02. Working results

(@) The working results of the Region for the three years
up to 1983-84 based on provisional accounts are indicated
below :

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84

Owned Hired Owned Hired Owned Hired
buses buses buses buses buses buses

(Rupees in lakhs)
Operating :
Income 735.47 190.26 778.64 258.19 812.63 334.33
Expenditure 781.14 125.92 §19.69 191.78 832.95 227.72
Surplus  (—)45.67 (+4)64.34 (-—-)41.05 (+)66.41 (=)27.32 (+)105.62
)
deficit (—)

Non-operating

Income 42,50 o 37.37 o 21,66 .
Expenditure 50,40 . 76.18 . 60.9) a
Deficit e 1.0 o 38,81 e 32.33 5
Total

Income 771.97 190.26 816,01 258,19 834.29 334.34



125

Expenditure 831.54 125.92 895.87 191.78 900.94 227.72
Surplus (—)53.57 (4-)64.34 (—)79.86 (+4-)66.41 (—)66.65 ({-)106.62

+)
deficit (—)
Total
revenue 263.54 64.04 259.11 83.82  243.99 99.77
kms (in
lakhs)
(Rupees)
Operating 2,79 2.97 3.00 3.08 3.33 3,35
revenue
per
revenue
km
Operating 2.96 1.97 3.16
expenditure
per
reyenue
km

t2
2
k=]
i
I
12
oo

Operating, (—)0.17 (100  (—)0.16  (-+)0.79  (—)0.11 (+)1.07
profit(+-)/

Loss (—)

per

revenue

Km

The revenue kms of hired buses as well as the revenue
earned from the operation of hired buses increased from year
to year whereas the revenue kms of owned buses declined year
after year and the Region had been continuously incurring losses
on the operation of owned buses. The total revenue earned
from the opecration of hired buses during the three years up
to 1983-84 was Rs.2537.37 lakhs while the total loss incurred
on the operation of owned buses was Rs.200.08 lakhs during
the same period.

The Regional Manager stated (July 1984) that the in-
crease in expenditure on owned buses from year to year with
out corresponding increase in fares was the main reason for
losses on the operation of owned buses.



126

(b) Depot-wise working results (both owned and hired
buses) of the Region for the three years up to 1983-84 were
as under :

1981-82 . 1982-83 1983-84
Name
of Income Expenditure Net Income Epxpenditure Net Income Expenditure Net
depot Profit Profit Profit
+)/ (+)/ +)
Loss Loss Loss
(—) ) (=)

(Rupees in lakhs)
Fort 327.15  279.65 (-)47.50 362.54 531.59 (4-)30.95 396.66 345.45 (--)51.21
Idgah 23176 225.01 (4)6.75 257.28 259.67 (—)2.39 290.83 272.50 (+)18.33
Mathura 267.17 250,18 (4)16.99 297.60 288.52 (-)9.08 324.55 292.76 (}-)31.79

Foundry 42.96 69.93 (—)26,97 47.48 71.95 (—)24.47 4368 73.80(4-)30.12
Nagar

City Bus  99.19 132.69 (—)33.50 109.30 135.92 (—)26.62 112.92 144.16 (—)31,24
Service

Total 968.23 957.46 (1+)10.77 1074.20 1087.65 (—)13.45 1168.64 1128.67 (+)39.97

The Foundry Nagar and City Bus service depots incurred
losses for all the three years up to 1953-84. The Regional
Manager attributed (July 1984) (i) comparatively low fares
as compared to rural services (ii) old fleet and (iii) excessive
wear and tear as reasons for continuous losses in these two
depots.

8.05.03. Fleet position

As on 31st March 1984, the Region had a fleet of 503
buses, (Tata: 149 and Leyland : 354). Out of 503 buses, 144
buses were more than 10 years old, 168 buses were of more
than 5 years but less than 10 years and 191 buses were of less
than 5 years. "

As per norms fixed by the Corporation in December
1982, a bus should be replaced after it had covered 5.5 lakh



127

kms. The break-up of buses in terms of kms operated as on
31st March 1984 was as follows :

Kms covered

More than More than 3 Less than

Name of depot 5.5. lakh lakh kms but 3 lakh kms
kms less than
5.5 lakh kms

(Number of buses)

Fort 24 53 39
Idgah | 20 49 41
Mathura 21 63 45
Foundry Nagar 9 32 10
City Bus Service 17 57 23

Total 91 254 158

« As on 31st March 1984, the Region had 91 buses (18 per
cent) which had completed the prescribed life and were await-
ing replacement. Out of the fleet of 503 buses as on 31st
March 1984, 27 buses were set aside during November 1982
to March 1984 by the depots for auction. Out of these 27
buses, 17 buses were auctioned during October 1984 and in
respect of remaining 10 buses approval of the Corporation was
awaited (November 1984) . These 27 buses included 4 buses
which had not completed the prescribed life of 5.5 lakh kms
as one bus had met with an accident and its chassis was badly
damaged while in the case of three buses the body and
mechanical conditions were very poor.

As per norms, a bus is required to be renovated after it
had run 3 lakh kms. There were 96 buses in the Region, as
on 30th June 1984, which had covered more than 5 lakh kms
but had not been renovated. The backlog in renovation of
buses was stated (July 1984) to be due to short supply of buses
by Central Workshop, Kanpur.



128

8.05.04. Fleet utilisation

The following table indicates the details of fleet utilisa-
tion during the three years up to 1983-84 :

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84

Avcrage number of buses held during the 497 470 483
yedr

Average number of buses on road per day 312 301 288
Number of buses off road 185 169 195
Percentage of off road buses to buses held 372 35.9 40.4
Total gross kms (in lakhs) 271.13 266.53 249,66
Average distance operated per bus on road 238 243 238

per day (in kms)

The gross kilometres gradually declined from year to
year on account of the buses remaining off-road. The high
percentage of off-road buses was attributed (July 1984) by the
Management to non-replacement of buses which had already
covered 5.5 lakh kms awaiting replacement, delay in renova-
tion of buses, non-availability of spare parts and assembifes,
labour problems and non-acquisition of required number of
new buses.

8.05.05. Dead kilometres

The following table gives the details of dead kms in the
Region during the three years up to 1983-84:

1981-82  1982-83 1983-84

(In lakhs)
Gross kms 271.13 266.53 249.66
Effective kms operated 262.89 258.46  243.21
Dead kms 824 1 BT 6.45

Percentage of dead kms to gross kms 3.0 3.0 2.6



129

The total operating cost in respect of the dead kms dur-
ing the three years up to 1983-84 worked out to Rs.72.08
lakhs. '

The incidence of dead kms attributable to avoidable and

unavoidable factors was not analysed by the Management
(November 1984)".

8.05.06. Curtailment of trips

Depot-wise position of the scheduled kilometres, kilo-
metres curtailed due to different reasons and the percentage
of kilometres curtailed to the scheduled kilometres for the

three years up to 1983-84 is indicated below :

Depot Year Scheduled Missed due to Percen- Percen-
tage of tage of
Work- Dull Other Total kms cur-
shop traffic reasons cure tailment
and and tailed to dueto
mech- none scheduled work-
anical availabi- kms shopand
defects lityof mecha=
crew nical
defects
to total
curtail-
ments
(Kms in lakhs)
Fort 1981-82 80.90 11.79 0.59 0.57 1295 16.0 91.0
1982-83 86.23 15.34 1:06 2,02 1842 214 833
1983-84 82,91 15.94 0.89 2042 19.25 23.2 828
ldgah 1981-82 8740 9.96  0.40 0.92 F11.28 129 883
1982-83 96.91 13.51 0.50 1.60 15.61 16.1 86.5
1983-8¢  100.76 14.49 0.55 2.31 17.35 17.2 83.3
Mathura 1981-82  100.76 14.92 0.81 2.46 18.19 16,7 52.0
1982-83 114.02 13.00 1.07 1:89 15.97 14,0 81.5
1983-84 112.82 11.40 0.81 1.79 14,00 124 8l4
Foundry Nagar 1981-32 29.49 11.13 0.12 0.36 1161 39.4 959
1982 83 28-15 11.83 0.07 0.21 12.11 43.0 9.7
1983-84 28.25 12,57 0.08 0.35  13.00 46,0 96.7
City Bus Service 1981-82 54.18 16.24 0.24 1.27 17.75 328 91.5
1982-83 52:52 16.18 0-30 0.73 17.21 328 940
1983-84 51.30 15.07 0.44 1.10  16.61 324 90.7
Total 1981-82  360.73 04.04 2.16 5.58 71.78 19.9 89.2
1982-83 377.83 69.87 3.00 645 79.32 21.0 88.1
1983-84  376.04 69.47 2.77 7-89  80-13 213  86.7



130

Percentage of kms curtailed to scheduled kms ranged
from 13 to 46 per cent. There was increase in percentage
of kms missed to scheduled kms from year to year in Fort, Idgah
and Foundry Nagar depots which was attributed (December
1984) to increase in number of off-road buses, shortage of assem-
blies and spares and ban on recruitment. Curtailments due
to workshop and mechanical defects ranged between 86.7 and
89.2 per cent of the total curtailment during 1981.82 to

1983-84, which reflects poor working of the workshops in the
Region.

8.05.07. Oils and lubricant

(a) Excess consumption of high speed diesel (HSD)
oil
The Corporation had fixed (February 1982) a norm of

consumption of HSD at 4.5 kms per litre for buses, as against

the then existing norm of 5.5 kms per litre (fixed in September
1980) . ~ b

The kms run per litre of HSD oil in different depots of
the Region during the three years up to 1983-84 are indicated
below :

Name of depot Average kms per litre of
HSD oil

981-82 1982-83  1983-84
Fort 4.2 4.3 ~40
Idgah 4.1 4.2 |
Mathura 4.1 41 4.2
Foundry Nagar 3.9 3.9 3.6
City Bus Service p 3.6 3.6 3

Based on the norm of 4.5 kms per litre ol HSD, the excess
consumption of HSD oil works out to 20.62 kilolitres (value:
Rs.65.36 lakhs) during the three years up to 1983-84.



131

The excess consumption of HSD oil as compared to norm
as stated (July 1984) by the Management was due to :

(1) old fleet,

(if) poor condition of roads,

(iii) overloading,

(iv) Irequent change of drivers,

(v) poor re-conditioning of fuel injection pumps,

(vi) use of defective injections due to non-availa-
bility of nozzles for injections, and

(vii) operation of buses on city roads where the
average consumption of diesel was low due to various
factors.

(b) Excess consumplion of engine oil

The Corporation had fixed (February 1982) a norm of
consumption of engine oil at 400 kms per litre which is required
for topping up oil levels in the engines.

The kms obtained per litre of engine oil in different de-
pots of the Region during the three years up to 1983-84 are
indicated below :

Name of depot Average kms per litre of
engine oil

1981-82  1982-83 1983-84

(Kms)
Fort 348 425 463
Idgah 267 275 292
Mathura 277 315 376
Foundry Magar 222 248 204
City Bus Service 181 231 280

Based on the norm of 400 kms per litre of engine oil, the
excess consumption of engine oil worked out to 0.73 lakh litres
(value : Rs.8.01 lakhs) during the three years up to 1983-84.



132

The Management stated (July 1984) that excess con-
sumption of engine oil was due to :

(i) defective engines requiring re-ringing,
(1) over speeding,
(iii) over loading, and

(iv) inherent defect of back compression in Leyland
(370) and Viking models.

(¢) Short-recovery of burnt engine oil \
The Transport Commissioner of the State had laid down
(June 1970) that 80 per cent of the engine oil issued to the

vehicles should be recovered in the shape of burnt oil at the
time of replacement of engine oil.

The percentage of burnt oil rcovered in different depots
of the Region during the three years up to 1983-84 is indicat-
ed below :

Total Percenta ge
Name of depot burnt of
oil burnt oij]
recovered recovered
(litres) to oil

issued
Fort 18718 ., 52
Idgah 17000 75
Mathura © 22154 72
Foundry Nagar 3527 38
City Bus Service 15820 69

Based on the norm, the short recovery of burnt engine
oil worked out to 0.22 lakh litres (value: Rs.0.66 lakh) dur-
ing the three years up to 1983-84.

The Management stated (July 1984) that short-recovery
of burnt engine oil was due to spillage and burning of used
oil during winter months by the workers.

(d) Leakage of petrol

There was continuous leakage of petrol (since April
1980) at petrol pump of Idgah depot. Though Indian Oil
Corporation Limited (IOC) was requested (October 1980)



133

to rectify the delective pump, the pump was replaced only in
February 1983 and by that time, total shortage of petrol work-
ed out to 7593 litres (value : Rs.0.46 lakh) .

At the instance of Audit (Junc 1984) Regional Manager

took up (November 1984) the matter for recovery of the shor-
tage with IOC.

8.05.08. Performance of engines and balleries
(a) Engines

The Corporation prescribed (February 1982) normal life
of new and reconditioned engines as 2 lakh kms and 0.80 lakh
kms respectively. In a test check in audit (June 1984) it was
noticed that 8§ new and 152 re-conditioned engines failed
before rendering the prescribed life during the three years up
to 1983-84 :

Year Type Number of engines removed after covering
Below 0.5 lakh 1.0 lakh 1.5 lakh
0.5 to 1.0 to 1.5 to 2.0
lakh lakh lakh lakh
ks ks kms kms
1981-82 New 20 N 1 1
Re-conditioned 5 37 o G
1982-83 New & L3 ol » 1
Re-conditioned 19 31 —
1983-84  New 2 3
Re-conditioned 55 25

It was stated (July 1984) by the Management that most
of the engines failed due to wear and tear of certain parts and
in 13 cases where engines failed prematurely due to negligence
of drivers, reports were sent to concerned assistant regional
managers for taking necessary action. Action taken on these
reports called for (June 1984) had not been indicated (June

1985) .

In regard to premature failure of eight new engines, no
replacement could be obtained as they failed alter expiry of

warranty.



134
(b) Batteries

The Corporation as well as manufacturers of batteries
had fixed (February 1982) 12 months as the minimum life of a
battery. The table below indicates the number of batteries
which were removed before rendering the prescribed life dur-
ing the three years up to 1983-84 :

Year Number of batteries removed after rendering
service of :

Below 3 Above 4 Above 6 Above 9
months moenths but months but months

below 6 below 9 but 12
maonths months months
1981-82 4 2 4 4]
1982-83 - 4 i e
1983-84 = - 12 25

No replacement was obtained from manufacturers as the
low life, according to the Management (July 1984) was due
to operating conditions.

8.05.09. Operation of private buses

The Corporation prescribed (September 1980) that the
percentage ol buses remaining off-road should not exceed 15
per cent of the fleet. The table below would = indicate that
private buses were engaged by the Region as a large number
if its own huses were ofi-road in excess of the prescribed norm:

Year Average Maximum Actual Excess Average
rumber off ofl off number of
of buses road road road private

held buses at buses  buses buses
15 per deployed

cent
1981-82 497 75 185 110 54
1982-83 470 71 169 98 73
1683-84 483 73 195 122 93

It would be evident from the table that if the number of
off-road buses was maintained at the level of the prescribed
norm, hiring of private buses could have been substantially
avoided or reduced.



135

The payments made to private bus owners during the
three years up to 1983-84 amounted to Rs.116.77 lakhs,
Rs.154.06 lakhs and Rs.182.83 lakhs vespectively. If the
number of private buses engaged was reduced by strictly con-
trolling to extent of off-road buses, the Corporation would
have gained to the extent of the payments made to the private
bus owners reduced by the operating expenses that would have
to be incurred for operation of its own buses.

8.05.10.  Regional workshop

The Regional workshop at Agra undertakes preventive
maintenance of vchicles after completing one lakh kms and
carries out heavy repairs of vehicles and reconditioning of
some unit assemblies.

As against the norm of 15 days prescribed by the Corpora-
tion in May 1980 for maintenance and repairs of buses after
covering one lakh kms, the average time taken in the Regional
workshop was as under :

Year up to 16 to 30 31 to 45 Above 45
15 days days days days

(Number of buses)

1981-82 8 2 6 79
1982-83 5 12 3 58
1983-R4 12 6 4 61

In 35 cases (1981-82 : 8, 1982-83 : 14 and 1983-84 : 13)’
the time taken ranged between 150 and 294 days.

Revenue loss suffered by the Corporation for vehicle days
last worked out to Rs.21.69 lakhs, Rs.17.85 lakhs and Rs.20.96
lakhs during the three years ending 1983-84,

8.05.11.  Depol workshops
A workshop i1s attached to each depot for day-to-day main-
tenance and repairs and these workshops undertake preventive

maintenance of vehicles after completing 2000, 4000, 8000,
16000 and 32000 kms.

A test check (June and July 1984) of the records of depot
workshops disclosed the following :

(i)' The programme of repairs to be undertaken at a



136

depot workshop and the time required to complete a
job were not prescribed.

(11) Though the servicing schedule based on dis-
tance covered was prescribed for maintenance of buses,
there was no record to show the dates when the buses
became due for maintenance, the date when they were
taken up, the date of completion and the actual work
done during maintenance. In the absence of these
records it could not be ensured that the buses were ser-
viced regularly.

(iii)" Job cards meant to show date of receipt of
vehicle, work to be done, description of actual work
done, were used only to indicate details of materials
issued.

‘(iv)" The details of labour engaged for repairs of
buses were not indicated in the job cards.

(v) Buses were kept off-road in the depot workshops
for want of assemblies for prolonged periods. ‘As on
81st March 1984, sixteen buses remained off-road for
more than ninety ~ days due to non-availability of
assemblies.

(vi) Each depot has a stores section which draws
monthly requirements of spare parts from regional
stores. No maximum, minimum or re-ordering levels
were fixed.

(vii)* New spare parts are required to he issued only
against return of old/defective spare parts. The re-
ceipt of old/defective spare parts was, however, not
accounted for in the stores.

In respect of costly assemblies where the damaged assem-
blies are required to be returned to regional stores. varia-
tions noticed between the number of re-conditioned assem-
blies issued and defective assemblies received back were not
reconciled.



137
8.05.12. Man-power analysis

Staff position

The following table shows the staff position of the Region
at the end of each of the three years up to 1083-84

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84

(Number of employees)

Traffic staff 765 819 814
Drivers 881 870 842
Conductors#* 871 865 875
Maintenance staff 821 826 856
Administrative staff 181 176 179
Others _ 2 2 2

Total .. 3521 3558 3568

8.05.18. (a) Inventory control

The table given below indicates the position of inventory
of the Region at the end of the three years up to 1983-84 :
1981-82 1982-83 1983-84

(Rupees in lakhs)

Opening balance 29.46 40.78 29.61
Receipt including |ccal purchase 154.54 137.59 131.77
Stores consumed 143.22 148.76 136.32
Closing balance 40.78 29.61 25.06
Closing balance in terms of months? 34 2.4 2.2
consumption

_ Closing stock at the end of 1983-84 includes spare parts
of models not in use (2349 items) worth Rs.5.22 lakhs and
which were lying in store since 1977 and spare parts of models
in use (314 items) worth Rs.2.49 lakhs were surplus to the
requirement and there was no issue of these items since
December 1982.

*Excludes 81, 110 and 140 conductors engaged in respect of hired vehicles during

the three years up to 1983-84 respectively, worked out at 1.5 conductors per private
bus as the actual number deployed was not available.




138

Due to delay in disposal, the condition of spare parts was
deteriorating and their value was diminishing as is evident
from the fact that spare parts worth Rs.2.02 lakhs which

were put up to auction during January 1980, could only
fetch an amount of Rs.0.74 lakh.

In addition, disposal of obsolete and surplus spare parts
worth Rs.7.71 lakhs was awaited (July 1984) for want of
orders from the Corporation.

Disposal of 412 items of unusable

tools worth Rs.0.53
lakh was also awaited (July 1984). '

It vras stated (July 1984) by the Regional Manager that
a list of surplus and obsolete items was sent (February 1977)
to Deputy General Manager (MMT) from whom further in-
structions were awaited (January 1986) .

(b) Physical verification

Result of physical verification of stores at the end of
1983-84 was not intimated as the physical verification reports

which were required to be submitted by officers entrusted with
the work by 15th May 1984 were still awaited

from them
(January 1986) .

8.05.14. Sundry debtors

(a) The sundry debtors at the end of the three years up
to 1983-84 were as under :

As on 3Ist March
1982 1983 1984

(Rupees in lakhs)

State (‘Lovcrnment departments 3.84 3.49 4.14
Central Government departments 1.50 0.82 0.32
Other State Road 5.30 3.38 3.2)
Sl etins e piktes 0.64 075 087

Total 11.28 8.44 8.54



139

Sundry debtors as on 31st March 1984 included, inter alia,
the following :

(1) Rs.1.20 lakhs on account of hire charges of buses
given for a rally held at Delhi (February 1981) had
been incorrectly shown as outstanding against State
Government departments, instead of against a politi-
cal party.

(it) A sum of Rs.0.71 lakh was outstanding against
six employees of the Corporation on account of rent
of residential quarters for the period from September
1975 to February 1984. Five employees. against whom

Rs.0.51 lakh were outstanding, were transferred to
other regions.

(iii) Rs.0.51 lakh deposited by the Region in Agra
Treasury during September 1972 to March 1974.

(0) Year-wise break-up ol sundry debtors had not been
maintained.

(¢) No confirmation from any of the parties of the balan-
ces due from themn had been obtained.

8.05.15. Internal audit

Internal audit system was introduced in January 1982 with
one audit officer and one auditor. Another auditor was post-
ed in April 1982, The post of audit officer was lying vacant
since August 1982. Periodicity and quantum of checks to
be exercised in internal audit had not been prescribed (July
1984). No record showing the unit-wise dates of inspection
and period covered by internal audit in respect of each unit
was maintained.

8.05.16. Other topics of interest
(a) Printing of counter sale books

During December 1979 to July 1980 the ‘Agra region
printed 52,000 counter sale books at a cost of Rs.7.51 lakhs
(Rs.14.45 per book) against printing order of Head Office
without ascertaining the demand of different regions. 48394
books were issued (December 1979 to October 1982) to other
regions for use at booking counters. '

It was, however, seen that 3599 books retained by the
Region were used in place of blank ticket books (costing



140

Rupee one per blank ticket book). Nainital and Lucknow re-
gions which were supplied 10400 and 13000 books by the
Region also used 9437 and 5766 books respectively in place
of b]ank ticket books. Intormation about use of books sup-
plied to other regions was awaited (May 1985).

Use of counter-sale books, in place of blank ticket books
resulted in a loss of Rs.2.53 lakhs, being the difference in the
cost of printing of counter sale books compared to that of
blank ticket books.

(b) Loss due to subsidy not availed

To overcome the difficuities faced by the industrial units
due to irregular power supply, Government decided (May
1980) to give a subsidy of 50 per cent of the cost of diesel gene-
rating sets purchased by the industrial units. The scheme
was to be implemented by the Uttar Pradesh Financial Cor-
poration (UPFC) as an agent of Government. - The Corpo-
ration directed (June 1981) all the regional managers to
prefer the claims with UPFC by 30th June 1983.

Three diesel generating sets (30 KVA, 60 KVA and 63
KVA valuing Rs.2.96 iakhs) were purchased by the Region
during July 1980 (two) and January 1981 (one). ‘Though
the Region applied (April 1981) to UPFC for subsidy only
in respect of 60 KVA and 63 KVA diesel generating sets, it
could not avail of the same (Rs.1.12 lakhs) as the pyescribed
documents were not submitted to the UPFC within the
specified time limit. No claim was preferred in respect of
30 KVA set (Rs.0.36 lakh) the reasons for which were not
on record. The loss on this account worked out to Rs.1.43

lakhs.
(¢) Payment of penally

Under section 10 of Uttar Pradesh Motor Gari (Yatri
Kar) Adhiniyam, 1962, passenger-tax for a month should be
deposited with the Regional Transport Officer (RTO) by
15th of the following month faiiing which penalty up to 25
per cent of the amount of passenger-tax would be levied on
the defaulting unit. The Region failed to deposit the pas-
senger-tax for the period from April to July 1975 (Rs.28.10
lakhs) and September 1975 to February 1976 (Rs.43.381
lakhs) within the prescribed timie limit. The RTO imposed
(May 1976) penalty (one per cent) amounting to Rs.0.71



141

lakh which was deposited by the Region during March 1984
(Rs.0.18 lakh) and July 1984 (Rs.0.53 lakh). The appeal
filed for refund of the penalty paid wtih the Deputy Trans-
port Cinmmissioner (Enforcement) was stated (July 1984) to
be pending (June 1985).

(d) Loss of tickets

As per instructions issued by the Corporation in April
1981, in the case of loss of tickets, the face value of the printed
tickets or the maximum fare of the route in the case of blank
tickets should be recovered from the official responsible ex-
cept in cases where after thorough enquiry it is established
that the loss was accidental and tickets had not been misused.
There were 153 cases of loss of tickets involving an amount
of Rs.1.96 lakhs during the three years up to 1983-84 (1081-82
Rs.0.59 lakh, 1982.83 Rs.0.87 lakh and 1983-84 Rs.0.50
lakh) .

Neither any recovery was effected nor any write off sanc-
tion was obtained (July 1984). It was stated (July 1984)
by the Management that most of the cases were pending in
court of law and with Police, the records ol which were,
however, not made available to Audit

(e) Damage cases

As per records maintained in Service Manager's office, -
m 582 cases during the three years up to 1983-84 the vehi-
cles got damaged due to the negligence ol drivers.  Accord-
ingly, cases were referred to assistant regional managers for
effecting recovery. In respect of 17 cases where extent of
damage has been ascertained an amount of Rs.1.71 lakhs
was to be recovered from drivers. The amount has not been
recovered so far (July 1985).

(f) Refund of road tax

According to Utrar Pradesh Motor Vehicle Taxation Act,
1935, if a vehicle remains off-road for a continuous period of
not less than 30 days [rom the date the road tax or instalment
thereol was last paid, a refund of tax equivaient to 1 12th of
the annual rate of tax payable in respect of such vehicie is
admissible on surrender of registration docunents for each
complete month during which the vehicle had remained off-
road. The Act further prescribed that no claim for refund



142

shall be entertained unless it is presented within 3 months from
the date on which it becomes due.

There was no system to ensure at regional level whether
refund ol road tax was being claimed in all admissible cases
and within the prescribed time limit.

In 26 cases test checked (June/July 1984) in audit it was
tound that claims for refund of road tax pertaining to the
period from October 1980 to November 1983 were not lodged
within the prescribed time limit and became time-barred due to
which the Region was put to a loss of Rs.0.36 lakh responsi-
bility for which was not fixed (January 1986) .

(g) Idle machine

One new hydraulic tyre mounting machine (value : Rs.0.24
lakh approximately) supplied by a firm of New Delhi was
received in the Region (September 1981) which could not be
installed /utilised and was lying at Idgah depot (July 1984)
resulting in blocking-up of Corporation’s funds.

It was stated (July 1984) that the idle machine could
not be installed as the supplier did not depute his engineer
for its installation.

The matter was reported to the Corporation; Governnient
in September 1984 : replies were awaited (january 1985).

8.06.17.  Summing-up

(1) During 1981-82 to 1983-84, the Region carned an
overall profit of Rs.37.29 lakhs, which was mainly on opera-
tion of private buses on hire basis.

(i1) The actual number of buses kept off-road in the

Region ranged between 35.9 and 40.4 per cent during 1981-82
to 1983-84.

(iv) Excess consumption of high speed diesel oil and

engine oil during the three years up to 1983-84 worked out
to Rs.78.87 lakhs.

(v) Counter sale books got printed by the Agra Region
and were used as blank ticket books resulting in a loss of Rs.2.53
lakhs in respect of Agra, Nainital and Lucknow regions alone.

o

(vi) Subsidy amounting to Rs.1.48 lakhs on § diesel
generating sets purchased during July 1980 and Tanuary 1981
could not be availed of as the pr escribed documents were not
submitted within the specified time limit.



143

o (vii) Recovery/write off sanction was awaited in respect
of tickets (valuing Rs.1.96 lakhs) lost during the three years
up to 1983-84.

8.06. Loss of diesel oil

There was continuous leakage from the pipe of the diesel
oil tank installed at Farrukhabad depot of Etawah region since
1980. Complaint for rectification of the defect was lodged
(January 1980) with Indian Oil Corporation Limited (IOC).
The defects were inspected by IOC during February 1980 but
the tank was rectified as late as in September 1982, The delay
in rectification of leakage resulted in secpage of 49081 litres
ol diesel oil valuing Rs.1.32 lakhs, for which claim was lodged
(October 1984) after being pointed out in audit.

The matter was reported to the Corporation in Mav 1984
and to Government in August 1984 ; replies were awaited
(January 1985) .

8.07- Cash found missing

A cash balance of Rs.157317.40 of Aligarh depot as at
the close of 11th December 1985 was reported to be missing
Irom the cash chest when the assistant cashier opened the chest
on 12th December 1983. An FIR was lodged with the police
on _the same day. ‘The report of the Police was awaited
(February 1985). Eleven employees of the depot were placed
under suspension in December 1933 out of whom two officials
in-charge of the Station were provisionally reinstated in July
1084.

Investigation conducted (December 1983) by the internal

audit wing of the Region revealed the following omissions/
lapses on the part of the officials :

(i) The safe from which the cash was missing had
only one key, the duplicate key having been lost several
years earlier :

(i) double lock arrangement was not made cven tor
the main cash chest ;

(iii) important registers like cash Took and cash col-
lection register were not checked by any superior official
from 9th to 11th December 1983 and

(iv) head cashier was allowed to proceed on leave

- : . _ s
without making anv alternative arranzement to loax
after his work in his absence.



44

The matter was reported to the Corporation, Government
i October 1984 ; replies were awaited (March 1985).
8.08. Embezzlement

A check  (January-February 1984) by internal audit cell

Aligarh region revealed that a booking clerk at the Inter-
bmc Bus Terminus, Delhi embezzled Rs.0.32 lakh by sale
ol 873 unauthorised tickets and Rs.0.02 lakh by rendering

incorrect account of sale ol tickets for other destinations dur-
ing September to December 1983

The booking clerk was placed (February 1984) under
suspension and the matter was under departmental investi-
aation (November 1984). No thorough investigation of all
the transactions during his tenure was, however. ordered to
find out any further embezzlements if committed.

The matter was reported to the Corporation Govern-
ment in September 1984 ; replies were awaited (January 1985).
8.09. Loss of inlerest die to non-reconciliation of bank account

A sum of Rs.5 lakhs was telegraphically transferred by the
Corporation from Lucknow (out of cash credit) on 2lst Sep-
tember 1981 to bank account of its Region at Varanasi. The
same was credited by the bank on 23rd May 1982, The loss
ol interest for the pulud during 1.\}1hh the amount remained
out of account worked out to Rs.0.65 lakh at 19.5 per cent..
charged by rank in the case of cash credit availed of. X,

The delay in zetting the amount credited in bank account
of the Region was due to non-maintenance of main cash book
and non- !cmnnlmmn of amount credited in bank account of
the Region by the Head office of the Cornoration



145

The bank also had not reimbursed the interest lost (June

1985) .
The matter was reported to the Corporation in July 1984
and to Government in August 1984 ; replies were awaited

(February 1985) .

(K. KRISHNAN)
Accountant General (Audit)-II, Uttar Pradesh.

LuckNow :
THe

Countersigned

T N. Lhaturned’

(T. N. CHATURVEDI)
Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

NEw DELHI :
THE



- il "'g E
S g -
e .': : ,:‘) '_'I -!-_ o

) x
L‘%I#IW’

REEt X

ol bl "

T
‘J'-'y:ﬂ'lu i l;.]‘.;'r 'ld,l-_ ;lql"' b
i oA ey A
B 1 91Ty f'l!: ""' b‘!l'.-:-" L &
R i L e
L LR S GL R ST
g i i -

) - . |
1
[
- B

L L3




APPENDICES

-







149
APPENDIX A
(Referred to in paragraph 3 of the preface)
List of companies in which Government invested more than Rs.10 lakhs

but which are not subject tv audit by the comptroller and Auditor
General of India

Serial Name of company Total investment up to
number 1983-84
1 2 3

(Rupees in lakhs)

(1) Modi Carpets Limited 10.17
(2) A.R.C. Cement Limited 15.00
(3) U.P. Twiga Fibreglass Limited 157.02
(4) Mayur Syntex Limited 20.00
(5) Upar Chem Limited | 26.85
(6) IET:EtIar Pradesh Straw and Agro products Limi- 11.61
(7) Jaiwanti Solvents and Chemicals Limited 10.95
(8) Shri Bhawani Paper Mills Limited 14.00
*(9) Deki Electronics Limited 10.18
(10) Triveni Sheet Glass Works Limited 17.00
(11) Sulfur (India) Limited 19.71
(12) Vam Organic Chemicals Limited 19.25
.(13) Indian Engineering and Construction Com- 25.00

pany Limited



150

APPENDIX
(Reference : Paragraph
Statement showing summarised financial results of the working of

(Figures in columrs 6 to 10, 12

Serial Name of company Name of Date of  Period of Total
number the admi- incorpora-  accounts capital
nistrative tion invested
department
1 2 3 1 3 6

(1) The Indian Turpentine and Ro- Industries February 22 1983.84 158.71
sin Company Limited 1924

(2) Uttar Pradesh State Textile Cor- Industries  22nd Decem- 1983-84 9402,62
poration Limited ber 1969

(3) Uttar Pradesh State Spinning Industries 20th August 1983-84 5250.75
Mills Company (No.1) Limited* 1974

(4) Uttar Pradesh Sate Spinning Industries 20th August 1983-84 185214
Mills Company (No. 11) Limited* 1974

(5) Bhadohi Woollens Industries Industries  I4th June  1983-84 202.51
Limited* 1976

(6) Pradeshiya Industrial and In- Industries 29th March 1983-84 8535.71.
vestment Corporation of U.P. 1972

Limited*
(7) Auto Tractors Limited Industries.  28th 198384 2466.71
mber
1972
(8) Prayag Chitrakoot Krishi Evam  Animal 7th 1983-84 50,00

Godhan Vikas Nigam Limited Husbandry ll)ggﬁ:mber

(9) Harijan Evam Nirbal Varg Avas Harijanand 25th June 1983-84  68.10
Nigam Limited Srocial Wel- 1976
are

(10) Uttar Pradesh Matsya Vikas Animal 27th October 1983-84 142,73
Nigam Limited Husbandry 1979

(11) Uttar Pradesh Small Industries  Industries  13th June 1982-83 137071
Corporation Limited* 1958

(12) Uttar Pradesh Abscott (Private) Industries 28th June 1975-76 15.26

Limited 1972
(13) Faizabad Roofings Limitd Industries |  16th 1975-76 8.95
February

1974



151
CB’
1.02 page 1
Government Companies.
and 13 are in lakhs of Rupees.)

Profit(+)/ Total laterest Total Pcrcen-  Capital Total Percen-
loss(—)  interest on long returnon tage of employed returnon tage of
charged term capital  total capital  total ¥
to profit loans invested return on employed returnon
and Joss (7+9) capital (74-8) Capital
account invested emploved
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
(+)66.19 11.08 11.08 771.27 48.7 155.74 77.27 49.6
(—)692.93 21.11 21.11 (—)671.82 4832.56 (—)671.82 e
(—)651.12 230.10 183.69 (—)467.43 2673.00 (—)421.02 e
(—)97.55 .14 £.14 (—)89.41 662.28 (—)89.41 o
(—)41.78 24.59 24.59 (—)17.19 10.98 (—)17.19 o
(+)%2.26 311,14 311,14 403.40 4.7 7630.51 403.460 5.3
(«-)427.25 178.56 177.87 (—)249.39 1563.29 (—)248.70 o
(—)1.76 5 (—=)1.76 i 42,18 (—)1.76 e
(-+)19.30 < ot 19.30 68.3 68.07 19.30 28.3
(+)10.16 4 o 10.16 7.1 142.74 10.16 7.1
(4)32.02 70.61 70.61 102.63 7.5 1236.46 102.63 8.3
(—)1.55 1.14 1.14 (—)0.41 12.39 (—)0.41 .
(—)1.74 0.23 0.23 (—)1.51 b 7.72 (—)1.51 ri



152

Serial Name of company Name of Date of Period of Total
number the incorpora-  ccounts capital
administra- tion invested
tive
departments
1 2 3 4 5 6

14 *Uttar Pradesh Plant Protection Industries 28th June, 1974-75 5.50
Appliances (Private) Limited 1972

15 Uttar Pradesh State Industries Industries  29th March, 1982-83  2450.31
Development Corporation 1961
Limited

16 *Uttar Pradesh Digitals Limited Industries 8th March, 1983-84 68.23

1978
17 Uttar Pradesh Export Corpora- Industries 20th 1982-83 214,02
tion Limited January,
1966
18 Uttar, Pradesh State Sugar Cor- Sugar 26th March, 1982-83  6408.67
poration Limited Industries 1971

19 *Kichha Sugar Company Limited Sugar 17th 1982-83  1119.56
) Industries Ii“g!_?l;uary.

20 #*Chandpur Sugar Company Limi- Sugar 18th April, 1982-83  554.26
ted Industries 1975

21 *Chhata Sugar Company Limi- Sugar _18th April 198283 607.28
ted Industries 1975

22 *Nandganj Sihori Sugar Company Sugar 18th April, 1982-83 1713.55

Limited Industries 1975
23 Uttar Pradesh Panchayati Raj Panchayati 24 April, 1982-83  101.68
Vléta Evam Vikas Nigam Limi- Raj 1973
te
24 Uttar Pradesh Electronics Cor- Industries 30th March, 1982-83 B815.78
poration limited 1974
25 *Uptron Powertronics Limited  Industries 30th April, 1983 75.49
1977
26 *Uptron Capacitors Limited Industries 13th March, 1982-83 214.91
1978
27 *Uptron Digital SystemsLimited Industries l8t1t9|7hélay, 1982-83  139.44
28 *Uptron India Limited Industries 18th Octo- 1982-83 385,00
ber, 1979
29 “*Uptron Communications and Industries 15th 1982-83 112.86
Instruments Limited November,

1979



Profit (+)/
(Loss (—)

(—=)0.81

(+)161.45

(—)4.76

(—)7.31

(—)1319.39

(—)278.81

(4+)31.26
(—)42.95
(—)403.76

(+)4.12
(+)7.71

(+)19.64
(4+)14.93
(+)36.70
(+4)85.01

(+)1.34

Total

interest -
charged
to profit
and loss
account

0.28

31.15

1.02

6.94

848.82

148.40

42.78

42.82
59.88
92.64

4.81

Interest Total
on long return on
term capital
loans invested
(74-9)
9 10
0.28 (—)0.53
19.62 181.07
1.02 (=)374
532 (—)1.99
356.71 (—)962.68

35.69 (—)243.12

22.78 54.04

3518 (9177

176.48 (—)227.28

0.84 4.96
42.78 50.49
oo 19.64
42.82 57,75
59.88 96.58
92.64 177.65
4.81 6.15

Percen-  Capital Total Percen-
tage of employed returnon tage of
total capital total

return on employed return on
capital (7-+-8) Capital
invested emploved
11 12 13 14
ok 4.63  (—)0.53 .
74  2339.71 192.60 8.2
7 45.00 (=)3.74 -
A 202.19 (=)0.37 L5
0 3455.44 (—)470.57
485.08 (—)130.41 5>
9.7 776.31 95.80 12.3
o 568.09 49.33 8.7
720.36 (—)155.28 =
4.9 102,45 4.96 4.6
6.2 459.94 50.49 11.0
26.0 191.07 19.64 10.3
26.9 354,11 57.75 16.3
69.3 312.08 96.58 30.9
46.1  788.32 177.65 225
54 165.65 6.15 3.7



154

Sarial Name of company Name of Date of  Periodof  Total
num- the admi- incorpora- accounts _capital
ber nistrative tion invested
department
1 2 3 Bl 3 6
30 *Uptron Sempack Limited Industries Zitsrd7May, 1979-80 2-55
97
31 Uttar Pradesh (Paschim) Ganna Co-operative 27th August, 1982-83 17.83
Beej Evam Vikas Nigam Limi- 1975
ted
32 Agra Mandal Vikas Area Deve-  31st March, 1982-83  100.00
Nigam Limited fopment 1976
31 Varanasi Mandal Vikas Nigam  Area Deve- 3lIst March, 1982-83 85.23
Limited lopment 1976
34 Uttar Pradesh Bhoomi Sudhar  Agriculture 30th March,  1982-83 131.24
Nigam Limited 1978
35 Uttar Pradesh Rajya Vidyut Power 25th August, 1982-83  3195.00
Utpadan Nigam Limited 1980
36 Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam  Hill Deve- 30th March, 1981-82  350.38
Limited lopment 1971
37 *Teletronix Limited Hill Deve- 24th 1981-82 39.76
lopment November,
1973
38 *Transcables Limited Hill Deve- 29th 1980-81 8260
lopment November, e
1973 =t
39 *Northern Electrical Equipment  Hill Deve-  29th 1979-80 0.07
Industries Limited lopment .:grlgury.
7 n
40 Uttar Pradesh State Bridge Public 18th 1981-82  938.61
Corporation Limited Works October,
1972
41 Uttar Pradesh State Brassware Industries 12th 1981-82 240.50
Corporation Limited February
1974
42 Uttar Pradesh State Mineral Industries 23rd March  1981-82  909.36
Development Corporation 1974
Limited [
43 *Uttar Pradesh Carbide and Industries  23rd April, 1983-84  831'24
Chemicals Limited 1979
44 Uttar Pradesh Scheduled Castes Harijan- 23rd March, 1981-82  690.37
Finance and Development and Social 1975
Corporation Limited : Welfare
45 Uttar Pradesh Nalkoop Nigam Irrization  25th May, 1981-82  996.61

Limited 1976



155

Profit(4+)/  Total Interest ~ Total Percen- Capital Total Percen-
loss(—) interest on long returnon tage of employed returnon tage of

charged term capital  total capital total
to profit loans invested returnon employed returnon
and loss (7+49) capital (748)  Capital
account invested employed
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
(—)0.78  0.42 .. (=078 % 1.99 (—)0.36
(—)1.64 42.66 .. (—)1l.64 et 331.42 41.02 12.4
(—)16.55 4.74 3.26 (—)13.29 i 106.60 (—)11.81 ot
(—)3.64 348 348 (—=)0.16 o 72.88 (—)0.16 N
(—)3.90 5 .. (—)3.90 S 106,95 (--)3.90
Under construetion v i o e o' v
(+)1.70 1,02 1.02 2.72 0.8 273.30 2.72 1.0
(—)2.31 1.23 .23 (—)1.08 * 27.23  (—)1.08 Irs
- \L—:_)_J.Ol 5.31 .12 (—)0.89 5 73.49 3.30 45

Under construction

(+)362.79 1.59 - 36279 387 104107 36438  35.00
(—)10.65 8.61 8.61 (—)2.04 = 170.51  (—)2.04 F
(+)0.68 0.09 R 0,68 0.1 43256 0.77 0.2
Under Construction e .o i <
 (+b)5.29 0.10 0.10 5.39 0.8  590.64 5.39 0.9

(+)2.39 16.03 16.03 18.42 1.8 436.26 18.42 4.2



156

Serial Name of company Name of Date of Period of Total
num- the incorpora-  accounts capital
ber administra- tion invested
tive’
departments
1 2 3 4 5 6
46 Moradabad Mandal Vikas Ni- Area 30th March, 1981-82  22.36
gam Limited Development 1977
47 Uttar Pradesh State Food and Food and 22nd October, 1980-81  91.82
Essential Commodities Corpora- Civil
tion Limited Supplies
48 Uttar Pradesh Rajkiya Nirman Public Ist May 1980-81 134.18
Nigam Limited Works 1975
49 Uttar Pradesh (Madhya) Ganna Co-operative 27!h August 1980-81 201.55
Beej Evam Vikas Nigam Limi- 975
ted
50 Allahabad Mandal Vikas Nigam Area Deve- 31st March, 198081 56.11
Limited lopment 1976 J
51 Uttar Pradesh State Agro-Indus- Agriculture 29[h March, 1979-80 1312.71
trial Corporation Limited 967
52 Gorakhpur Mandal Vikas Nigam  Area 31st March, 1979.80 8779
Limited Development 1976
53 Handloom Intensive Develop- Industries 26th May, 1978-79 100.45
ment Corporation (Gorakhpur 1976
and Basti) Limited
54 Uttar Pradesh Paschimi Kshetriya Area 3rd January 1977-78 105 -
Vikas Nigam Limited Development 1976 Gl g
55 Uttar Pradesh Pashudhan Udyog Animal 5th March, 1976-77 101,96
Nigam Limited Husbandry 1975
Notes :

(i) Capital invested represents paid up capital pfus long-term loans plus free

Teserves.

(ii) Capital employed (except in cases of companies at serial numbers 6,15,23
and 44) represents net fixed assets (excluding capital work in pmgress) pl'us

working capital.

*represents subsidiary company.



157

Interest Total Percen- Capital Total Percen=-

Profit (4)/ Total
Loss (—) interest on long return on tage of employed returnon tage of
charged term capital total capital total
to profit loans invested returnon employed return on
and loss (7-+-9) capital Capital
account invested employed
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
(—)0.46 —_ —  (—)0.46 e 21.30 (=)0.46 o
(--)38.75 3.29 3.29 42,04 45.8 93.60 42.04 44.9
(-}-)25.06 4.65 &, 25.06 18.7 111.65 29.71 26.6
(-+)0.60 16.31 16.31 1691 8.4 201.49 16.91 84
(+)1.72 2.36 e 1.72 3.1 80.81 4.08 5.1
(—)119,94 96.82 12,03 (—)107.91 B 831.48 (—)23.12 i
(—)11.30 0.49 0.49 (—)8.81 o 44.38 (—)8.81 .'a
(+)9.17 7.19 7.19 16.36 16.3 148.92 16.36 11.0
~—m-)1.69 — — 1.69 1.6 104.82 1.69 1.6
(—)20.33 3.13 313 (=)17.20 —  81.01 (—)M7.20 e

(iii) In case of companies at serial numbers 6,15,23, and 44 capital employed
represents mean of the aggregate of opening and closing balances of (i)paid-
up capital (ii) bonds and debenture (iii) reserves (iv) borrowings including
refinance and (v) deposils.

(iv) Companies at serial numbers 35, 39 and 43 have not gone into production.



158

APPENDIX

(Reference Paragraph

Statement showing summarised financial resnlts of working of
(Figures in columns 6 to 10, 12

Name of Date of Period of  Total

Serial Name of Corporation admi- incorpora-  accounts  capital
num- nistrative tion invested
ber department
1 2 ; 3 4 5 6
1 *Uttar Pradesh State Electricily Power Ist April, 1983-84 379186.79
Board 1959
2 Utiar Pradesh Financial Corpo- Industries 1st 1983-84 18515.00
ration November,
1954

3 *Uttar Pradesh Warehouing Co-operative 19th March, 1983-84  2369.30
Corporation 195

NOTES :
(i) Capital invested represents paid-up capital plus long-term loans plus free
reserves

(ii) Capital employed (other than Uttar Pradesh Financial Corporation) represents
net fixed assest plus working capital.

(iii) Inthe case of Uttar Pradesh Financial Corporation, capital employed re-
presents mean of the aggregate of opening and closing balances of (i) paid-
up capital (ii) bonds and debentures (iii) reserves, (iv) borrowings including-
refinance (v) deposits and (vi) funds for special schemes advanced by
the State Government, -

*Figures are provisional —



159
‘C;
6.01 page 92)
Statutory Corporations
and 13 are in lakhs of Rupees)

Profit (4+)/ Total Interest Total Percen- Capital Total Percen-
Loss (—) interest on long return on tage of employed returnon tage of

charged term capital total capital total
to profit loans invested returnon employed return on
& loss (749) capital (748) Capital
account invested employed

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
(-=)38589.76 55731.33 55731.33 (—)2858.42 .. 183118.79 (—)2858.43} .e
(+)154.98 958,74 958.74 1113.72 6.0 1690839 1113.72 6.6
(+)81.90 110.00 110.00 191.90 8.1 237478 19190 8.1

PSUP—A. P. 32 Mahalekhakar—30-2-35—(2076)—1986—600(E).






£ (=1
RIS e A A
P o N TR

S "I'III







